Torres Rojas, Genara )y DZH S )

From: tk@mklawli.com

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 3:50 PM

To: Duffy, Daniel

Cc: Torres Rojas, Genara; Van Duyne, Sheree
Subject: Freedom of Information Online Request Form
Information:

First Name: Thomas

[ast Name: Kelliher

Company: McCulloh & Kelliher, PLLC
Mailing Address 1: 868 Little East Neck Road
Mailing Address 2:

City: West Babylon

State: NY

Zip Code: 11704

Email Address: tki@mklawli.com
Phone: 631-422-1500

Required copies of the records: Yes

List of specific record(s):

Any and all records pertaining to a Tenant Alteration Application andor a maintenance letter that would or
should have been submitted by JFK Medport regarding alterations to the space that JFK Medport occupies on
the first floor in Building 14 at JFK Airport.



THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

Daniel D. Duffy
FO! Administrator

September 4, 2012

Mr. Thomas Kelliher
McCulloh & Kelliher, PLLC
868 Little East Neck Road
West Bayblon, NY 11704

Re: Freedom of Information Reference No. 12752
Dear Mr. Kelliher:

This is a response to your October 31, 2011 request, which has been processed under the Port
Authority’s Freedom of Information Code (the “Code”) for copies of records related to a Tenant
Alteration Application and/or a maintenance letter submitted by JFK Medport regarding
alterations to the space that JFK Medport occupies on the first floor in Building 14 at JFK.

Material responsive to your request and available under the Code can be found on the Port
Authority’s website at http://www.panynj.gov/corporate-information/foi/12752-O.pdf. Paper
copies of the available records are available upon request.

Please refer to the above FOI reference number in any future correspondence relating to your
request.

Very truly yours,

Daniel D.
FOI Administrator

225 Park Averiue South
Nevy York, , NY 10003
12212 435 3642 F: 212 435 7555
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894 ‘ One World Trade Center, New York, N.Y. 10048 FACILITY JFKIA APP. NO-Y_7 197
TENANT CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION APPLICATION DATE APPLICANT'S NAME
; 04/ 26 [99 KENNEDY MEDICAIL

APPLICANT MUST READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE HEREOF

The Applicant shall not commence performance of any of the said work prior to the receipt by Applicant of a copy
of this application duly signed in Part Three hereof on behalf of The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey. Upon
receipt thereof, the Applicant agrees to perform said work in accordance with the following ““Information to be Furnished
by Applicant’ and to comply with and be bound by all requirements and conditions set forth below under the remarks,
if any, in Part Three hereof and to the terms and conditions set forth on the reverse hereof.

Minimum Insurance Limits Unless Specified to be Greater—Bodily Injury $500,000 each person; $500,000 each
occurrence; Property Damage $500,000 each accident; $500,000 aggregate.

PART ONE: Information to be furnished by Applicant (Refer to your lease or permit for required Information)
Permission is hereby requested to perform the following described work on the space occupied by the Applicant
AT (FACILITY) PUSUANT TO (LEASE, SPACE, PERMIT) LOCATION (BUILDING # OR AREA) OF SPACE TO BE ALTERED
JFKI2 NG. AYR-054 Ruilding #1908
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND REASON - ) i
pplication 1s filed for minor interior partition work and extension of

existing building. All work is as per plans submitted herewith. NoO change
1n use occupancy, or egress.

ESTIMATED PROJECT ESTIMATED TIME STARTING COMPLETION
VALUE $350,000.00 -~ |TOCOMPLETE DAYS) g DATE 4 j 15 99 DATEg /15 P9

Plans: Prints of each drawing must be submitted with copies of application. Include floor plan and show area affected by proposed
work (size 8%2" x 11" or larger). ’

TITLE OF DRAWING DRAWING NO. DATED
See attached drawing list.

NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (IF NOT KNOWN, SUBMIT LATER)| NAME & ADDRESS OF ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT TELEPHONE NO.
N Gerry Oakley . 118-634-65%
Valentino Associates
437 Beach 129th Street LICENSE NO.
Belle Harbor, NY 11694 9849
SEND CQRRESPONDENCE TO: .
(NAME & ADDRESS OF EMPLOYEE IN CHARGE OF WORK) ' ENGINEEF{{Q@%&S@&&TECT CERTIFICATION
Kennedy Medical Center | have supervised the prng\ .S.ga.pla%géf,‘and. specifications for the entire work
! : H1 represented herein and heg SENIyER ‘tbgy conform to the requirements of the
?LIl l(.j ing "T\’} M 918 + JEKIA respective enactments, orgé ub& lutid , and regulations of the City, town or
amalica, NY 1 1 430 municipality in regard to G_ant;‘_é'ti, papsl_n in@’pance of buildings and structures and
Att: Tom Kelliher TELEPHONE NO. in regard to health and fi rot%@io Fhsivould be applicable if the Port Authority were
656-5344 a private corporation.// 2 % % 83 R
APPLICANT'S NAME (AS IT APPEARS ON LEASE OR PERMIT) E *, 984% ,a"OQQ:.E\?'s
i - ical Centex 7o, e S
Tom Kellihes Kennedy Medica “ATE A e
Nagsrare g AU )| TITLE DATE SEAL A REdOF/ ENSED PROGWENGINEER OR ARCHITECT | DATE
Y LA . 1 Ex. pirl3 NG : = S, 3 [2[H
PART TWO: MBE/WBE PROGRAM INFORMATION /

A Minority/Women Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) Plan must be submitted and accepted by th& P.A. prior to approval of this application. Forms and instructions for the
preparation of the MBE/WBE Plan are attached to this application. In addition, a contact person responsible for this project's MBE/WBE Program should be designated below
by the tenant.

MBE/WBE Contact Person (Name and address)
Tom Kelliher

Building #198,
Jamaica, NY 11

JFKIA TELEPHONE NO.
430 718-656-5344

PART THREE: Prepared by Port Authority and returned to applicant
The above Application is X1 Approved [0 Disapproved. Subject to the following conditions:

As per Richard Louis letter, dated July 28, 1999

& Continued on attached Rider

Please advise the undersigned in writing, when this work has been Completed.

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey ?t §W

INSPECTED BY DATE /2T TITLE DATE
/ / Manager, Airport Facilities | 07 /28 (99
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EIS
ONLY A RS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
Nalsdort Agency, Inc. RTIFICATE DARE N&T AMEND, EXTENG OR
7701::”’ Yoxk Ave. VERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOWY
Auntington NY 11743 o~ —=MEANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE —
Waledorf Agency, Ine. | CoMPany
Ponets B16€~023°1340 e 5ye-az3-131¢ | A TTI Marerora
b e TTT Hare T e e
INSURED 1 COMPANY ‘
' B Amezican International Groyp
Airway Cleanwyy Ing., [ company T 7T T T T T
A.irway.uaintqnuce Ing,
Cargo Bldg 67, JFK Airport }._cow:;;{ T T e — — e T
Jamaica NY 11430 b '
COVERAGRS

OTHER DOGUMEN' wiTH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIg
SERTIFIGATE MAY Bg BSUED OK MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED by THA POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN (5 sUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDFT!ONS OF 3UCH POLIGIES, LIMITS SHOWN may HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS
— —_—— —_—

e e—
& { TYPE OF INSURANCE I, POLICY NuMugn rﬂ,’g&ﬁfg&’v“,’f [ g v 1 uMiTs
L(ENEML LABLTY ! | QENERAL AGGREGATE 12,000,000
A | X | COMMERCIAL GaNgRAL UABILITY | 12UUN ©87918 10/21/58 | 10/21/9% PROBUCTS - COMPIOP AGG [ § 2, 600 , 000
] cuams mae [x] e | _ . f | ZERSONAL L ADYIURY 141,000, 000
_| OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PrOT | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
f— — f | FIRE OAMAGE (Aryona tr [y 300,000
I : HED EXP {Any one persan) I'$ 10,000
| AUTOMOBLE LiABiLTY l T ' 1,000,000
COMBINED SiNGLE LM 1 5 Q
A [awauro * 12UEN ¢T2840 ' 01/10/99 | 01/10/00 , ( 990, —_
ALL OWNED AUTeS l | so0Ly iRy s
| SCHEDULED AUTOS [ ‘_‘P ¥ perser)
_{ HIRED AUTOS | 00t ¥ N Uy [
.3 NONQWNAR ALty [ ‘ (Per ?od*?” —_—
! e e j l f PRORERTY DAMAGE I 11
i !
LGARAGE {1Am v AUTQOMLY - EA ACCIENT 5 —
! . | ANY AUTO : OTHER ‘THAN AUTO ONLY: B B ]
) BACH ACCIDENT | § .
AGGRGGATE ]
RXCESS LABILTY BACH QCCURRENCE ..1525,000,000 .
B | X | UMARELLA FoRM BE357 21 57 i 11/24/38 | 11/24/99 Moneanre - 1s25.000, 000
OTHER TN LWMEBRCLLA Foru
‘wonxsas GCOMPENSATION AND | R 4 PR _—
EMPLOYERY' LIABLTY : [ eC mack AccioenT s
THE PROPRISTOR/ i N n | . i Ts T
PARTNENB/GXECUYIVE r—— ek | *“SEE DESCRIFIION EL DIsgAGE - POLICY LN LN _
OFFICERS ARE: [ExeL| EL LISEASE - EA GMPLOYEE | §
OTHER

!
i ,

. i 1
LIQUOR LIABILITY 12UUN csY9le 10/21/98 10/21/99; $1,000,000
|
l

DESCRIPTION OF cPeaAnonsn.ocmommmmsmn:m ITEMS
AGUREGA LIMITS ARE AS OF INCEPTION DATE © POLICY
ﬁE*CERTIHgﬁTE Hé ER AS AD, 8 *§

10
D ON%L INSURED* *
COM.@%NSATION POLICY gg'l 33-1 WITH STATE INSURANCE
MTIFI TE TC FOLLOW i

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

KENNEDY |  SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE OESCRISED PoLICKS me CANGELLED RFFNRE THE
EXPIRATION OATE THEREQF, THE ISZUNG COMPANY WILL ENDEAYQR O MAl,
. 30 __ oave WRImTEN NaTicE TO THE CRRTIFICATE HOLDER NAMER TQ THE LerT
. ' BUT FAILLRE YO MAIL SUCH NOTIGE SHALL IMFOSE NG OBLIGATION ot : ARy
KENNEDY MEDICAL &MMTER

s OR REPRESENTATIVES

JER INTERNATIONAL ATRPORT OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMRANY, [5heeN — L ,

JAMAICA NY 11430 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE "Cm"i*?":.,"' i3 L’};% Ed
Walsdoxf Agency, Inc. ”

ACORD 28-S (145 ; 40 SECAGORD-CORRORATION 1966

HoLogion, New York 11743




199 CHURDH RYREET, NEW YOAK, N, ¥, 10007

= STATE INSURANCE  JND

(212) 3i2-9000
CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
EMPLOYER CERYIFICATE HOLDGR POLIGY NUMBE!
Alrway Maintenance Inc. "Kennedy Medical Center 957 633-1
BLDG. 67 TFK International Alrport
JFK Ajrport

Jamaica, NY 11430

l}nmﬂpa, NY 11430

568 02/28/99 - 02/28/00

[UNW PERIOD COVERED

CEATIFICATE NUMBER
Y. 300391

DATE {88UED
09/02/99

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE EMPLOYER NAMED ABOVE IS INSURED WITH THE STATE INSURANCE FUND

UNDER THE ABOVE NUMBERED POLICY COVERING THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION QOF THIS EMPLOYER FOR

WORKERS' COMPENSATION UNDER THE NEW. YORK WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAW WITH RESPECT TO ALL

OPERATIONS IN THE STATE OF

NEW YORK.

iF SA(D POLICY 1S CANCELLED OR CHANGED IN SUCH MANNER AS TO AFFECT THIS CERTIFICATE, 5 DAYS

WRITTEN NOTICE OF SUCH CANCELLATION OR CHANGE WILL BE GIVEN TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER ABOVE, ~

NOTICE BY REGULAR MAIL 80 ADDRESSED SHALL BE SUFFICIENT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PROVISION, THE

STATE INSURANCE FUND DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTICE,

“ This certificate does not apply to building demolition."

A

H. JACOBS

DIRECTOR INSURANCE
EINNA HINASRWOTIMA




Valentino Associates

Architecture, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultunts, & Planners
TO:
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. ]
Manager of Airport Facilities 2;’?‘ j“ ay i:" ',999 Job. No. 9909
Building #14 2 Floor, JFKIA ne Jaun varno
Jamaica, NY 11430 Re: Kennedy Medical @ JFKIA
WE ARE SENDINGYOU [ ATTACHED [0 UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING
O Shop Drawings O Prints O Plans ] [D Samples I [D Specifications
M Copy of Letter O Change Order o
| 1] ]
COPIES DATE No. DESCRIPTION
2 6/10/99 24 Full set of revised drawings
4 6/10/99 12 Revised Drawings
6 6/27/99 Rider responses, Cuts & Calculations.
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below :
[0  ForapPROVAL 1[0 AeprovED AS SUBMITTED ] D ResusMT ___ COPIES FOR APPROVAL |
{&  For youruse | [0 ApPROVED AS NOTED | [O suswir ___ GOPES FOR DISTRIBUTION |
|&  AsREQUESTED ][O RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS ][O RETURN ___ CORRECTEDPRINTS [
[ FOR REVIEW AND GOMMENT | [o |
[0 ForBios buE 19 | [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US |
REMARKS
JAUN

HERE ARE THE RIDER RESPONSES FOR KENNEDY MEDICAL. ANY HELP YOU CAN GIVE US ON SPEEDING UP THIS
PROCESS WOULD BE GREATLY APPRECITED. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

THANKS
VAL POMPEO

437 Rearh 120t Qtreet-Relle Harhaor NV 11A04 (71R1 AR4-AR5RA



Valentino Associates

Architectare, Teterior Design, Constraction Management, Consultants, & Planacrs

June 27, 1999

RIDER RESPONSES

1.

Richard J. Louis, Manager Re:  Medical Center Expansion

Airport Facilities Division Kennedy Medical Office Building #198
Port Authority of NY & NJ Jamaica, NY 11430

Building #14, JFKIA JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Jamaica, NY 11430 Rider ‘A’

ARCHITECTUAL

Drawing T-1. After verification of ADA compliance, add a note that the proposed
design complies with the requirements of the Federal "Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA}, PL-101-336".

V.A. Response: Note has been added. See drawing T-1.

Drawing D-1. Please add a note that removal and demolition work shall be in
compliance with Arlicle 6, Subchapter 19 of the NYC Building Code entitled
“Demolition Operation”.

V.A. Response: Note has been added. See drawing D-1.

Drawing A-4.

a) On the walls with glass doors and glass panels, indicate glass markings in
compliance with the Code BS&A Calendar No, 501-68-SR.
V.A. Response: Glass in compliance with BS&A calendar No. 501-68-SR. See
drawing A-4.

b) Show the maneuvering clearances at the pull side of Doors 101, 106, 109, 115,
116, 117 in compliance with ADA Section 4.13.6 and Figure 25(a).
V.A. Response: All doors meet required clearances. See drawing A-4 & A-8.

c) New toilet stalls shall meet the requirements of ADA Section 4.17 and 4.2.3 for the
minimum wheelchair turning space.
V.A. Response: Facility has existing H.C. toilet. New toilets do not have to
handicap accessibility.

d) Show extension of handrails at the staircase in compliance with Section 4.9 4.

and Figure 19.
V.A. Response: Extension of rails incorporated into design. See drawing A-4.

477 Reari 17208 Srespt Ralle Harhae WY 11A04 nhane 71R.ATAARRA



4. Drawing LS-1. Maximum travel distances shown shall be revised to show the most
remote point to the open exterior space. See 27-360.

V.A. Response: Remote points have been shown. See drawing LS-1.

ELECTRICAL

5. Drawing E-2. Please replace the No. 12 ground wire for the A/C unit, and the
exhaust fan with Size No. 10. See 1996 NEC Table 250-95.

V.A. Response: Ground wire has been changed. See drawing E-2.

HVAC
6. Drawing M-1, Mechanical Notes and Drawing M-2, Mechanical Plan.

a) Forthe new A/C unit, provide a smoke detector on the main supply downstream
of the air filters to automatically shut down the unit, as per NYC Building Code
RS13-1 Section 4-3. Provide sequence of operation for smoke purge mode of the
unit. Include combination fire/smoke dampers in the sequence. Also, reconcile
the proposed capacity {cfm) of the A/C unit on both drawings and indicate the
minimum outdoor air supply provided, as per Code Sections 27-753 and 754.

V.A. Response: Smoke detector & Sequence of operation have been provided.
See drawings M-1 & M-2.

b) On the plan, provide a combination fire/smoke damper (FSD) at the penetration
of fire-rated partition by the air duct to Room 104 and at the return transfer
opening from corridor no. 105 to foilet no. 109, as per Code Section 27-343.

Provide an air opening in the new fire-rated partition, equipped with FSD's, for
return air passageway to the A/C unit.

V.A. Response: All has been provided. See drawing M-2.
7. Drawing M-3, Details. Provide speciﬁéa’rions and installation detail for FSD in
Compliance with  SMACNA Guide, as per PA Tenant Construction Review
Manual/1997, Section 10.V.D.2.c.

V.A. Response: Detail has been provided. See drawing M-3.

PLUMBING

8. Drawing P-1.



a) Show all vent piping as per NYC Code 27-173(al).
V.A. Response: Vent piping has been shown. See drawing P-1.

b) The discharge waste pipe from a clothes washing machine shall be provided
with an air break by spilling the discharge into an open sfcndplpe (NYC Code
P104.12).

V.A. Response: Air break has been shown. See drawing P-1.

c) Show dll leader and storm water piping from the new roof drain to the point of
connection to the existing piping. NYC Code 27-173,

V.A. Response; Drawing revised. See drawing P-1.

d) Waste piping from breakroom kitchenette sink shall be a minimum of two inches
(NYC Code Table RS 16-6).

V.A. Response: Pipe size has been changed. See drawing P-1.

9. Drawing P-2. Indicate water piping for fixtures in Exam rooms No. 111, 112, and 113,
and Breakroom no. 106.

V.A. Response: Supply piping has been shown. See drawing P-2.

STRUCUTRAL

10. Drawing D-1. Demolition Note 4. Submit calculations and details for the new
opening through the existing masonry wall.  Clarify how the stability of the
remaining construction will be maintained.

V.A. Response: Opening is being made through existing window openmg
Structural stability is not affected.

11. Drawing A-4. Submit lintel schedule as per notes on this drawing.
V.A. Response: Lintel schedule was cleoys shown. See drawing A-9.

12. Drawing A-6A, Detail 4. The concrete topping is shown on the roof which is not
provided on the structural details. Please coordinate.

V.A. Response: Concrete toping has been removed. See drawing A-46a.

13. Drawing A-9, Ceiling details. Submit connection detail between hangers and
constfruction above.



-4-

V.A. Response: Hanger connection have been shown. See drawing A-9.

14. Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.

V.A. Response: All columns are existing.

15. Indicate design criteria and provide a complete set of structural calculation for
vertical and lateral loads including seismic design for the new addition and
foundations.

V.A. Response: Structural calculation have been submitted.
16. Indicate the compressive strength of the masonry and the type of mortar and grout.

V.A. Response: All has been specified. See calculations & drawing S-1.

17. Indicate the location and elevations of the existing footings. See Code Section 27-
157(b}{7).

V.A. Response: Elevations indicated. See drawing A-2 & S-1.
18. Drawing S-1
a) General Notes. Note 7 indicates that all concrete block shall be 100% solid,
whereas section 4 indicates that three top courses to be filled only. Please
coordinate.

V.A. Response: Note has been revised. See drawing S-1.

b} Section 1 indicates founda’ribn wall thickness 1'-0", whereas the same dimension
on the plan is shown as 8”. Please coordinate.

V.A. Response: Foundation wallis 1'-0" thick, block wallis 8”. See drawing S-1.

c) Section 4. The roof construction shall be anchored to the masonry wall
according to Code, RS10-1a, Section 9.6. Please indicate the required
information.

V.A. Response: Anchoring has been indicated. See section 5 drawing S-1.

d) Section 4 and 5. Indicate the manufacturer, size and embedment length for the
expansion bols.

V.A. Response: Size & type has been indicated. See drawing A-9.

GEOTECHNICAL

19. Submit a complete signed and sealed geotechnical report, including soil



20.

CiVIL

21.

-5.

Investigation for the proposed new construction.
V.A. Response: Report has been submitted. See cuts package.
Submit estimates of foundation settlement for the new and existing construction.

V.A. Response: See calculations.

Drawing A-1, the site plan, shows an 18" sanitary sewer to remain under the
Proposed building expansion. This sanitary main is the only sanitary main serving
Central Terminal Area and all of its buildings and terminals. The subject main must
be relocated around the proposed building using manholes at each change in
direction.

V.A. Response: As per tenants meeting with local P/A officials, approval to build
over existing main will be allowed as long as P/A guidelines are met which are
indicated on the drawing.

The above responses were reviewed and approved by Mr. Tom Kelliher of Kennedy
Medical Offices. We feel that all comments have been satisfied. If you have any

questions pl/efé\\-f )
\\\\

CcC:

Wit Wituiis

treg to call our office.

.......
.......

Tom Kelliher
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Keomedly I Sical Sh. ¥4
. Exin. Bl #1953 s 5.5/Uns
Type F is the standard intermediate rib deck. ' TYPE F

Manufactured in widths of 30" and 36". )
Intermediate Rib Deck

Rib openings are narrow enough to prevent
. breakage of thinner insulation boards yet

wide enough to minimize welding diffi-

culties.

Available in two coatings — Prime Painted

or Hot Dipped Galvanized.

e Certified by Steel Deck Institute

e Section properties calculated in
accordance with AlS} specifications

e Approved by Factory Mutual System.

SECTION PROPERTIES (Per Ft. of Width)

; ' ' 1f;f WA A U A WV A W A W
A » BTD A
22 .0295 1.70 1,90 127 | 129 |.140 — 6 —+|<— 8 —+'+— 6 —»‘4— 8 —»'4— 8" —»|4— 8" —»
G0, | .0358 2.05 220 |[.162 | .158 | .168m Ll . o
18 0474 2.70 295 |.234 [ 217 | .224 = ?6 Coverage -

AL (DEAD. & LIVE
. _SPAN. _ .

6}_0” 6!_6“ 71-011 7I_6” 8"0“ 8I_6!I gl_oll
48 40 34 30 26 24 21
ONE 0 _132)| 104 84 70 59 49 M 35 31 27 25
i 143 | 116 96 80 | .66,| 55 .| 46. | .40. | 35 31
22 117 92 75 62 52 44 38 33 | 29 26 23
_gg_’_"'j@ 111 90 74 62 53 46 40 35 31 28
187 | 147 | 119 99 83 71 61 53 47 41 37
THREE 22 15 93 77 65 55 48 41 36 32 29
OR MORE ~—@: 175) | 138 | 112 93 78 66 57 50 44 39 35
233 | 184 | 149 | 123 | 104 88 76 66 58 52 46

LOADS IN SHADED AREAS ARE CONTROLLED BY ALIVELOAD SAFE TOTAL UNIFORM LOADS ARE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH S.D.I. LOAD TABLES FORINTERMEDIATE RIB DECK.

DEFLECTION OF L/240 PLUS 10 PSF ASSUMED DEAD LOAD.
. SEE PAGE 10 FOR MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED SPANS.
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OPEN WEB STEEL

TAB

JOISTS, K-SERIES

Based on a Maximum Allowable Tensilk

LE Slrc'ass'ofaﬂ Ksi S%:#_A’Z

The black figures In the following table give the TOTAL safe uniform-
ly distributed load-carrying capacities, in pounds per linear foot, of K-
Series Steel Joists. The weight of DEAD loads, including the joists,
must be deducted to determine the LIVE load-carrying capacilies of
the Joists. The load table may be used for parallel chord jolsts

installed to a maximum slope of ¥z Inch per foot.

The figures shown in RED in this load table are the LIVE loads per
linear foot of joist which will produce an approximate deflection of Vaew
of the span. LIVE loads which will produce a deftection of ¥z of the
span may be obtained by multiplying the figures in RED by 1.5. In no

Adopted by the Steel Joist Institute November 4, 1985; Revised to May 2, 1994 - Effective September 1, 1994

The approximate joist welghts per linear foot shown in these
do not include accessories.

The approximate moment of -inertia of the Joist, in inch
I, = 26.767(W, )(L°)(10°), where W, = RED figure in the Load

and L = (Span - .33) in feet,

For the proper handling of concentrated and/or varying load
Section 5.5 in the Recommended Cods of Standard Practice.

Where the joist span exceeds the unshaded area of the tab
row of bridging nearest the mid span shall be diagonal bridgir

bolted connections at chords and midspan.

case shall the TOTAL load capacity of the joists be exceeded.
T
Jolst ! - & ‘ -
Dosignation BK1 10K1 12KK1 | 123 | 12K5 14K1 3@ 14K4 | 14K8 1612 | 161K3 | 168K4 [ 16K5 | 18K | 18T
Depth {in) | 8 10 12 12 12 14 14 14 14 18 16 16 16 16 16
Aa&gﬁxw' 51 || 60 60 | 67 | 7.1 52 | 60 | 67 | 7.7 55 |63 |70 |75 |81 | 0s
Span (it.)
i
550
8 550
550
9 550
0 550|550
480 550
- 537 || 550
477 042
12 443 550 550 550 550 \ i
18 45hH5 050 hno hh
13 377 79 550 | 550 | 550 v
205 363 510 | 510 | 510
14 374 377 500 | 550 | 550 550 | 550 | 550 [ 550
179 209 25 | 463 | 463 50 | 550 | 550 | 550
15 0T (| 358 434 | 543|550 511 | 550 | 550 | 550
145 234 344 | 428 | 434 475 | 507 | 507 | 507
16 246 313 360 | 476 | 550 448 | 550 | 550 | 550 550 | 650 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550
119 192 282 | 351 [ 396 390 | 467 | 467 | 467 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 5%
17 277 336 | 420 | 550 395 | 495 | 550 | 550 512 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 650
159 234 | 291 | 366 324 | 404 | 443 | 443 488 | 526 | 576 | 906 | 526 | 52
18 248 799 | 374 | 507 350 | 441 | 530 | 550 356 | 508 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550
134 197 | 245 | 317 272 | 339 | 397 | 408 409 | 456 | 490 | 490 ] 490 | 4%
19 221 268 | 335 | 454 315 | 395 | 475 | 650 408 | 455 | 547 | 550 | 550 | 550
113 167 | 207 | 2u9 230 | 287 | 316 | 383 47 | 386 | 452 | 455 | 455 | 49
20 199 D41 | 302 | 409 784 | 356 | 428 | 525 368 | 410 | 493 | 550 | 550 | 550
97 142 {177 ] 230 197 | 246 | 287 | 347 297 | 330 | 386 | 426 | 426 | 42
o4 218 | 273 | 370 357 | 322 | 388 | 475 333 | 371 | 447 |503 [548 | 550
123 | 153 | 108 170 | 212 | 248 | 299 065 1 285 | 333 ] 373 ] 405 | do
o0 990 | 249 | 337 234 | 293 | 353 | 432 303 | 337 | 406 | 458 | 498 | 550
106 | 132 | 172 147 | 184 | 215 [ 259 222 | 247 | 289 | 323 | 351 38!
23 187 | 227 | 308 274 268 | 322 | 395 577 | 308 | 371 | 418 | 455 | 507
93 | 116 | 150 128 | 160 | 188 | 226 194 | 216 | 252 | 282 | 307 | 33
24 166 208 282 196 245 205 [.362 254 283 340 384 418 465
81 101 132 113 | 144 | 185 [ 199 170 | 189 | 221 | 248 | 269 | 20
@ 780 4 226 \| 272 | 334 534 | 260 | 313 | 353 | 384 | 428
I DS B e o L e i 124 )| 145 175 150 | 167 195 | 219 [ 238 | 2%
26 166 | 209 | 25t 308 216 240 269 326 355 395
88 | 110 | 129 156 133 | 148 173 194 | 211 230
27 154 193 233 285 200 223 268 302 329 366
79 98 | 115 139 119 | 132 155 173 188 | 20t
28 143 | 180 | 216 | 265 186 | 207 | 249 | 281 | 306 | 340
. 70 88 | 103 124 106 | 118 | 138 155 | 168 18t
29 173 | 193 | 232 | 261 | 285 | 317
. . g5 | 106 | 124 139 151 16,
30 161 180 216 244 266 296
B6 96 12 176 137 15
2 151 168 203 228 249 277
78 87 101 114 124 13
” T42 | 168 | 190 | 214 | 233 | 259
71 /9 g2 103 112 10
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JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NV & N % JAMAICA, Ny 11430

(718) 2443500

May 14, 1999

Mr. Tom Kelliher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Building # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Bidg. #198 - Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under cover of
letter from Valentino Associates, dated April 12, 1999. Approval has been withheld pending the
resubmission and subsequent Port Authority review and approval of materials revised in
accordance with the requirements set forth in the attached Rlder A

Please submit two (2) full sets of drawings and four (4) sets of revised drawings, specifications,
structural calculations, etc., (each set to be individually wrapped or folded) and formal written
responses with references to how each of the requirements in Rider A has been resolved.

In addition, please note that this application will not be approved until the Port Authority has
accepted the MBE/WBE Plan for this project.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned or you would like to meet with Port
Authority staff to discuss the requirements included in the attached rider, please feel free to
contact Mr. Michael Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer handling this application
and can be reached at (718) 244-3542.

ch/% MAY | 9 1999
'ggm{ger S5 %’ e
1vision § -

Airport Facilitie
Kennedy International Airport — ]

Attachment

cc: Valentino Associates

bce: P. Christopoulos, J. Nicholas, M. Grasso, D. Hennessy,
S. Bhol, Secretary's Office



RIDER "A"

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

ARCHITECTURAL

1. Drawing T-1. After verification of ADA compliance, add a note that
the proposed design complies with the requirements of the Federal
"Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) PL-101-336".

2. Draving D-1. Please add a note that removal and demolition work
shall be in compliance with Article 6, Subchapter 19 of the NYC
Building Code entitled "Demolition Operation".

3. Drawing A-4.

a) On the walls with glass doors and glass panels, indicate glass
markings in compliance with the Code BS&A Calendar No. 501-68-SR.

b) Show the maneuvering clearances at the pull side of Doors 101,
106, 109, 115, 116, 117 in compliance with ADA Section 4.13.6 and
Figure 25(a). ’

¢) New toilet stalls shall meet the requirements of ADA Section 4,17
and 4.2.3 for the minimum wheelchair turning space.

d) Show extension of handrails at the staircase in compliance with
Section 4.9.4. and Figure 19.

4. Draving LS-1. Maximum travel distances shown shall be revised to
show the most remote point to the open exterior space. 5See 27-360.

ELECTRICAL

5. Drawing E-2. Please replace the No. 12 ground wire for the A/C
unit, and the exhaust fan with Size No. 10. See 1996 NEC Table
250-95.

HVAC
6. Drawing M-1, Mechanical Notes and Drawing M-2, Mechanical Plan.

a) For the new A/C unit, provide a smoke detector on the main supply
downstream of the air filters to automatically shut down the
unit, as per NYC Building Code RS13-1 Section 4-3. Provide
sequance of operation for smoke purge mode of the unit. Include
combination fire/smoke dampers in the sequence. Also, reconcile
the proposed capacity (cfm) of the A/c unit on both drawings and
indicate the minimum outdoor air supply provided, as per Code
Sections 27-753 and 754.



Y-7197 / RIDER "A" (cont’d)

b) On the plan, provide a combination fire/smoke damper (FSD) at the
penetration of fire-rated partition by the air duct to Room 104
and at the return air transfer opening from corridor no. 105 to
toilet no. 109, as per Code Section 27-343.

Provide an air opening in the new fire-rated partition, equipped
with FSD(s), for return air passagevay to the A/C unit.

. Drawing M-3, Details. Provide specifications and installation

detail for FSD in compliance with SMACNA Guide, as per PA Tenant
Construction Review Manual/1997, Section 10.v.D.2.c.

PLUMBING

8.

Draving P-1.

a) Show all vent piping as per NYC Code 27-173(a).

b) The discharge waste pipe from a clothes washing machine shall be
provided with an air break by spilling the discharge into an open
standpipe. (NTC Code P104.12)

¢) Show all leader and storm water piping from the new roof drain to
the point of connection to the existing piping. NYC Code 27-173.

d) Vaste piping from breakroom kitchenette sink shall be a minimum
of two inches (NYC Code $ab1e RS 16-6)

. Drawing P-2. Indicate water piping for fixtures in Exam Rooms No.

111, 112 and 113, and Breakroom no. 106. .

STRUCTURAL

10.

11.
12.

13.

14,

Draving D-1. Demolition Note 4. Submit calculations and details
for the new opening through the existing masonry wall. Clarify how
the stability of the remaining construction will be maintained.
Draving A-4. Sﬁbmit lintel schedule as per notes on this drawing.

Drawing A-6A, Detail 4. The concrete topping is shown on the roof
which is not provided on the structural details. Please coordinate.

Draving A-9, Ceiling Details. Submit connection detail between
hangers and construction above.

Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.



Y-7197 / RIDER "A" (cont’d)

*15. Indicate design criteria and provide a complete set of structural
calculation for vertical and lateral loads including seismic design
for the new addition and foundations.

16. Indicate the compressive strength of the masonry and the type of
mortar and grout.

17. Indicate the locations and elevations of the existing footings. See
Code Section 27-157(b)(7).

18. Drawing S-1.
a) General Notes. Note 7 indicates that all concrete block shall be
100% solid, whereas Section 4 indicates that three top courses to

be filled only. Please coordinate.

b) Section 1 indicates foundation wall thickness 1/-0", whereas the
same dimension on the plan is shown as 8". Please coordinate.

c) Section 4. The roof construction shall be anchored to the
masonry wall according to Code, RS10-la, Section 9.6. Please
indicate the required information.

d) Section 4 and 5. Indicate the manufacturer, size and embedment
length for the expansion bolts.

GEOTECHNICAL

*19. Submit a complete signed and sealed geotechnical report, including
soil investigation for the proposed new construction.

20. Submit estimates of foundation settlement for the new and existing
construction.

CIVIL

21. Drawing A-1, the site plan, shows an 18" sanitary sewer to remain
under the proposed building expansion. This sanitary main is the
only sanitary main serving the Central Terminal Area and all of its
buildings and terminals. The subject main must be relocated around
the proposed building using manholes at each change in direction.



RIDER

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

ARCHITECTURAL

1. Draving T-1. After verification of ADA compliance, add a note that
the proposed design complies with the requirements of the Federal
"Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) PL-101-336".

2. Drawing D-1. Please add a note that removal and demolition work shall
be in compliance with Article 6, Subchapter 19 of the NYC Building
Code entitled "Demolition Operation".

3. Drawing A-4.

a) On the walls with glass doors and glass panels, indicate glass
markings in compliance with the Code BS&A Calendar No. 501-68-SR.

b) Shov the maneuvering clearances at the pull side of Doors 101,
106, 109, 115, 116, 117 in compliance with ADA Section 4.13.6 and
Figure 25(a).

c) New toilet stalls shall meet the requirements of ADA Section
4.17 and 4.2.3 for the minimum wheelchair turning space.

d) Shov extension of handrails at the staircase in compliance with
Section 4.9.4. and Figure 19.

4. Drawving LS-1. Maximum travel distances shown shall be revised to show
the most remote point to the open exterior space. See 27-360.

ELECTRICAL

5. Drawing E-2. Please replace the No. 12 ground wire for the A/C unit,
and the exhaust fan with Size No. 10. See 1996 NEC Table 250-95.

HVAC
6. Drawing M-1, Mechanical Notes and Drawing M-2, Mechanical Plan.

a) For the new A/C unit, provide a smoke detector on the main supply
downstream of the air filters to automatically shut down the
R unit, as per NYC Building Code RSI3=1 Section 4-3. Provide
sequence of operation for smoke purge mode of the unit. Include
combination fire/smoke dampers in the sequence. Also, reconcile
the proposed capacity (cfm) of the A/c unit on both drawings and
indicate the minimum outdoor air supply provided, as per Code

Sections 27-753 and 754.



Y-7197 (CONT’D.)

b)  On the plan, provide a combination fire/smoke damper (FSD) at the
penetration of fire-rated partition by the air duct to Room 104
and at the return air transfer opening from corridor no. 105 to
toilet no. 109, as per Code Section 27-343.

Provide an air oﬁening in the new fire-rated partition, equipped
vith FSD(s), for return air passageway to the A/C unit.

7. Draving M-3, Details. Provide specifications and installation detail
for FSD in compliance with SMACNA Guide, as per PA Tenant Construction
Review Manual/1997, Section 10.V.D.2.c.

PLUMBING

8. Drawing P-1.

a) Show all vent piping as per NYC Code 27-173(a).

b) The discharge waste pipe from a clothes washing machine shall be
provided with an air break by spilling the discharge into an open
standpipe. (NTC Code P104.12)

c) Show all leader and storm water piping from the new roof drain to
the point of connection to the existing piping. NYC Code 27-173.

d) Vaste piping from breakroom kitchenette sink shall be a minimum
of two inches (NYC Code Table RS 16-6)

9. Drawing P-2. 1Indicate water piping for fixtures in Exam Rooms No.
111, 112 and 113, and Breakroom no. 106.

- STRUCTURAL
10. Drawing D-1. Demolition Note 4. Submit calculations and details for
the new opening through the existing masonry wall. Clarify how the
stability of the remaining construction will be maintained.
11. Drawing A-4. Submit lintel schedule as per notes on this drawing.
12. Drawing A-6A, Detail 4. The concrete topping is shown on the roof
vhich is not provided on the structural details. Please coordinate.
~ 13. Drawing A-9, ‘égziing Details. Submit connection detail between
hangers and construction above.
14. Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.



Y-7197 (CONT’D.)

x15. Indicate design criteria and provide a complete set of structural

calculation for vertical and lateral loads including seismic design
for the new addition and foundations.

16. Indicate the compressive strength of the masonry and the type of
mortar and grout.
17. Indicate the locations and elevations of the existing footingé. See

Code Section 27-157(b) (7).

18. Drawing S-1.

a) General Notes. Note 7 indicates that all concrete block shall be
100% solid, whereas Section 4 indicates that three top courses to
be filled only. Please coordinate.

b) Section 1 indicates foundation wall thickness 1/-0", whereas the
same dimension on the plan is shown as 8". Please coordinate.

c) Section 4. The roof construction shall be anchored to the
masonry wall according to Code, RS10-la, Section 9.6. Please
indicate the required information.

d) Section 4 and 5. Indicate the manufacturer, size and embedment
length for the expansion bolts.

GEOTECHNICAL

*19. Submit a complete signed and sealed geotechnical report, including

20.

soil investigation for the proposed new construction.

Submit estimates of foundation settlement for the new and existing

construction.

CIVIL

21.

Drawing A-1, the site plan, shows an 18" sanitary sewer to remain
under the proposed building expansion. This sanitary main is the only
sanitary main serving the Central Terminal Area and all of its
buildings and terminals. The subject main must be relocated around
the proposed building using manholes at each change in direction.

051299



Valentino Associates

Architecture, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultants, & Planners
10:
Port Authority Of N.Y. & N.J. Date: April 22,1999 Job. No. 9909
quqg er of Aiport Facilfies Attn:  Maurice Koplelowicz
Buildiing #14 2 floor, JFKIA Re:  Kennedy Medical @ JFKIA
Jamaica, NY 11430
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437 Beach 129t Street-Belle Harbor, N.Y. 11694 (718) 634-6556



RIDER n B"

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

ARCHITECTURAL

1.

Draving A-4, Floor Plan. The response to Comment 3(d) has been
acknowledged. The extension of handrails shall comply with ADA
Accessibility Guidelines Section 4.9.4(2), Figure 19(c) and Figure
19(d). The minimum handrail extension at the bottom of the stair
run shall be 12 inches plus the width of one tread.

Drawing LS-1, Life Safety Plan. The response to Comment 4 of the
previous rider has been noted. The maximum length of travel in
Corridor 103 shall be extended to the most remote corner of the
Female Holding Room 102 and the measured dimension revised
accordingly. The same shall apply to Corridor 110, namely the
maximum length of travel shall be extended to the southwest corner
of the Existing Examination Room NNW. The same shall also apply to
the Existing Corridor NNW, namely also the maximum length of travel
shall be extended to a remote corner of an Existing Examination
Room. Please revise in compliance with NYC Building Code Section
27-360.

STRUCTURAL

3.

The responses to Comments 14, 16, and 17 of Rider A have been noted.
Since the required information is not provided, the comments are
repeated.

a) Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.

b) 1Indicate the compressive strength of masonry and type of mortar
and grout.

¢) Indicate locations and bottom elevations of the existing
footings. NYC Building Code, Section 27-157(b)(7).

Drawing A-9. Detail 1 and 2, Concrete Anchor Hilti Type HSL. The
indicated one—inch embedment for the M8 anchor shall be increased to

specified minimum according to "Hilti" catalog.

Drawing S1. General Notes 2 indicates soil bearing capacity of 3000
psf, whereas the Geotechnical Report, prepared by C.T. Lab,
recommends the bearing capacity of 1000 psf for foundations at 4"-O"
below grade. Please revise.



Y-7197 / RIDER "B" (cont’d)

6. Calculations, Page 1 of 1. Please provide the following:
a) Calculations for bearing walls for wind and seismic. (Repeat
Comment)
b) Include effects of snow drifting on lower roof in the design.
GEOTECHNICAL

7. Geotechnical Report by C.T. Lab. Inc. indicates the soil bearing
capacity of 1000 psf for temporary buildings only. Since the design
structure is permanent, please provide the soil bearing capacity for
the permanent building.

8. The response to Comment 20 of Rider A has been noted. Since the
required information is not provided, the comment is repeated:
Submit estimates of foundation settlement for new and existing
construction.

HVAC

9. Draving M-3, Details. Provide specifications and installation
detail for combination fire/smoke damper (FSD) in compliance with
SMACNA Guide, as per PA Tenant Construction Review Manual/1997,
Section 10.V.D.2.c. (Repeat Comment)

PLUMBING
10. Drawings:

a) Provide sanitary and domestic water riser diagrams per the
requirements of NYC Building Code RS-16 Article 15.

b) Double hubs are prohibited; see Code RS 16, Section P108.8,CZ2.
The plans show the use of double hubs throughout.

¢) The use of one inch vent is prdhibited. The smallest vent size
allowed by code is 1 1/2"; see Code RS-16, Table 16-14.

d) The water closet is not properly roughed. The lavatories back to
back should show one common vent; see RS 16, Section P109.7. The
washing machine waste pipe requires being vented; see RS-16,
P111.5a3. Trap is required and should be showed on all fixtures;
see RS P105.1a.



GENERAL

11.

e)

£)

Y-7197 / RIDER "B" (cont’d)

The on drawing specification specifies water closet Am St 2234.
The specified water closet is a floor mounted flush valve type
requiring 1 1/2" cold water supply with a minimum pressure of 25
psi. The one showed on the drawing is a floor mounted tank type
requiring 3/4" cold water supply. See RS-16, P104.4 and P104.6.

At completion of the installation, the sanitary and domestic
water system requires testing per the requirements of RS-16,
Title 27, Article 7. Please include this requirement in the
specification or on the drawings.

Delete Note 1 of Controlled Inspection on Dwg. #1 & Note 10 on Dwg.
#S1 and add the following notes to the Drawings:

a)

b)

Controlled inspection shall be made and witnessed by or under the
direct supervision of a registered architect or professional
engineer, retained by the tenant and acceptable to the architect
or engineer responsible for the plans. The inspecting RA or PE
shall be independent of the contractor.

One copy of all Testing Laboratory Reports and Controlled
Inspection Reports shall be sent to-the Resident Engineer’s
Office. All Reports should be accompanied by the signed and
sealed cover letter from the Engineer/Architect of Record stating
that the result of the Test or Inspection has been accepted as
satisfactory.



RIDER

ALTERATION APPLICATION ¥Y-7197

ARCHITECTURAL
1. Drawing A-4, Floor Plan. The response to Comment 3{(d) has been
acknowledged. The extension of handrails shall comply with ADA
Accessibility Guidelines Section 4.9.4(2), Figure 19(¢) and Figure
19(d). The minimum handrail extension at the bottom of the stair run

shall be 12 inches plus the width of one tread.

2. Drawing LS-1, Life Safety Plan. The response to Comment 4 of the
previous rider has been noted. The maximum length of travel in
Corridor 103yshall be extended to the most remote corner of the Female
Holding Room 102 and the measured dimension revised accordingly. The
same shall apply to Corridor 110, namely the maximum length of travel
shall be extended to the southwest corner of the Existing Examination
Room NNW. The same shall also apply to the Existing Corridor NNW,
namely also the maximum length of travel shall be extended to a remote
corner of an Existing Examination Room. Please revise in compliance
with NYC Building Code Section 27-360.

STRUCTURAL

3. The responses to Comments 14, 16, and 17 of Rider A have been noted.
Since the required information is not provided, the comments are

repeated.
a) Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.
b) Indicate the compressive strength of masonry and type of mortar

and grout.

c) Indicate locations and bottom elevations of the existing
footings. NYC Building Code, Section 27-157(b) (7).

4. Drawing A-9. Detail 1 and 2, Concrete Anchor Hilti Type HSL. The
indicated one-inch embedment for the M8 anchor shall be increased to

specified minimum according to "Hilti" catalog:

5. Drawing S1. General Notes 2 indicates soil bearing capacity of 3000
psf, whereas the Geotechnical Report, prepared by C.T. Lab, recommends
the bearing capacity of 1000 psf for foundations at 4"-0" below grade.
Please revise.

6. Calculations, Page 1 of 1. Please provide the following:

a) Calculations for bearing walls for wind and seismic. (Repeat
Comment)



¥-7197 (CONT’D.)

b) Include effects of snow drifting on lower roof in the design.
GEOTECHNICAL
7. Geotechnical Report by C.T. Lab. Inc. indicates the soil bearing
capacity of 1000 psf for temporary buildings only. ' Since the design
structure is permanent, please provide the soil bearing capacity for
the permanent building.
8. The response to Comment 20 of Rider A has been noted. Since the
required information is not provided, the comment is repeated:
Submit estimftes of foundation settlement for new and existing
construction.
HVAC
9. Drawing M-3, Details. Provide specifications and installation detail
for combination fire/smoke damper (FSD) in compliance with SMACNA
Guide, as per PA Tenant Construction Review Manual/1997, Section
10.V.D.2.c. (Repeat Comment)
PLUMBING
10. Drawings:
a) Provide sanitary and domestic water riser diagrams per the

requirements of NYC Building Code RS-16 Article 15.

b) Double hubs are prohibited; see Code RS 16, Section P108.8,C2.
The plans show the use of double hubs throughout.

c) The use of one inch vent is prohibited. The smallest vent size
allowed by code is 1 1/2"; see Code RS-16, Table 16-14.

d) The water closet is not properly roughed. The lavatories back to
back should show one common vent; see RS 16, Section P109.7. The
washing machine waste pipe requires being vented; see RS-16,

P11175a3. Trap is required and should be showed on all fixtures;
see RS P105.1a.

e) The on drawing specification specifies water closet Am St 2234.
The specified water closet is a floor mounted flush valve type
requiring 1 1/2" cold water supply with a minimum pressure of 25
psi. The one showed on the drawing is a floor mounted tank type
requiring 3/4" cold water supply. See RS-16, P104.4 and P104.6.



¥-7197 (CONT'D.)

£) At completion of the installation, the sanitary and domestic
water system requires testing per the requirements of RS-16,

Title 27, Article 7. Please include this requirement in the
specification or on the drawings.

072899



ATTACHMENT

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

Subject to compliance with the requirements listed in the memorandum’s
rider, the following is a revised 1list of drawings recommended for
approval. All changes from the previous list are shown in boldface:

Drawing

T-1 revised 06/10/99
LS-1 revised 05/27/99

¥ .

D-1 revised 05/27/99
A-4 revised 05/28/99
A-6a revised 05/28/99
A-8 revised 05/28/99
A-9 revised 05/28/99
E-2 revised 05/28/99
P-2 revised 05/28/99
P-1 revised 05/28/99
M-1 revised 05/28/99
M-2 revised , 05/28/99
M-3 : revised 05/28/99
S-1 revised 06/21/99

072899



Valentino Associates

‘Architecture, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultants, & Planners

April 12, 1999
@ =

Mr. Richard Louis = Rt
Manager, Airport Facilities Division = AR T g
The Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. , o Fneo
Building #14, 2nd Floor JFKIA w
Jamaica, N.Y. 11430 N

o Bz
RE: Kennedy Medical Center, Building #198 LC-:’J Zg‘:s

Warehouse & office fit-out.

Dear Mr. Louis,

On behalf of Mr. Tom Kelliher, Executive Director for Kennedy Medical, this office has been
directed to file a TAA for the "in kind" renovation and extension of the existing medical space
@ offices @ Bldg. #198 to gain better utilization of the area for the existing tenant, Kennedy
Medical.

The scope of work will include the installation of new partitions, ceilings, lighting, HVAC, toilets
ete. All work is as per plans submitted herewith.

Estimated Cost: $ 350,000.000

All work and procedures shall comply with New York City building code & Port Authority Tenant
Construction manual regulations. Proper contractor insurance certificates will be furnished
upon selection. For MBE/WBE certification concerns please contact Mr. Tom Kelliher @ 718-656-
5344.

On behalf of this project, we thank you and your office staff for all your help in expediting this
request. If you have any questions regarding this project, please feel free to call our office.

o)

cc: Mike Tinnirello, Tenant Licison
Tom Kelliher, Kennedy Medical.

437 Beach 129t Street Belle Harbor, N.Y. 11694 phone: 718-634-6556



becc:

JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF MY &MY % ; JAMAICA, NY 11430

(718) 244-3500

July 28, 1999

Mr. Tom Kelliher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Building # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Bldg. #198 - Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under cover of
letter from Valentino Associates, dated June 27, 1999. Approval has been granted subject to the
resubmission and subsequent Port Authority review of materials revised in accordance with the
requirements set forth in the attached Rider B.- I have attached a signed copy of the approved
Alteration Application form.

Please submit two (2) full sets of drawings and four (4) sets of revised drawings, specifications,
structural calculations, etc., (each set to be individually wrapped or folded) and formal written
responses with references to how each of the requirements in Rider B has been resolved by
August 18, 1999. Failure to respond by this date may result in revocation of approval to proceed
with construction.

Please be reminded that no pre-construction meeting may be scheduled, nor any construction
activity related to this alteration application be permitted to begin, until the required ‘MBE/WBE
Program Information’ is submitted to and approved by the Port Authority. Once the MBE/WBE
Program Information is submitted and approved, please contact Mr. Peter Christopoulos at (718)
244-4718 at least forty-eight hours prior to the start of work to arrange for a pre-construction
meeting. At the pre-construction meeting, you must present the following documents:

a) An insurance certificate in the amounts designated on the attached application form,
including the Workmen’s Compensation number.

b) A letter identifying the Professional Engineer or Registered Architect licensed to
practice in the State of New York, who will be inspecting the work, and who will,
when the work is ready for use, submit a certification that the work has been
constructed in conformance with the plans and all laws and ordinances.

c) A complete set of approved drawings and specifications.

Upon acceptance of these documents and review of the operational restrictions and limits of work
applicable to the project, a construction permit will be issued to your contractor. The permit shall
be kept at the construction site and shall be available for Port Authority inspection. No work will
be permitted until the pre-construction meeting has taken place and the aforementioned
requirements have been satisfied.

P. Christopoulos, J. Nicholas, M. Grasso, D. Hennessy,
S. Bhol, Secretary's Office
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This approval of the Alteration Application and of the plans and specifications does not constitute
a determination or indication by the Port Authority that Kennedy Medical Office has complied
with the applicable governmental laws, ordinances, enactments, resolutions, regulations, rules, and
orders, including, but not limited to, those of the City of New York, which may pertain thereto.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned or you would like to meet with Port
Authority staff to discuss the requirements included in the attached rider, please feel free to
contact Mr. Michael Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer handling this application
and can be reached at (718) 244-3542.

Very truly yours,

Airport Facilities Division
Kennedy International Airport

Attachment

cc: Valentino Associates
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AHMOUTY, DEMERS & McMANUS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

(1440 JOYINSON A VENUE SUITH 103 123 WILLIAM STORERT
BOMRMIA, NEW YORIK 11716 200 1. 7. WILLETS ROAD NEW YORK, NEW YORY 10033
{HR)) 244-0219 (2118) 518.7788

ALBERUSON, NEW YORK 11507

—_— — —_—

65 MADIHON AVENUR
55 QHURCH STREW) i >
516) 204-5433 N
WIS PLAINE, NEW YORI 1401 MORRISNV:’;‘;’;)’:”W JKRERY 07060
M4 —TAO0
(014) 584-0014 FACSIMILE (516) 204.5387

| Mr. Daniel D. Duffy
FOI Administrator

| The Port Authority of NY & NJ

1 212 435 7555

TFOI Reference No: 12761

:| Thomas Morlando. Tutor Perini Corporation & Damon
1 Petrillo
Date of Loss 3/30/10

| Our File No. : ZUSTP 051811 EJP
. {| Charolette Secretary to Frank J. Pecorelli, Jr.
August 15, 2012

Please see attached correspondence. Please note that I
| have also left a voice message requesting that you

1 contact me at (516) 294-5433 ext. 2433 regarding this
matter.

Thank you.
w2

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL IS LEGALLY PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY
NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION,
DISTRIBUTION, COPYING OR USE OF THIS TRANSMITTAL OR ITS CONTENTS
IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
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AEMUTY, DEMERS & MCMANUS

640 JOIINNON AVENUE SUITI 103 ATTORNEYS AT LAW 128 WILLIAM S/CRRET
BOMEMFA, NEW YORK 11710 200 I. U. WILLKTS ROAD NRW YORK, NIEW YORK 10008
@31 343-0018 ALBERTSON, NEW YORK 11507 12) 518-7788
52 CLIURCH BT (516) 204-5433 45 MADISON AVRNYR
WHEEE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 MORRISTOWN , NEW JKRSBHY 070660
1010) 584-9934 FAOBIMILK (516) 204-5387 079 184-7500
June 12, 2012
Via Facsimile 212 435 7555
and U.S. Mail
Mr. Daniel D. Duffy
FOI Administrator
The Port Authority of NY & NJ
225 Park Avenue South

New York, N.Y. 10003
Re:  FOI Reference No: 12761

Thomas Morlando. Tutor Perini Corporation & Damon Petrillo
Date of Loss 3/30/10
Our File No. : ZUSTP 051811 FIP

Dear Mr. Duffy:

Upon review of our file we note that we have not received a response to our correspondence
to you dated March 13, 2012. This correspondence requested certain information which was either
unclear or omitted from your letter of February 29, 2012 A copy of our March 13, 2012
correspondence and your February 29" letter are enclosed herewith.

Specifically, we direct your attention to paragraph 4 of the Police Criminal Complaint
Follow-up Report which states at the last two sentences, "Ms. Restivo said she would fax to the
office statements her office had taken from witness on 5/18 the statements were

received" .

At paragraph 5 of the Police Criminal Complaint Eollow-up Report, it is set forth that, "On
6/11 Det. Sgr. Perdemo and the undersigned responded to Twin Peaks located at 37-39 30” St.
Long Island City and interviewed and took witness statements from Daniel Lee, Ty Shallanberger

and Jeffrey Kingston".

In light of the foregoing, we again request that we be provided with each of the
- aforementioned statements, incloding the statements received from plaintiff's counsel, Ms. Restivo,
on May 18" as noted in paragraph 4 of the Follow-up Report as well as the statements taken from
Daniel Lee, Ty Shallanberger and Jeffrey Kingston on 6/11 as set forth in paragraph 5 of the
Follow-up Report.



Aug-15-2012 11:00am  From- T-985 P.008/012 F-912

Re:  Thomas Morlando. Tutor Perini Corporation & Damon Petrillo
Date of Loss 3/30/10
Our File No. ZUSTP 051811 FIP

Page 2

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions or would
like 1o discuss this matter further, do not hesitate to contact me at (516) 535-2408.

Very truly YOW
W /

FIP/cr Frank J. P&corelli, Jr.
Enclosures




Aug-15-2012 11:00am From-

AmvuTyY, DEMERS & McMANUS

ATPORNEYS AT LAW

750 ROANQRE AVENLF. )
200 I. U, WILLETS 1ROAD

RIVERHEAD. NEW YORK 11601

WRVTRT-30 ALRRERITSON, NEW YORK 11507
55 CHURCIT SLRRAET (516) 204-5433
WILILE PLALNS, NIGW YORIC 10003 " N
) -9 FACSIMILE (516) 294-5387

March 13, 2012

Mr. Daniel D. Duffy

FOI Administrator

The Port Authority of NY & NJ
225 Park Avenue South

New York, N.Y. 10003

Re:  FOI Reference No: 12761

T-§85  P.004/012 F-812

1230 WILIJAM SPREET

NEW YORK. NEIV YORR 10018
(2123) B14-7788

45 MADISON AVENTIIC
AMORRISTOWN . N1 JERKBY 07100
{079 9837300

Thomas Morlando. Tutor Perini Corporation & Damon Petrillo

Date of Loss 3/30/10
Qur File No. : ZUSTP 051811 FIP

Dear Mr. Duffy:

We are in receipt of your letter of February 29, 2012 which enclosed material responsive to
our Freedom of Information Request of November 3, 2011. A copy of your February 29" letter is

enclosed herewith.

You have provided us with a motor vehicle crash report PA 0621/08-09 for motor vehicle
crash #6720-10 as well as a Port Authority of NY & NJ Police Criminal Complaint Follow-Up
Report PA 2113B/11-10 prepared by Detective Curtis J. King, Shield #112 as well as a Port
Authority of NY & NJ Police Criminal Complaint Report dated 3/31/10 prepared by Police Officer
Delaraba, Shicld #2786. Copies of the aforementioned documents are enclosed herewith.

However, we believe that we have not been provided with the complete records maintained
by your offices. Specifically, the direct your attention to paragraph 4 of the Police Criminal
Complaint Follow-up Report which states at the last two sentences, "Ms. Restivo said she would
fax to the office statements her office had taken from witness on 5/18 the statements were

received" .

At paragraph 5 of the Police Criminal Complaint Follow-up Report, it is set forth that, "On
6/11 Det. Sgt. Perdemo and the undersigned responded to Twin Peaks located at 37-39 30" St.
Long Island City and interviewed and took witness statements from Daniel Lee, Ty Shallanberger

and Jeffrey Kingston®.
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Re:  Thomas Morlando. Tutor Perini Corporation & Damon Petrilio
Date of Loss  : 3/30/10
QOur File No. : ZUSTP 051811 FIP

Page 2

In light of the foregoing, we request that we be provided with each of the aforementioned
statements, including the statements received from plaintiff's counsel, Ms. Restivo, on May 18"
as noted in paragraph 4 of the Follow-up Report as well as the statements taken from Daniel Lee,
Ty Shallanberger and J effrey Kingston on 6/11 as set forth in paragraph 5 of the Follow-up Report.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any guestions or would
like to disenss this matter further, do not hesitate to contact me at (516) 535-2408.

Enclosures

FIP/cr
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

Daniel D. Duffy
FOI Administrator

February 29, 2012

Mr. Frank Pecorelli, Jr.
Ahmuty Demers & McManus
200 1.U. Willets Road
Albertson, NY 11507

Re: Freedom of Information Reference No. 12761

Dear Mr. Pecorelli, Jr.:

1 am in receipt of your payment in the amount of $10 and am forwarding herewith the available
material responsive 1o your November 3, 2011 request, which was processed under the Port

Authority’s Freedom of Information Policy, copy enclosed.

Please refer to the above FOI reference number in any future correspondence relating to your
request.

Sincerely,
'/ N\ _J
Daniel D. Duffy

FOI Administrator

Enclosure

225 park Avenue South
New York, , NY 10003
T:212 4353642 F: 212435 7555
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ALIG-02-13934 14:4B FROM ~ORMICA EVENDALE TO 77186573481 F. 295885

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

INDEX OF ACCEPTED MATERIALS
AND EQUIPMENT

Pursuant to Local Law 76, 1968 Sectjoﬁ 27-131 (b) Effective Dec
2 t : » 19 ember 6, 1968,
the fg]gow1qg is a 1ist of materials and equipment which has.been tentatively
Sgsggign1e in accordance with the_reports of the Materdial and Equipment Acceptance
~ The right to protest this action to the De i1di ifi
. " partment of Buildings as specified
in Section 27-131 (b) may be exercised within a i ;
of this pubsication. & period of 20 days from the date
Compliete HEA reports on file at 60 Hudson Street, New York, New York 10013.

Rudolph J. Rinaldi, R.A., Commissicner

, MEA 329-86-M
Report of Material and Equipment Acceptance Division

Manufacturer - Formica Corporation, 10185 Reading Road, PO Box 415729, Cincinnati,
Ohio 45241-5729. - <

Trade Name - Formica brand laminate «32/VGF. _

* product - High pressure laminate for interior finish acceptance.

Pertinent Code Section - 27-348.

Prescribed Tests - RS 5-5 (ASTM £84); Toxicity. :

Laboratories - Underwriters Laboratories. Inc.; Southwest Research Institute.

Test Reports - UL File R4540, dated November 24, 1987 and SWRI No.018277, dated
February 1985. N i g

Description - High pressure laminate material, for interior finish acceptance,
designated 32/VGF for vertical, general purpose, fired rated applications,
over combustible or noncombustible substrates. Nominal thickness is 0.032".
Flame spread rating - 20(max.); Smoke developed rating - 10(max.).

Recommendation ~ That the above described high pressure Jaminate material
be accepted for interior finish usage, with Class A flame spread rating
and smoke developed rating as indicated above. Upon exposure to fire the
material did not produce products of decomposition or combustion that were
more toxic than those given off by wood or paper when decomposing or burning
under comparable conditians. Al1 shipments and deliveries of such materials
shall be accompanied by a certificate or label certifying that the materials
shipped or delivered are equivalent to those tested and acceptable for
use, as provided for in Section 27-131 of the Building Code.

Original Publication MAY 31 1991
Final Acceptance ¢ .

Jv \ y )
t/‘“Q % \W‘Wﬁ 0 © Examined by %
MVO A | |
~{PAAN ' TOTAL P.295
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FORMIGA CORPORATION

P. 01/05

FORMICA®
BRAND

products

~—
Tt .

Fabrication Data Sheet

Fire Test Data for Fire
Rated Laminate and
Standard LLaminate

Fire Rated Panel Assemblles

Formica Corporation maintains an active fire testing program to provide code regulators, architects, ari
preduct designers with current information on a variety of pane! assemblies and to sliminate the necess
for fabricalors to run fire tests on their own, Various combinations of surface laminates and backers,

. including fire rated grades as well as standard laminates, were assembled and tasted using different

substrate and adhesive combinations. The parie! test data, shown in the jollowing tables, provides
specifiers and fabricators with the latest information in a format that simpiifies the selection of fire rated
panels, All data is grouped, based on flams spread values, into one of the following categories:

Class | (A) Class 11 (B) Clags Il (C)
0-25 26-75 76-200

Classifications by building codes are generally based on these flame spread ranges, which are relative
valyes compared to the rate at which flames spread on asbestos cement board (zero raling) and red oa
(100 raling). The requirement for smoke developed ratings is usually set at a maximum value of 450 in
most codes. Due 1o the variety of codes, specifiers should check with the local regulatory authority for
specific requirements in the area where the panels will be instalied.

Itis important to note that & flame spread value is related to an assembly of particular materials fabricats
under shop conditions, Substitutions of matertals or change in procedure could change the flame spreg
value. Should it become necessary to obtain a code official’s approval for a specific panel assembly,
Formica Corporation will make fire test reports available lo architects, specifiers, contractors and
disributors upon request. For additional application data, ¢ontact Formica Corporation, Technical
Service, 10155 Reading Road, Cincinnati, OH 45241, (513) 786-3048,

Product Use
Intended for interior use, Uneuppored laminate sheete are not tecommended for application directly to
plaster, gypsum board or concrele.

Fabrication

Assembiy of components should be accomplished using approved labor, malerial and equipment.
Workmanship should conform 16 indusiry practices, conditions, proceduras and recommendations. To
achieve fire ratings published in this data sheet, panel assemblies must be fabricatod using the :
components as listed. Building Products Fabrication Data Sheet 84-004 and Shipbuilding Fabrication
Data Sheet 84-005 are available upon request from the Technical Services Depariment or may be
obtained from your local Formica Gorporation Distributor or Sales Representative.

POSt-It™ brand fax transmitial memo 7671 |#o1pages » &~

© Jee. porod et FRMICA coRPORATION
“ Tosos Aveld \etf0155 READING ROAD
Bepl CPRRCINNATY, OHIO 45245

Fax # . Fax & J Sy o e
ax “Ie -65C~ ,9,’/5" BEL RSB E Slonn
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The Oakley Group Architects

Bldg #7

N. Boundary Road
JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430
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Division 9 Ceilings

“The Solutions You Need. ..
The Performance You Can Trust™

AESADUAR L MINAT PONE

FIRF GUARD AND
CRTOCA JCLORTONE

l’mformaowa Benfits at a

L I
Seadssi Priga

PRODUCTIVE SPARES

& {igit NRC (4. 70-Open Plan
Cortega)

w Hligh CAC of mon { 4( -Cortega
f‘U7 Pt\ e {

L] ngh light ret]euancn
[LR 0.83-Classic and
Geurgmr Minavoard}

DesiaN VERSATILITY
wVariety of textures
n Six colors with matebing grid
{Corlega only)
= Sasy installation .
® Beonomical
» Reliable performance

SAFE Buipings

o Antimicrobial available
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item numbers.
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® Tochiine assistance for
technical information,
appucabions, instadiions

1800 448-1405
(Option 3)

Cortega Minatone Ceiling »
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8 Coucealed tile and tegular
lay-in penels
N wTICPE Sor many
J commercial intasiors
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performaace,
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Toga, Int. ,
The Oakley Group Architec::
Bldg #79
N. Boundary Road
JFK International Airpre
Jamaica, NY 11430
PHYSICAL DATA- MINATONE/RSINATONE FIRE GUARD
& Vl'.'_glj—A-;tvv"‘ALA A
e HRTERNN: | Meblomed mipesyfry
SUREAGE FINISIH; Factvryawruco vinyi ltex paint. Al ltems axcopt Georgian
are avallabla wiitt sGrucaoty vinyl-piastis finish by special
. rijer,
cevont Whil TR
T REFLECYaNcE:  Wate—Achul (R 0.0, Geoen 083 [ow ASTME 1477
SIZE: 63 Sie undey exchnelling panel phcty. _
W 562 welgnt under each ceiling panef Eho'e.
EDGE OETAIL  Ses deSCriion under vath ceiling paiel photo.
REQOMMENDED  Seo grid system unidvr each celling panel pholo:
ANMSTRONG  (olcr §ri6 Jo mateh calor ceilings)
BUSPEHSION 8VSYEM;:
~ra:  0.55 (060 for Fire Guarg)™
eac: __Minlmum 35 (Vinimam G avaliable)
BURFACT BURNING  Class A (Flame Spread 35 or undery**
cHaracTRISTICS: UL Labeleg
FIRE Nesisyve  Fire Guard IS a firg /ealstive Celing vhen used o applicably
N RATING; UL firy resistlys dzsigns.
5 MEVLATION VALVE:  Average R Faclor (R 75°F) s 1.6 (1.7 fire Guard),
g ASTM G 1204 ype ), FOrm 3 S3e pallet:vUader g2t celling pansl phoio,
CLASSIFICATION: . .
ANTIMICRORIAL - SURCH ftom UMD 67t evalBDIE with Intvesept avri-
$oLuTion:  miciobial solutlon Please contact your Ineal Armstrgag
- e Reprexeallive for getais. et

~eakyl o r."'ld.?t.nli\;u VT e g e e

U THY W,

: (IO Manage

[N

JOU uLoc

Uy

Fissured

14 1279197y 13 savmtsn
edge T4G lor staple or
Qlue-up

T84 127 12" % 5/8° heveled

Y8 oS tor AT or
Teelt = o'y
rgie g

TG 1T 747y AT sglag

tegutar lay-in for Prelude
867 Eipgee Tea grd

TI8  Ldy 487 &/27 apqing
A ¥ pigia 7

teauiar lav-in t Prefuda
13957 Latersse Tre e

WX XBE
Uity tuglin, 18y-h

HHE QudrU L UL Loty ol

Preludc Fire Guard

YL Sypesast T goid

Weight: 079 /S|
076 I0/SF 725 dile)
0.9% 1os/SF (K4C4 litgs
1.00 Ibs/SF {Fite Guarg
Pattern, GO

3
1

Gigorgian

0127427 5/8” bevelod edne
KaCd for ATS, Prelude
Concealed grig or glug-up

1752 24" % 24" % 5/8” boveled tagysar

ay-in for Preiude 3516* Exposad
L

247 X 24" x §/8” bevelac taqular

lay-in fur Suprafine 3/16” Exposad

Tee, Silhoustte 9/16” Bult-Siot ¢r

Trirnlok $/16" Screw-Stot arid

Weight 0,04 tbertr

Patiam; CE

(NRC: 0.65 avallable)

doee ORI,

4f
-

Cortega (non-direciiona!)
B TEG2OEA apvelar wage KAO for
ATS of Pretude Corcaaled qiid or plue-

up
704 247 24* x 5/8* angted taqulas lay-in for
Prelude 15/16” Exposea Tes grig
{color code) Colors
24" % 24" x 5/8" beveled tequtar. ay-in for
Suprafine 9/16” Exposed Tae, Sitiouatis
9/16” Bylt-Slot or Trimlok 016 Screw-
Stot giid

704.
2195

' 708 247 x 48" X 6/8" angled tegular lay-in for

Freluds 15/16” Exposed Tes grid

20 x 80 x 5/8" beveled leqular [ay~in for

Suprafine 9/16” Exposed Tes, Silhouatta

9/16” Bolt Siot or Trimlock 9/16” Seraw-

Slot grid

247 % 24” x 6/8" angled teguler tay-in Fire

Guard (UL Label) for Pralude Fire Guarg

15/16" Exposed Tag grid

m {color code) Colors Fire Guard (UL, Lahd))

F4196| 247X 24 ¥ 6/8” bevsled tegular lay-fn
Fire Guard (UL Label) for Suprafine Fire
GQuard 9/16“ Exposed Tea yrid only

Weight; 0.70 1bs/SF
0.0 Ibs/SF (tiie) .
1.001b3/5¢ (Fire Guazy)
Putlorn: PO

Mea & jozl- 5T-SmM
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e buty 1ROy

® SU ponular sorrnet cotors
I nwno..ac.:. 2 weguiar
and g x4 mv in panels,
]'L/OT i ( 1; "‘"“ wal
s<ureu design
¥ Matching Armstrorg arid
Lrondes e ool
\.auml)hl_u.tbl{lfy

R ]

Coriega Colortone Tegular Cmiega Colortgny
.74»1.,48Nv 5'3”‘?" 1. P io,. 24 X7 LA .'I’IIP .,,J“’ ¢ T‘ m 4\.
Takste NS 1 ageed ey (18] Fvi/_.ﬂ‘-m F»Qns,bq Tee arjo

:or(culorvoue) Lolors 704-(colar gad3) Gelors (ager 51, ¥
L] ihwies (2d3; Dot fiy 516 il cude) Gours Fire Giiarg
ildn‘(lll "”"l‘ (UL abrl) fpog ps itz

WEERRG e i VR i 055 Lu/SF
1.0 he/SF /€irn fuerd) i G0 heRF AL,
Pavskii: G Pattarn: CO

PEIYSICAL OVA COLOR PALETTE
MATERIA:  Wittgangs i o - IRLAE AT et 2001 e 0 6ole- seifing, e & volu code shown beliy in
—ioaan rnr}EéT“"F'éCtéFy 3‘[;”(‘(1 i “&';J o parenthosezng 2 stiftiy v r‘v?q AT e Tumber. Fodw thi oo ia: ITEM
o T e NUMBER-(COLOR CODE). Bxamyle: 767 TOH) for Cortspa Cetyowsa iy Cream

4 'c.,.m.n.,leo
LIONT REFLER Y anGe 4nlh L

e — el

wikat, DA (CA)  Pliinum (PLY pdobg (ADY

gk See slze tnder e:./‘h Sl

- g Vee ¥ linger eact g 2arieh phote.__ R Hazz (H8) Tan (T4 Jnyx (BL)
7o 3 5 0 e yag coifl i Rl Dk,
REGOMMENTEG Pleﬂﬂh"v"""‘"“i A Te iy ia MLsi seom
ASUEATON L Of f‘-c'bdc Fie Guara 15,“&!/ Cepoyed Tee grid
SUB_F‘_Efl_"’_’_D_i_!RvﬁvFM"__ 0 e Pl aggenbiag .
3] 5 {i Ly}t
Z:: Sf?vn%?\o 3F’ir?(?!ni;:v)m4oavanlabzs) NOTE: Red item numbers indirete £t 109 5920eYS Yirei Nage bagn
— a7 o siad n 2 Speniis assembiy up aro rated for UL? fisted assemblies
BUREACE 9 g Nger £ (Pt LLregd 85y a2,
SalinGiersngy: |, Ldbclad _______ . :
FYRR RIRIT AN ot ‘l‘,.a oI QUG 18 A TIHG restive £oiing e
paving:  usad iy policadle LI fire reglstiva designs.
INSULATION VALUG  Avera B Faztor i 75 By 3 1 B,
ASTRUE 1284 Type (i, Form 2. 380 ratiem wrder £acn celling pattern: photo,
CL«!\BBIFICATION:
*indicatos the rating is Sxprossad susoming to ASTM & (254 recuiirepaonts.
Toga, Ine.

The Oakley Group Arghitects

i l IStI o Bldg #78

@ ng N. oundary Road

: NEGRVRTION ; JFK Intemational Airport
: Jamaies, NY 11430

There's an Ar tistrong Counmerenal ( iellings representative near you. For mgre
informiatiun about thase and other Armstrong Commercial Geilings products,

please eall | 800 4481405,
For sumpisie techuicy) . harmation, 13tail avvaiigs, CAD dosign ussistance, @ :;w;;ﬁmc;;ff?:ﬁﬁ%\ guideins,
ingtallation informmtion and many other techbieni servicen, call T hling al
1800 4481405 or FAX 717 9645282, IHAOEMA;(KS Cortega, Gorteya Cotertang, Minabizasd'® Minatano®, Preujio®, Sitongtie®,
. Sugraling®, TochLia, and Trialak® e Srudermirks o Armetiyig World i du&lm.s ine,.
EE { 78 [
1, call 1800 478.0884, INtars4pliz 3 registirss tracamark of intetase Rewsaren Corporation.

MeaE 103
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performargs

Toga, Ine.
The Oakley Group Architec::
Bldg #79

N. Boundary Road
JFK International Airpor:
Jamalea, NY 11430

» Ecosorizal i pereis
u Availaoie it & 5 G,

307+ PO ar denin vige.
® Fycellsnt anomntingg

Fissursi
78 4y e spr
255 24"x 48" x 8587
162 Lo oSk
T 207" X5
787 247 (4."x 5/
plastic coating
FIE 247 x 247 v 508
fis Gonrd (UL Lansk
'zﬁ-‘f-’l;.?!) 247 v 48% ¥ bA*
VUi Ukl 3 L )
24 x 467 x 314
Fire Guard (UL Labat)
24w ag
GAC Minimuny 460
Weigh .00 bs/3F
0.85 {hs/SF 5?31)
1.00 Ibs/SF {Fiye
Gy
Pullern: CD

PHYSICAL DPATA- MINAZCARD/MINABOARD FIRE GUARD

"SRR " T K,

MATIZFVAL:

Wl formeo taingrai fiver

BURZACE FRNIGH:

Factsry-anpiled Zinylizeex paint. Some designs avaiatle with
SeIubbavie visyleplagtic coating, 543 sach ifem mmpey for

e
w2l

e on:  Whils and wnrs

UBMT RErLeCTarwe:  Wlle—Aclual LR 0.80, Clsiic snd Bzangan 083
L Ipte nSTNE 17Ty
BizE: 886 $izg under wach culing panyl oot

[T ‘E”Bg‘fﬂl.;

WEIaHT: Ses weight Jnder each cefliag panai phole.

Sars-eut au-n

RECOMMENDGDR
ARMBTRONO
SUSPENSION

PIelUde 15/167 Exposeul. Tow gric

Pralude e Guaed 15/16” Exposes ~es grid
}io:‘ it ragistise asser-biies) :
(o0 grid 13 matsh vaiar ceitngs)

0.95,0.50 fare Guard and lems 731. 747 0.65 terr 774,
0.70 itan1s 739 2ng 763°*

Canlt

Mini2 38 (FAir v 4% ava Tt 8 o B0 MINGL0LIG
and Fire Guarg, Classic Miraboard and Fire Guard. Cortega
Minaboard Fire Guard and Celoitons)**

SURFACHE BURNING
CHARACTERISTIS 2:
FIag S TaNco
RATING:

(iass A (Flame Spraac 25 er 2oder)**
Ulabeled

Hre Guend 15 3 e reistive
OL flre rasistive dazi

Averags R Fanteg (175 BYig 5. Golartap,

ANBULATIOR O LU N U
ASTM E 1264 iype I, Foi L 2,528 Siltant undec vazh 2oiop paitan photo,
CLASSIFICATION:  Typ¢IX, Font 2 Jlemis 761, 745, 767
ANTIMICROGIAL  Selected fam numbars e wialanie with Interseal® sm-
Sorumion:  misroial soution. Pledse corlant vour il Armsizeng

Tep o3 TIVg N7 ezl

ULJimER oINS s N i
b by expressed sooore Bt A R L om v 4 o

P, ud

i1di s ¢ u) (nn-dlraetivial)
751 vy adey s LI AT x5
758 24" x 48" x 58~ 7701 600 x 600 x 15mm

AT A wg Tl 24% (487 (ig7

] plastic coating . 769 (color cods) colors

F T o4 x 48" x 68 T69AMB00 x 1200 % 15mm
Fire Guard (UL Labsi) 172 247 x 60" x 5/8

789 20" x 80" x 58" T18 207 x 60~ x 5187

LEY B W T B 51
Welght: 0.6C 'hs/SF m

UG (Ve

247 a8 BIET, plistic coatlng
247 % 24" 2 5/8”, Fir Guad (LK. Label)

Lnckness, w 1071 100 % 1Smvam Fire Guad (UL Label)

Qf -
l‘f&é’fs“‘: (Fire ETE 27 % 48" (549 Fire Buacd (UL Labe))
Pattern; € m (color cade) Colars Fire Suard (UL fabef)

600 % 1200 x 15mum Firg Guarg
{UL Label)
4T 247 48% BBV L0 Minimurn 40
786 30" x 60" x 3/4"
Wagin 0.601030F
0.3 Ibs/SF (747)
1.06 Lis & (Fire Guginy
Pattern: CD

Open Plan Corlegy
768 24" x 48"y /4"
139 247y 2475 34"
Welght: 1,16 ys/8F

Pattern; €O
[_I i
[
L
Gsutgian
764 247 % 247 x 58"
763 247 x 48" % 5/8”
m 24" % 487 x 578"
=4 brg Guza.d (UL jasel;
797 207 x 607« 5/8”
91 207 K RO xR
2 dd xO0 x W
Vieight: 0.50 ihbs/SF
Q.75 los/SF (374" higitiess) .
[ ERIPT o (Fd Sig
Pty 13 ,
(AL U635 avanatie) .

MEA 4k 163]= 57 -SM



bt Gl BuyLine 0919

i B RODUCTS FOR THE 90’s
{—~"* 125 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE AND
EXPERTISE IS IN STORE FOR YOU WHEN
. YOU WORK WITH SHERWIN-WILLIAMS.

. Interior Latex
‘Semi -Glossy

PROMAR® 200, "OUR PROFESSIONAL
BEST”, IS AVAILABLE IN A FLAT, EG-SHEL,
SEMI-GLOSS OR GLOSS FiNISH. OVER 800
CONTEMPORARY INTERIOR COLORS ARE
AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR NEW COLOR-
ANSWERS™ SYSTEM.

A-100%° LATEX IS THE PROFESSIONAL’S
CHOICE FOR EXTERIOR PAINT. A-100 LATEX,
A 100% ACRYLIC PRODUCT IS AVAILABLE IN
FLAT, SATIN OR GLOSS FINISH IN OVER 450
HARMONIZING COLORS IN OUR NEW
COLORANSWERS SYSTEM.

EPOXY ESTER MASONRY FILLER/SEALER IS
A SINGLE COMPONENT EPOXY ESTER
COATING TO FILL AND SMOOTH POROUS
MASONRY AND CONCRETE BLOCK SUR-
FACES. IT PROVIDES A HIGH DEGREE OF
MOISTURE RESISTANCE AND ADHESION. IT
CAN BE USED AS A SINGLE FILL AND
FINISH COATING OR AS A FILLER/SEALER
FOR ACCEPTABLE TOPCOATS.

SILICONE ALKYD (LOW VOC) IS A SiLlI-
. CONIZED ALKYD INTERIOR/EXTERIOR
COATING. IT PROVIDES A HIGHER LEVEL OF
COLOR AND GLOSS RETENTION WHEN COM-
PARED TO OTHER CONVENTIONAL ALKYD
COATINGS.

WATERBORNE ACRYLIC DRY FALL IS A
WATER BASED, HIGH LIGHT REFLECTIVE
WHITE COATING THAT FALLS DRY IN 10
FEET. FALLOUT CAN BE SWEPT UP FOR
EASY CLEAN-UP OF WORK AREA.

SURFACE TOLERANT EPOXY COATING IS
A POLYAMINE BISPHENOL A CATALYZED
EPOXY DESIGNED FOR APPLICATION TO
MARGINALLY PREPARED SURFACES. IT CAN
BE USED AS A PRIMER UNDER HIGH
PERFORMANCE TOPCOATS, OR AS ‘A BAR-
RIER COAT OR UNIVERSAL PRIMER WHEN
APPLYING HIGH PERFORMANCE COATINGS
OVER CONVENTIONAL ALKYD COATINGS.
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Specifications for Heavy-Duty Maintenance (continued)

INTERIORS AND EXTERIORS

A= atmospheric. € =chalk. E=excellent: F=fair. FW=lresh waler: G=good: |=immersion. L ~iighl. M- moderate: NA-nGi
Ni - not recommended. P—poor. PW - potable waler: S -severe: SCshight chalk. Su--supenor. VG- very good. WI-wale: HPmersign N
- pat

—
blicabl, 3

P

4

PPhysic'al Resistance To ChemicaAl.s — Heat Specifications Producy 2
roperties _ . Description 331
h 1 IslalelEl = |z &
A SIEIEIE), & 8 a B
qz | 212|212 |5]8 g Top Coat g
188l | BlalSl8 |2 gl = = . g
8 BlElZARIE|Elglel 8|8 8| 8 Primers = | OFT
R BE b £ S & LBy BIE| E|x = g Surface : per
Substrate ﬁ 2GR <8 E|a < 8121 & & | Preparation = | Coat | riag Pags *
ich LT
zinc ric A ZINC CLAD 3 1 40869 | .
Stee! S SW 20
L NR-NR NR'E 250{ A | NA | SP10 | ZINC CLAD 3 (self-prime) 1| 40869 | 2°
zinc rich A ZINC CLAD IV 40 |B69 | 29
Steel Lo SW20
L 'R} 25| A | NA | SP10 | ZINC CLAD IV (self-prime) 1 | 40(B69 |
zinc rich A ZINC CLAD 5 40589 | 2
Steel SW 20
FoF NR -NR NR NR- E 250| A | NA | SP10 | ZINC CLAD 5 (self-prime) 1| 40869 | 2%

Flame Spread Information

Class “A” test results for flame-spread (0-25) are produced by most conventional
paint systems at recommended film thicknesses on a non-combusstible substrate.
The same system applied to a combustible substrate produces a significantly
higher flame-spread. Example: Gypsum board increases flame-spread ratings by
a factor of approximately 10.

The flame-spread rating of a coating is in no way applicable when the coating
is used in repainting.

This chart presents the results of flame-spread tunnet tests on thirteen coating
systems. The tests were conducted by an independent laboratory in accordance
with the provisions of ASTM Designaticn E84-80, “Standard Method of Test for
Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials.” This test method is simitar
to the test method specified in ANSI No. 2.5, NFPA No. 255, UL No. 723, UBC Na.
42-1, and ASTM E84-75;

" been modified—resuiting in slightly lower values.

however, two improvements have been incorporated in the current E84-8(5

procedure, i.e., the stack pressure control tap has been relocated to a position
forward of the burners and the formulae used to calculate the fla; . read has

The purpose of the test is to evaluate performance of the test specimen in relatioh

to that of mineral-fiber-cement board and red oak flooring under similar firg;

exposure. The results are expressed in terms of flame spread, fuel contributio[l;
and smoke development during a 10-minute exposure and are recorded asa ralgp
with mineral-fiber-cement board 0 and red oak flooring 100.

Test results are summarized below. Complete test reports are available Upé& ]

request. For estimated ratings on other coatings contact your Sherwin-Williams
representative. 5

Mineral-FiberCement Boardv T

¥

Red Oak Flooring 100:
STYLE PERFECT Semi-Gloss Enamel ‘
Interior Late, A20 W 81 400 40 14 5 5 0.
~ ProMar Latex Flat Wall ) 0
Paint, B30 W 401 350 45 13 5 10 J
ProMar Latex Wall Primer, B28 W 1 400 4.0 1.4 5 5 2
ProMar Afkyd Eg-Shel Enamel, 1
B33 W 101 380 42 2.0 L 5
Wall and Wood Primer, B49 W 2 350 50 20 5 5 0
ProMar Alkyd Semi-Gloss Ename, iD
B34 W 101 385 4.2 2.0 5 5 p:
ProMar Alkyd Flat Wall Paint, d
B32 W 101 400 45 2.0 5 0 ;
ProMar Biock Filler, B2SW 1 75-125/8lock — —_ §
: 150-250/Drywall - - 5 10 i
Industrial Enamel, B54 W 101 350 46 2.0 5 5 p
METALATEX Semi-Gloss Coating, :
B42 W 101 400 4.0 15 5 5
TILE-CLAD Il Catalyzed Epoxy, ;
B62 W 101 185 8.7 4.0 5 10 5
TILE-CLAD Il Hardener, B60 V 70 3
Reducer No. 54/R7 K 54 7
0il Base Varnish, AG6 V 91 High Gloss 350-550 — — 5 5 ,3
0il Base Varnish, A66 F 90 Satin 350-550 — ~— 5 5 =

26
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oI TAIBLITING coOMPANY

108 PASSAIC AVENUT — P.O. BOX 850 — FAIRFIELD, NEW JENSEY Q7004
N.J. {201) 228-6000 — N.Y. (212) 34-5080 — (518) 704-1454 — {014) 681.0838 — CONN, (203) 323-0210

. ORDER DEPT. DIRECT NUMBERS: NJ (207) CARPETS, NY (212) 349-7888, (31%) 794.1045, (914) 681.0838, CY(203) 3250210
FAX (201) 228-1692

Date: [/ 10 7 ?2 No. Pages:__!

Alden Floon Covening

Froms  Jeanelle

Specs on Excelon 1/8”" Lide Ly Armsinong

VINYL COMPOSITION PRODUCTS/MATERIALS
Pro. de (Vi) ) 127 x 12° Armistrong (Excelon®d Suprerne) (rnperial Texture Excelor) (imperial
CO_MMERC‘AL TILE Mo ~err Excelon) (Sloneten Prermam Excelon) (Ecelon Feature Tile/Su ip) Tile in the (zaicr surrbier anet
EXCELON?T SUPREME naf &) meeting the requirernents of federal Spacification ¢S.T.312801). Type lv, Corap | Calort fit
IMPERIAL> TEXTURE sele - 1ed from the range currgntly available from Acmstrong in thicknesees designatad. Thigugn-
IMPERIAL MODERN ¢ ed vle paterns in Arrastrerng (Suprema) impenal Texture) fmpenial Modern) (Stonstext shels navs
STONETEX™ st aem disperserment of color and texture throughaut the thickness of the tie
FEATURE TILE/STRIP EX-CUTION/INSTALLATION '

Insul tite in strict sccordance with manufactures’s wntten instr tions with convantionsl s
systarn and with (5-89) (5-90) {5-700) {5-750) (&-55) Adheswve as racommended by tike rranuta
st Nl in strict accordance with rapufacturer's written instructions via the Armstrong Tiiz-On
Inst iMasicn Systarmn with (5-750) {5-51%) adrasive over smooth, completely bonged xi5tng r¢1ei
flac ing installatons on or above grade anly
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Oue: HRIB4 Time: 19:55:38 Page Tot 7

BENTLEY TESTING LABORATORY :

REPORT NUMBER: 15569

»

TEST RESULTS:

Smoke Density pcrfAS'TM E 662 N
Flarhing exposure '
Ds @ 4 Min. Dm Corr.
Average 255 307
Definitions:

Ds is the specific optical density.
Dm is maximum specific optical density.
Dc is the specific optical density value of the clear beam reading (corrected factor).

Dm (corrected) represents Dm - De and is the corrected maximum specific optical
density,
the number which, when averaged, is the final result.

Note: Dm @ 4.0 minutes may be highet than Dm (corrected) because no allowance is made for
the accumulation of soot on the photometer.

"BENTLEY MILLS, INC. MAILING ADDRESS: (818)333-4585

14641 E. DON JULIAN RD. P.0O. BOX 527 (213)585-7133
CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91746 LA PUENTE, CA 91747-0527 FAX: (818)333-3103



#rom: . - Dase: WA/B4 Time: 18:52:00 : Pegazol?

e

BENTLEY TESTING LABORATORY

ASTM E643
CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERING SYSTEMS
USING A RADIANT HEAT ENERGY SOURCE '
TEST METHOD PERFORMED BY:
BENTLEY TESTING LABORATORY
NVLAP # 0288

TEST REPORT

MATERIAL IDENTIFIED AS MC40T, MYSTERY CUT TILE
REPORT NUMBER 15563
AUGUST 8, 1994

VERGARA-NASTASI

- —

v [

Accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP)
for the specific scope of accreditation under NVLAP Lab Code #0288

BY SANDY KOLBY
LABORATORY MANAGER

APPLIES ONLY TO THE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES IDENTIFIED AND TO THE SAMPLE(S) TESTED. THE TEST REULTS ARE
NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OR HEPRESENTATIVE OF THE QUALITES OF THE LOT FROM WHICH THE SAMPLE WA3
TAKEN OR OF APPARENTLY IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR PRODUCTS. ACCREDITATION OR ANY OF [T's TEST REPORTS IN NO
WAY CONSTITUTES OR DMPLIES PRODUCT CERTIFICATION, APPROVAL OR ENDORSEMENT BY NIST.

BENTLEY MILLS, INC. MAILING ADDRESS:  (818)333-4383
14641 B. DON JULIAN RD. P.0. BOX 527 . (213)585-7133
CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91746 LAPUENTE, CA 91747-0527 FAX: (318)333-3103




. From: Deto; WH/G4 Time: 13:52:58

BENTLEY TESTING LABORATORY

REPORT NUMBER: 15568
PAGE: 10F2

TEST METHOD CONDUCTED:

This report represents critical radiant flux test results submitted by Bentley Mills Inc. Test
" methodology: ASTM E-648, Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems using a Radiant
Heat Energy Source, also referenced as NFPA 253 and FTM 372. All test data are on file and
available for review by authorized persons. Reference Bentley Testing Lab report pumber 2993~
1. '

FLOORING SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION:

Quality - MCA0T, Mystery Cut Tile
Construction - Cut Pile
Yam Weight - 40 oz./Square Yard
Backing matetial f - Primary - Polypropylene

v Secondary - Utethane

FLOORING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY:

UNDERLAYMENT DIRECT GLUE DOWN
CONDITIONING:
Each test sample was conditioned & minimum of 96 hours at 69.8° +/- 5.4° F and 50% +/- 3%
relative humidity.
TEST RESULTS:

Flammability per ASTM E-648
Carpet Quality: MC40T, Mystery Cut Tile
Critical Radiant Heat
Flux, Watts/cm?

Average | 0.54

BENTLEY MILLS, INC. MAILING ADDRESS: (818)333-4585

1464) E. DON JULIAN RD. P.0O. BOX 527 (213)585-7133
CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91746 LA PUENTEB, CA 91747.0527 FAX: (818)333.3103




From:

Duade: W04 Time: 13:59:60 Page 4 ol 7
BENTLEY TESTING LABORATORY

REPORT NUMBER: 15568
PAGE: 2,0F 2

NEW YORK CITY LOCAL LAW #16 RESULTS:

Test is conducted in accordance with ASTM E648. New York City Local Law #16, impbsed by
New York City and the New York / New Jersey Port Authority requires, "the time frame for such
test shall be at Jeast a 15 minute exposurc :

Flammability per ASTM E-648
Carpet Quality: MC40T, Mystery Cut Tile

Critical Radiant Heat
Flux, Watt/em?

15 Minute Average .0.74

%

PLEASE NOTE: This is a 15 minute reading only. The final results can be found on page 1.

REQUIREMENTS:

Al

The 1991 Edition of the NFPA "Life Safety Code” provides the following classification for
regulating interior flooring material in specified occupancies:

Class I - [ncludes material which has a minimum
Critical Radiant flux of 0.45 watts/cm?.

Class II- Includes material which has a minimum
Critical Radiant flux of 0.22 watts/cm?®.

[ L e G S L ]
BENTLEY MILLS, INC. MAILING ADDRESS. (8183334585
14641 E. DON JULIAN RD. P.0. BOX 527 (213)585-7133

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91746 L& PUENTE, CA 91747-0527 FAX: (818)333-3103




JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14 y éi%”

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF R0V & 1) % | AVACA, 1 1430

March 10, 1999

Mr. Tom Kellihar
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Bldg. # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11432

o > A
Zverien
e \\urj(l‘,,l

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Bldg. #198 — Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kellihar:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the conceptual drawings and other materials submitted under
cover of letter from Valentino Associates, dated February 25, 1999.

It is now recommended that completely detailed drawings, specifications, calculations, etc., be
submitted for Port Authority review and approval.

Enclosed is the Port Authority’s Tenant Alteration Application packet, which includes TAA form
(in triplicate) to be filled out and signed by a duly authorized representative of Catholic Medical
Center and signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer or Architect of m
"Certification Forms to be filled out by a licensed asbestos consultant, and MBE/WBE
Participation Plan form. Please note that the contact person for MBE/WBE should be noted on

the TAA form.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned, please feel free to contact Mr. Michael
Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer handling this application and can be reached at
(718) 244-3542.

énnedy International Airport ?
i
%

cc: Valentino Associates

bcc: P. Christopoulos, J. Nicholas, M. Grasso, T. Maher,
S. Bhol, Secretary's Office



Valentino Associates

Architeeture, Tnterior Design, Constraction Mamagement, Comsaliiats, & Planners

August 26, 1999

Mr. Peter Christopoulos, Resident Engineer

Resident Engineers Office

The Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. L SEp | o
Building #14, 3rd Floor JFKIA )
Jamaica, N.Y. 11430 ChuLL

RE: Kennedy Medical Center, Building #198
New Addition
JFK Alteration Applicafion Y-7197

Dear Mr. Christopoulos,

Please be advised that | am the Architect of Record who has prepared all confract construction
documents and wilL.be inspecting the work under this Alteration Application and will, when the
work Is ready for 4sé, submit a certification that the work is in conformance with the approved

cc: Tom Kelliher, Kennedy Medical

A7 Flaarh 17300 Steast Relle Harhar N Y 114804 rhane TTR.ARDOGHERA



JFK TENANT CONSTRUCTION
MEETINGS
CALL SHEET

mw Y-T7197

DATE:

§-3-99

2/11/99

enant: (C pariolic  MEBICAL

CENTEL

DESCRIPTIF)N: FE X PAN <1 oV /QQ,@MS/#QEAZ

TYPE OF MEETING : F R eC o CYRrVCTI( Q//\/

DAY & DATE OF MEETING : 9 - 00

-~ 99 - Weppesppy

10100 Am

TIME OF MEETING :

PLACE OF MEETING : B[[{é} 14 ; Zrp ‘vﬁ/d{)&

Con L. Ropam "D

WILL
DIVISION/ORGANIZATION NAME TELEPHONE # CALLED | ATTEND |REMARKS
- ENGINEER OF CONSTRUCTION THOMAS J. O'CONNOR | 244 - 4733
RESIDENT ENGINEER PETER CHRISTOPQULOS 244 - 4480
OFFIGE ENGINEER IRINA BARMAS 244 - 4721
V' ASSISTANT RESIDENT ENGINEER ROCCO ZACCARDI 244 - 4791 v v
V' CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR DIMITRY YANOVSKY 244 - 4723 \d 14
J QUALITY ASSURANCE & CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS ALI FADAVI (201)216-6633 N o '\/
JFK FIRE MARSHALL RICHARD KOCH 244-4327 -
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION JIM NICHOLAS 244 . 4743
/"~ JFK TENANT LIAISON OFFICE MIKE TINNIRELLO */</t@n" 244-3542 /5370 JU»Q,,\/ VvV
7 [4
JFK REDEVELOPMENT . PAUL FERNANDEZ / JOE SOAVE 244-4503 | 244-6439
JFK MAINTENANCE: JERRY LINDENMEIER 244-3551
a) ELECTRICAL JIM GRAVINA 244-3600
¢’ b) PLUMBING, DRAINAGE & SEWERS, & .
SPRINKLERS {STEVE-SEFNER ety 244-6456
¢) HVAC 244-8371
d) ENVIRONMENTAL RICH JARVIS / JOHN TOMANELLI 244-3609 / 244-3607
e) CIVIL, STRUC., LANDSC., & ROADWAY
SIGNAGE
f) AIRCRAFT FUELING JERRY BISCARDI / OGDEN 2443552
g) ELECTRICAL - HIGH TENSION 244-3599
" UTB MANAGER MARYANNE PELLEGRINO 244-4153
JFK AERONAUT. OPERATIONS JOHN FARLEY 244-3798
v REDEVELOPMENT UTILITY GROUP TONY MICIEL! 244-4539 Yoy \v4
SURVEYS (201) 216-2392
JFK SECURITY STEVE BROCCHINI 244-4202
JFK TRANSPORTATION HERB GEORGE 244-4140
OEP & M. (ASBESTOS) ANTHONY FONTANETTA 244-4561/4566
HEATING PLANT (KIAC) PAUL OSTBERG 718-995-0244
RISK MANAGEMENT : (201) 216-2812
a) FIRE PROTECTION DAVE WARREN (201) 216-2815
b) ELEVATORS, ESCALAT. & MOVING
WALKWAYS JEFF HUMPHREY (201) 216-2899

c) BOILERS JERRY KAMINSKI (201) 216 - 2803
JFK POLICE CONSTRUCTION COOR. SGT. JOHN REARDON Il 244-3813
JFK PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 244-3641
LRS WILLIAM FOLEY 244-4207
TENANT (OUTSIDE):

1. TENANT REPRES. Tom Kelliher Co6-S344

2. A/E OF RECORD

Vadenhde Tomegs

6 24 6556

3. CONTRACTOR(S)

1)

656~ 590

v



THE PORT AUTHORITY OF N/ & N

Y-7197
" Number . .
e Alteration Permit
This certifies that the Port Authority has issued an alteration
permit _ Y~7137 ___dated July 28th, 1999 to Kennedy Medical Offices

Number

covering work taking place at Building #198 - Kennedy Medical Expansion

Location
July 28th, 1999 & , ,
Date Signature for The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey

PA2714
POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON WORK SITE




TENANT REVIEW REQUEST

.. - yf‘I{ '
# Copy

' Drwgs Distribution Location | Description of Work: Facility: JFKIA
Engineering - QAD IWTC-5IN Appl. Name:
Sate) Bhol Bue. A8 BUNEDY ICON A
Aviation Planning Div | ITWTC-65E Appl. No.
R. Pistpia Ui Cebme | 1-191

__. | JFK-Res. Engineer JFK -14 N Dwg. Nos.

' P. Christopoulos 3rd floor y ZKRA) ciow e
Engincering (Enviro.) | 1WTC-72N .. {t | Date: “ :
A A Crenriont’ | ™ Aeeit 27 1997
JFK - Maintenance JFK -14 [\}Please review the attached application and/or documents
A. Micielli 3rd floor & send comments to: '
JFK - Operations JFK -14 [ ] Attached are revised drawings and/or documents. Please
L. Rider 2nd floor review only those items on which exception was previously

taken and send your comments to:

Landside Services. & | JFK-14
Security 2nd floor
G. Spampanato ‘
JFK - Business Prop. | JFK - 14 674 JFK -Bldg. 14  Grace Kim (718) 244-3540
& Commercial Dev. 2nd floor Org 2nd floor Contact Phone
Aviation Tech. Svce. 1WTC-65NE NO later than: A)/A
T. Bosco
Finance JFK -14 If no reply is received by above date, your concurrence will be
M. J. Williams 2nd floor assumed, unless arrangements have been made for additional
JFK - Environmental | JFK - 14 review time. '
A. Fontanetta 3rd floor
Struc. Integrity JFK - 14
V. Sareen 3rd floor Attachments:
Affirmative Action JFK - 14 S )
J. Nicholas 3rd floor @ A’CM CE&'W P‘CA(TIQK-/ W .

I . | Tenant Liaison Off. | JFK-14
M. Tinnirello 2nd floor
Risk Management PATC
W.D'Ardy Z1p-43
Law Department 1WTC-66W
R. Verill *
Airport Access Prog. - IWTC -
LRS -- Kirby King Suite 2121
ALTF TWTC-68N .
S. Benjamin
Mitce. Mgmt, Evalua. | PATC
Div. - Robert D. Rao | Room 306
JFK-Redevelopment JFK-14
T. Kliener 3rd floor




PAXTT
990

THE PORT AUTHORITY O MY &N
Asbestos Cettification Form

Complete this form and submit it with form PA-531. If Part Two, which indicates that asbestos containing
‘material will be disturbed during the term of the project, then complete and submit forms PA-3678 and
PA-3679.

Part One—Certification of Non-Asbestos Project

The area of construction has been surveyed and no asbestos containing material (ACM) is present or will
be disturbed during the course of this project. Attach a copy of the survey and test results and complete
one of the following:

New Jersey Facility:

Name of Professional Signature of Professional Licence No. Date

Engineer or Architect Engineer or Architect

New York Facility: JrKkIA, B din 198

Edmund Farkouh 7 2 570909904 3}3@ /qi\
Name of Certified Signature of Cettified Certification No. ine S

NYC Investigator NYC Investigator

Part Two—Certification of an Asbestos Project

The area of the construction has been surveyed, samples have been taken and the survey and test
results of the suspect asbestos containing material (ACM) are attached.

Name of Certified Signature of Certified Environmental Date

Environmental Environmental Consultant
Consultant Consultant Certificate No.

For Port Authority Use Only

A. Facility ___JFKIA

B. TAA No. _Y-7197 : Cost Recovery No.

C. Line Department Project Manager

Telephone Number
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PLEASE PRINT

o

Er.cagn, M.e&lwq FNSPECTION
pate: G—-0~98 4

T.AA.NO. Y-7197  Codfelic Mepiegr. Ceanvies
| é/da#/:?é’ Mepicgn Cewdea

EXPAN 310N/
NAME ORGANIZATION ° | TELEPHONE # FAX #
ROCCO ZACCARDI PA./REQ. - (718) 2444791 |(718) 244 - 4779
DIMITRY YANOVSKY p.A /REQ, - msyraaars longy24a-a770
il SHencn ook W2y 2859 |
ElRlco Speel | oA [TLo 18-24436 451 118 1444386
bt Esrenpa OA [ AD- 0. |yg-aut-yrds| |
JENu1£ @W/M Vs '/a.’/'i FEC 708 24 7| 718750~ ~7e2
DD Caldsdpy | AT, L bRy ke rvcniey
T D rs g 2esos /47/7 > {y/f ] 27 X% 2y YOS
. —Soi‘;/PMQVLjHM Kro C?Ix)é&'é -y | 7 §-G17-F¥60
JMERTiY ?ow()ev U, ASSOC- b3 -C8S6 -3 14 26
'7§Q /(C/ // )(amya((y Jredica ( HE -GS | We-8r7- #9460
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PAGE B2/86

; .

' PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING
NOTES AND COMMENTS

o TR

w_—-‘—""".

DATE: 9/5FF1. _ CONTRACT/TAA NO.

CONTRACT/TAA TITLE:  (CAorie. _ mppict. CBmER. _
_pub T 0B hnzsion CEWIER _EXMITVEION) ~
DESIGN/BUILD ___ PA DESIGN V' CONSULTANT DESIGN.__
RESITE INSPECTOR: __DIMIIR]_2AmovsK]
comcrox: Aanwn't MR TENATRE._ IV .

SUB-CONTRACTOR:
CONSULTING ENGINEER: _(ERu U.ONKIE]_[VAIENTND NEPCAHTY

AWARD DATE:

ESTIMATED START DATE: 4120057 .

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: {21971 | g-10 bokg )

HOURS OF WORK/QPERATION: ___7:00~ 330 P73 .

LONG LEAD ITEMS:

COMMENTS:

Chrapn il sHERH sl 4/?@'7 -

ENGINEER: =="SENIOR ENGINEER: DATE:




11/07/2811 16:43  718-244-8045 PANYNJ PAGE  B3/06
TT" “ORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK. " JERSEY

» .
Jamal Abu-Ghallous, Quality Assurance division, JSTC (Zip 103) 3" ¥loor
pate: Z 1 8 8 3

SUBJECT: CONTROLLED INSPECTION / TEST CHECK LIST

L Contrace No. Y"‘ 7/\? 7 Award Date:
Contract Title QC!@,QMZ [(C: MJ@Pf CAL W - %M/W%“%’Mﬁfﬂ 2N

Conteneror A‘M / '”CZ\W

Start of Work Date / 't

Check if | Indicate Schedule Date

Controlled Inspection / Tests . Applicable | If Not Available, Give
. chtBest Guess

Fill Flacerent

1

2 /-Piﬁng

3/ | Subgeade

4 Undespinning

STBUCEURAL CONCRETE et aih i N

5 Forma

[ Placement

1 Pre-stregred

8 Reinforcement

MWW&%&M“« RO T

9 High Strength Bolting ’

10 Welding . !

STRUCIIJRALMASOIRRY Ty o B N S

11 | Reinforcement and Insullauon

STRUCTURAL AL MINGRL o i PR A

12 | Welding

STRUCTURAL WO, . b i ity i 2 e iiis 3 I RN

i3 Glue :..:munatzd Asszmblies
ANSE "'"""1 I L R RN RN

: FROTE A
15 Chimmey Smoke Tcst
16 / '} Fireproing of Structural Stecl
17 /| Firestopping within Buildings
18 Halon 7 oo, Ansel Sysbems

: ::.&mﬂg‘i&“&'g% -

B T Bl Systens e

20 Elevatons and Excalators ]
A Fire Standpipe Systsms

22/ | HVAC Systens

23 Boilers

24 Plumbing and Gas Piping Systems

25 Refrigeration Systems

26 Sprivikler systéms

EINAY; o S e A Gt LS B s b s v s
2z !/ Conduct Final Ingpection )
FIEe ALAAS TEDY - /:;;7 )
Lead Inspector Assistant Resident Engineer _/_ 4 W

Rezident Engineer

M1, Other:

Supervismg Engineer
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e —

For Pait Authorlty ugs only

MHEPORT" YORMIYOGRVERMND =~ BR e T ——
| 10 " [owE
TENANT CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION APPLICATION T [ 26 o KEFFUCA%{!“?&JI%EC AL

APPLICANT MUST READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE HEREOF

The Applicarit shall not commence performance of any of the said work prior to the receipt- by Appiicant of a copy

" of this g;?,?licaﬁon duly signed in Part T%ree hereof on behalf of The Port Authority of l\_lewl‘lr'ork and New Jersey. Upan
receipt thereof, the Applicant agrees to perform said work in accordance with the following “'Information to be Furnished
by Applicant” and to comply with and be bound by all requirements and conditions set forth below under the remarks,

if any, in Part Three hereof and to the terms and conditions set forth on the raversé hereof,
I Mi}r’\imum Insurance Limits Unless Specified to be Groater—Bodily Injury $500,000 each person; $500,000 each

occurrence; Property Damage $500,000 each accident; $300,000 aggregate. ~

PART ONE: Information to be fumnished by Applicant (Refer to your leage or permit for required Information)
Permission is hereby requested to perform the following described work on the space accupied by the Applicant
AT (FACILITY) . PUSUANT TO (UEASE, SPAGE, PERMIT] LOGATION (BUILDING # OR AREA) OF SPACE TO BE ALTERED

JFKTIA NO. AYP_054 Bullding #1498

REASON
Epgﬂca {on 1s filed for minor interior partition work and extension of
existing building. All work is as per plans submitted herewith. No change

in use occupancy, or egress.

| ESTIMATED FROMECT - ERTIMATED TIME STARTING GCOMPLETION
VALUE $350,000.00 TO COMPLETE (DAYS) 60 "*‘H;i 15 499 DATES J 15 po

Plans: Prints of aach drawing must be submittad with ¢opies of application. Include fleor plan and show area affected by propased
work (slze 8%" x 11* or larger).

TITLE QF DRAWING DRAWING NO. DATED

See attached drawing list.

NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (IF NOT KNOWN, SUBMIT LATER)| NAME & ADDRESS OF ENGINEER OR ARCHITEGT T TELEFHONE NO,
[Gerry Oakley . ‘ {18-634-657%
Valentinoe Asgociates - -
437 Beach 129th Street LIGENSE NO.
Belle Harbor, NY 11694 9849
SEND CORRESPONDENCE TO: R
{NAME & ADORESS OF EMPLOVEE IN CHARGE OF WORK) ENGINEER it (TEGT CERTIFICATION
Kennedy Medical Center { have mupervizad the ¥ f _“npedﬂl:allum for the antire wark
Building #198, JFKTA v anaciments, clagEs naglutigh s rpiatons f e Gy town o
Jamaica, NY 11430 munielpatity in regard to @natf maitiEnance of buildingd and structuras and
Att: Tom Kelliher TELEFHONE NO. In ragard to health and figh dbe appficable if the Parl Autharity ware
6565344 a privala rorporation, E
APPLICANT'S NAME AR IT AFFEARS DN LEASE OR PERMIT) Df
Tom i ~ Kennedy Medical Centej
BY F, RIZED REF)| TITLE DATE RINEER OR ARCHITECT | DATE
: Bx. nird HFT , ‘ s Wik
PART TWOD: MBE/WBE PROGRAM INFORMATION e b
Enta BE/WBE) bmitlad and tad by thif P.A. prior t | TEW T Ty ey faf the
Smwgﬂﬁha: 5;%%35 Plarrlp :;Bn(tltzched 1o mli?:p:‘lgﬁmﬁn :ddition. a :S:Oz:m perl;un mspon';ll;re &“ﬂﬁ;"" it e ﬁ??’?ﬂ,n! L Bo N 'nulrﬂi balow
by tha fenant. . _ ENGINEERING DEFT, GUALITY ASSURANCE D3V,
MBEMWBE Gontact Porson (Name and addross) DESIGN SYANDARDS i
BTQTdKEI 1%:11186 JFKIA TELEPHONE NO 1
uitding . \
Jamaica, NY 11430 718-656-5344 APR 9 Q 1030 N

PART THREE: Prepared by Port Authority and returned to applicant ‘L’ N
The above Application is O Appraved O Disapproved. Subject to the following condim $CEIV FD

ALTERATIONS APPLICATI N
TENANT B N&ﬂﬂimﬁf‘.% ed Rider
Please advise the undersigned in writing, when this work has been Completad. \\ '
The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey By
INSPECTED BY DATE TITLE DATE
/ / : L/
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF VG MY Zﬂw% Page_ of

RISK MANAGEMENT FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERING ADVISORY
J  Top Priority Inspection Comments ~ [] Fire Safety Violation [ Other
Tor B\m;'Jrr\/ Yanov sl Telephone: 7 | 9. uf¢f - 4723
Department/Location: T K- /R = ©¥?| o
Description: FEW - TAA Y-17197 - ’hmn‘l _Lnsoau&mn - Rid_ 199 -
aﬁ“’%olt MC(‘//c’ GL// ()Em i('c/ - MS i(’n/ CSn?L)G‘./ (g\/O;‘}nS/@/’)

7]
Messlage'&mﬂc"\‘[s r\/Opfx ﬁvb\éc}.nsnc\uﬁﬁn QZ(’)nCLUu‘FiJ
&) . Sui\i/ 72000 ’

() '/'<Emo\/c. S\Jé; bo- "‘ ?}Om &y(-\' dA’Jor Eocww}'tdf 4] ‘H«L
0S Coustoms wlea,

® Poteh émwa” oround Firt dowmper loceded whoys th s
Cocilhing¢ \h )’)(éﬂkv’@un’\x \

@rpfo\ug‘e_ oo "’hé. ‘LfPS’V\SfY\LJS/Q(\ oF “?L'{’)t /DVOQC/ n—/ﬂ-/m

Lenols  do b)d\, 2069,

(7 rO\!Lit (2\ %mugh\c,\/ \lc\f\“ r:«iur?x W Cf)(\f\c‘/ukaj
DS Dif—)—\/\ /

@(Pm_\né-é n it éﬁmné/ Wa c\itiC:FLAOFI(_ ﬂé‘r\i‘"\-\/(—)«""(r\m
F:r/L’ fﬁ/‘]\/é U)PrI LOC/\FHL}‘J }’)c‘ {chn C.nrft&c)r’ Mc( Q\’,JUQ/OO.,

@ Seal nll tﬂ&nf’)y\fv;/}\tuné in TFire rated uur:yH\S; ¢

F> (an\)LciL Q. Fire f@’h‘r’ &\IGH hr‘-‘(‘tl_)t;&}’\ )’7/]5/[%”0(”\/1 /’H’)r/

cl/u&ioo _RitA ,

Fire Protection concerns have not been resolved and occupancy or use, as identified by the contract/TAA,
should not be permitted.
D' Risk Management Safety/Fire concurs with occupancy as identified by the contract/TAA.

S/zire Protection concerns have been satisfactorily addressed for this inspection only.

Inspectioné are conducted for general compliance with applicable codes, standards and policies, and does not imply that
every deficiency was identified. The information provided is directed to the areas inspected and shall not be construed
as acceptance of non-compliant construction or systems uniess specifically acknowledged in this memo.

Risk ManagementSignature: G 9{}/)\’? e Date: & % 2./ 6d
Received By: “p L@ M@/\/%@LL(/ pate: 7(/ 1z /,/ o

PA 3804 / 12-99




QA AUDIT INSPECTION REPORT REVISED 4/3/98

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS Q/A UNIT

FACILITY: JFKTA R.E.: T. 0’Connor PARTIAL [ |
CONTRACT No. Y-7197 E.0.C.: T. 0’Connor FINAL
or M.O.C,

CONTRACT TITLE: Kennedy Medical, Bldg. 198 — Medical Center Expansion

CONTRACTOR (OFFICIAL NAME): Airway Maintenance, Inc.

COMMENT

On July 12, 2000, Mr. Paul Sheeran attended an inspection of the work performed
under the Subject TAA.

Since “Open” items of work remain to be completed, Risk Management’s written
Concurrence Statement for the fire protection systems has not yet been obtained by your office,
and Design Standards comments of May 12, 2000, remain to be addressed, please inform my
office, in writing, as soon as these items have been resolved, so that the Subject TAA can

be re-inspected.

Advised M. Dimitri Yanovsky of Major Exceptions, in writing, on__July 12, 2000.
RECOMMENDATION. (CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES)

Memo On Comments

Permit To Occupy Or Use: Temporary D Permanent D Not Recommended
Report on Audit Conformance D Waiver D
Field and Records Date of Audit: 7/12/2000

CSU Engineer: Date: 7/12/ 2000

Paul Shedrati

Reviewed by Senior Engineer: = Date: j , m “Di_)
Jamal Abu-Ghallous, P. E. v \
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LAB NO: 11938
DATE: Juna 16th, 1999

REPORT ¢ PE #1

CLIENT: Kennedy Magical Offices
CMC Occup#tional Health Services, p.C.
J.F.K, Intérnational Airport
Building 1§8
Jamaica, NY 11430

PROJECT: JFK Bullding 198
Jamaica, Queans
SUBJECT: Test Borings & Evaluation

Two tost berings were conducted to 30 feet at location directed by
the client's representative:; for Bubgoil c¢lassification of materials
in conjunction with construction of a medical facility.

The subscils consist of approximatesly ten (10) feet of sandy Pill
underiain with organic Peat, All material is classified as NYC 11-63
Nominally unsatisfactoryv.

However, for the Type of building proposed, considerixg "tomporary"

status, the foundation may be constructed on a mat founded 2t four (4)
Teet below grade and designed for hearing capacity of 1000 ps*F.

Respectfully submitted,
CERTIFIED TEBSTING LABORATORIES, INC.

-

<

Richar

Zaloum, PE.

ot et ld e sy L L e T T e m o Ry Bl At oy [T D e I
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ERTIFIED TEFTING LABOR, ORILS, INC.

o

€_.// INSPECTING + TESTING » RESEARCH + CHEMICAL ANALYSIS + RADIOLOGY + SOILS « WATER - 37451

155 U, 5. ROUTE 130 [ BORDENTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08308 | Area ‘Coda 609 298-3255 | NEW JERSEY DiVISIOM
2626 HALPERIN AVENUE | BRONX, NEW YORK 10461/ Ares Code 212 8241416 | NEW YORK DIVISION
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/ CERTIFIED TESTING. LABOR.. fORIES, INC.
INSPECTING C TESTING + RESEARCH « CHEMICAL ANALYSIS » RADIOLOGY » SOILS « WATER » STEEL

155 U. 5. ROUTE 130 | BORDENTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08508 | Area Code 609 298-3255 | NEW JERSEY DIVISION
2626 HALPERIN AVENUE | BRONX, NEW YORK 1046 | Ares Code 212 824-1816 | NEW YORK DIVISION
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_ - *. MAHENDRA M. SHFTH
Consulting En¢ aeer JOBKIIMJJ; ‘E%ih 2 Rid
‘ JFk.

8 West 40 Street SHEET NO'

New York N. Y. 100 18 CALCULATED 8Y . DAT 47/
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TypeFisthestandardintermediateribdeck. . TYPE F

Manufactured in widths of 30" and 36". )
Rib openings are narrow enough to prevent |ntermediate Rlb DeCk

breakage of thinner insulation boards yet
wide enough to minimize welding diffi-
culties. o

Available in two coatings — Prime Painted
or Hot Dipped Galvanized.

e Certified by Steel Deck Institute

e Section properties calculated in
accordance with AISI specifications

e Approved by Factory Mutual System.

SECTION PROPERTIES (Per Ft. of Wwidth)
1%"
+ - METAL WEIGHT $ ‘ ' "’l I"_
" THICKNESS (PSF) w U U U U \
GAGE . DEC.  PTD.  GALV. - 5 ! l _,{
22 0295 | 1.70 1.90 | .127 | .129 |.140 A A ’l‘ B A “+‘“ ”J“ 8
Go, | 0358 | 205 | 220 |.162 .158 168 A ] o
18 0474 | 2.70 205 | .234 | 217 | .224 - 37 Coverags
- [J L » AL UJ »
ot ae e L vl SPAN_ . . 5
. . af, 4’_0[' 41-6'l 5'-0ll 5’_6" 6’-0" 61-6" 7'-0" 71.611 8"‘0" 8'_6'I g'-oll
22 | 108 85 | 69 57 48 | 40 | 34 30 26 24 21
ONE Qo ::1;32) 104 84 70 59 | 49 41 35 31 27 25
7 143 | 116 96 80 | ...66.]. .55 .} .46_.1-40 .| 35 a1
22 | 117 92 75 62 52 | 44 38 a3 | 29 26 23
_qg_:_":@ )| 111 90 74 | 62 | 83 48 40 35 31 28
187 | 147 | 119 99 83 | 7 61 53 47 41 37
THREE 22 115 93 77 65 | 55 48 41 36 32 29
OR MORE --@ 78y | 138 | 112 | e3 | 78| es | s7 | 50 | 44 | 39 ) 35
=55 | 184 | 149 | 123 | 104 | 88 | 76 66 58 52 46

SAFE TOTAL UNIFORM LOADS ARE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH S.D.I1. LOAD TABLES FOR INTERMEDIATERIB DECK.
SEE PAGE 10 FOR MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED SPANS.

LOADS IN SHADED AREAS ARE CONTROLLED BY A LIVELOAD
DEFLECTION OF L/240 PLUS 10 PSF ASSUMED DEAD LOAD.
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STAN

OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS,

DARD LOAD TABLE

K-SERIES :

Based on a Maximum Allowable Tensile

Stress of 30 ksi
Sh# A2

Adopted by the Steel Joist Institute November 4, 1985; Revised to M

The black figures in the following table give the TOTAL safe uniform-
ly distributed load-carrying capacities, in pounds per finear foot, of K-
Series Steel Joists. The weight of DEAD loads, including the joists,
must be deducted to determine the LIVE load-carrying capacities of
the joists. The load table may be used for parallel chord joists
installed to a maximum siope of ¥z inch per foot.

The figures shown in RED in this load table are the LIVE loads per
linear foot of joist which will produce an approximate deflection of Vamo
of the span. LIVE loads which will produce a deflection of Y of the
span may be obtained by multiplying the figures in RED by 1.5.Inno
case shall the TOTAL load capacity of the joists be exceeded.

ay 2, 1994 - Effective September 1, 1994

The approximate jolst weights per linear foot shown in these

do pot include accessories.

The approximate moment of -inertia of the joist, in incht

= 26.767(W,)(L°)(10®), where Wy, = RED figure in the Load

and L = (Span - .33) In feet.

For the proper handling of concentrated and/or varying load

Section 5.5 in the Recommended Code of Standard Practice.

joi ed areq of the tab
diagonal bridgir

AN. eXceed

ore tha iois 3 s the unsha
row of bridging nearest the mid span shall
botted connections at chords and midspan.

Joist -
Designation 8Kt | | 10K1 12K1 |12K3 | 12K5 14K1( 3@ 14K4 | 14K8 | | 16K2 | 16K3 1aKf 16K5 | 18K8 | 16K:
epth (in) | 8 10 12 72 | 12 14 14 | 14 13 76 16 16 18 16 16
Approx. WL. | g 4 5.0 50 | 57 | 71 52 | 60 | 67 | 77 55 |83 |70 |75 |81 |86
(Ibs./tt.)
Span (ft.)
}
550
8 550
550
9 550
550 TED
10 480 550
py 532 11:1]
377 547 ,
2 .7 550 BEG | 550 | 550 .
adzit) 445 550 a50 550
" 377 375 550 | 550 | 550 i
275 363 510 | 510 | 510
” KpL! 372 E00 | 550 | 550 TES | 550 | 550 | 550
179 289 425 | 463 | 463 5650 | 550 | 550 | 550
15 751 358 334 1543 | 550 £77 1 650 | 550 | 9550
145 234 344 | 428 | 434 475 | 507 | 507__| 507
16 246 313 380 | 476 | 550 348 | 550 | 550 | 550 S50 ] 550 | 550 | 550 | 950 | 550
119 192 ogp | 351 | 396 290 | 467 | 467 | 467 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 5%
7 77 g [ 420 | 550 2551 495 | 550 | 500 £ 1550 | 550 | 550 | 590 | 550
159 214 | 291 | 366 304 | 404 | 443 | 443 488 | 526 | 526 | 506 | 526 | 52
18 745 355 | 378 | 507 365 441 | 530 | 550 456 1508 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550
134 197 | 245 | 317 572 | 320 | 397 | 408 409 | 456 | 400 | 490 | 490 | A%
19 521 368 | 335 | 454 375 | 395 | 475 | 550 708 | 455 | 547 | 550 | 650 | 550
113 167 207 269 230 287 336 383 347 386 452 455 455 357
20 799 541 | 302 | 409 584 | 356 | 428 | 525 568 [ 410 | 493 | 550 | 550 | 550
97 142 | 177 | 230 197 | 246 | 287 | 347 597 | 330 | 386 | 426 | 426 | 3
y 578 | 273 | 370 557 | 322 | 268 | 475 333 | 371 | 447 | 503 | 548 | 550
123 | 153 | 198 170 | 212 | 248 | 299 555 | 285 | 333 | 373 | 405 | 4o
” 195 | 240 | 337 354 | 203 | 353 | 432 303 | 337 | 406 | 458 | 498 | 550
106 132 172 147 184 215 259 222 247 289 323 351 38:
3 1871 227 | 308 574 268 | 322 | 495 sFr 308 | 371 | 418 | 456 | 507
93 116 150 128 160 188 226 194 216 252 282 307 33
Py 1851 208 | 282 106 | 545 | 295 | 362 SE3 283 | 340 | 364 | 418 | 465
g1 | 101 | 132 113 | 141 | 165 | 199 170 | 189 | 221 | paB | 269 | 2%
= @ 180 226 | 272 | 334 5% T 560 | 313 | 353 | 064 | 428
] ] ,_/——’\/\3/\_/-/‘ ~+OfT 124 145 175 150 167 105 219 238 2h
" 766 | 200 | 251 | 308 516 | 240 | 280 | 326 | 455 | 395
88 110 129 156 133 148 173 194 211 24l
v 54753 | 233 | 285 5561 203 | 268 | 302 | 929 | 366
79 98 115 139 119 132 155 173 188 20
p 743 1 180 | 216 | 265 186 [ 207 | 249 | 281 | 306 | 340
70 88 103 124 106 118 138 155 168 18t
pos 731393 | 232 | 261 | 285 | 317
s 95 106 124 139 151 16.
0 761 1 180 | 216 | 244 | 266 | 296
b £6 96 12 126 137 14
” TET 1 1865 | 203 | 228 | 249 | 277
78 a7 101 114 124 13
12 142 158 190 214 233 259
71 /9 e 103 112 10

24



ATTACHMENT

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

'Subject to compliance with the requirements listed in the- memorandum’s rider, the following is a revised list
of drawings recommended for approval. All changes from the previous list are shown in boldface:

Drawing

T-1 revised 08/28/99
LS-1 revised 08/27/99
D-1 revised v 05/277/99
A-4 revised 08/28/99
A6a | revised o 05/28/99
A-8 revised 05/28/99
A9 ' revised 08/28/99
E2 revised 05/28/99
P-1 revised 08/28/99
P-2 revised 08/28/99
P-3 revised | 08/28/99
M-1 ’ revised 05/28/99
M-2 - revised 05/28/99
M-3 revised 08/28/99
S-1 revised 08/27/99

122299
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Architecture, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultants, & Planners

Valentino Associates

-TO;
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.
Manager offiirporf Facilities _ i;::: jgg:\e,:/‘n ;:;25' 1999 Job. No. 9909
Building #14 2nd Floor, JFKIA ' .
Jamaica, NY 11430 , Re:  Kennedy Medical Y7197
WEARE SENDINGYOU B ATTAGHED [0 UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING
1 Shop Drawings O Prints O Plans  ||O Samples | |0 Specifications
& Copy of Letter 1 Change Order o o
04| 0 0
COPIES DATE No. DESCRIPTION
2 2/15/99 26 Full set of revised drawings
4 8/28/99 9 Revised Drawinps ]
6 10/27/99 4 Rider responses.
THESE ARE TRANSWTTED as ehécked below ¢
[0 ForappRoVAL , | [2 ArProVED AS SusmITTED | [0 RESUBMIT ___ COPIES FOR APPROVAL |
[ ForYouruse ] {0 ApprovED AS NOTED | {0 __susmr ___ coPies For DISTRIBUTION |
@ AsRrequEsTED | |0 RETURNED FOR CORREGTIONS | [0 RETURN ___ coRRECTED PRINTS |
| & FoR REVIEW AND COMMENT JED ]
{O  ForBibs buE 19 | [3 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US |
REMARKS '
JAUN

HERE ARE THE RIDER RESPONSES FOR KENNEDY MEDICAL. ANY HELP YOU CAN GIVE US ON SPEEDING UP THIS
PROCESS WOULD BE GREATLY APPRECITED. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

THANKS
VAL POMPEO

437 Reaeh 120th Sreed-Relle Hasher NY 11804 (718) 634-65R6




Valentino Associates

T ITRL

Architecture, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultants, & Planners

¥

TO:
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.
Manager ofz\irpoﬂ Facilities 2;’:1?: .?cluzvrfﬁgreern?' 1999 Job. No. 9909
Building #14 2rd Floor, JFKIA ’ .
Jamaica, NY 11430 Re: Kennedy Medical Y7197
WEARESENDINGYOU [ ATTACHED O UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING
O Shop Drawings O Prints O Plans j [D Samples ] [ O  Specifications
B Copy of Letter 0 Change Order o _
%] O O
COPIES DATE No. ' DESCRIPTION
2 2/15/99 26 Full set of revised drawings
6 11/25/99 6 Sealed Calculations

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below :

D ForAPPROVAL | [o AeproveD As suBmiTTED | [0 ResusMIT ___ COPIES FOR APPROVAL ]
[&  Forvouruse ][O ArproveD As NOTED | [0 suemit __ copiesFor DIsTRIBUTION |
[ AsREQUESTED | [0 ReTurNED FOR corrECTIONS ][O RETURN __ CORRECTEDPRINTS |
[ FORREVIEW AND COMMENT R= |

|

[0 ForBiDS DUE

| [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO Us

REMARKS

JAUN

THANKS

VAL POMPEO

Stpvasl ¢ Jacled

HERE ARE THE NEW PRINTS & CALCULATIONS FOR KENNEDY MEDICAL. ANY HELP YOU CAN GIVE US ON SPEEDING
UP THIS PROCESS WOULD BE GREATLY APPRECITED. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

437 Reach 120th Qtreet-Relle Harhor NV 11404 {71R) AR34-AB5A




TENANT REVIEW REQUEST

4

# Copy .
Drwgs Distribution Location Description of Work: Facility: JFKIA
5 K Engineering - QAD PATC Zip-73 Appl. Name:
/.| Saroj Bhol KENNEDY MEDICAL
Aviation Planning Div | IWTC-65E Building #198 Appl. No.
R. Pisapia Y 7 1 9 7
1 / "IFK - Rev. ERpmoer—— - edical Center Expansion | Dwg. Nos.
P. Christopoulos 1* floor ‘ See Below
W. Caban
Y L AR - eply to Rider “B> Date: .
H. Hernandez December 6", 1999
JFK — Maintenance JFK -14 [ ]Please review the attached application and/or documents
A. Micieli 3rd floor & sefhd comments to
JFK - Operations JFK -14 Attached are revised drawings and/or documents. Please
L. Rider 2nd floor eview only those items on which exception was previously
taken and send your comments to:
Landside Services. & | JFK -14
Security 2nd floor Submittal Coordinator: JCM
G. Spampanato
JFK - Business Prop. | JFK - 14 674  JFK -Bldg. 14  Patricia Ellis  (718) 244-3541
& Commercial Dev. 2nd floor Org 2nd floor Contact Phone
— ﬁf’llf;:?nTeCh' Svee. | IWTC-65NE | g Jater than: December 27% 1999
Finance JFK -14 If no reply is received by above date, your concurrence will be
M. 1. Williams 2nd floor assumed, unless arrangements have been mﬁ&r additional
JFK — Environmental | JFK - 14 review time. 7
D. Branch 2™ floor -
Struc. Integrity JFK - 14 /]
Vikas Sareen 3rd floor Attachments:
Affirmative Action JFK - 14
J. Nicholas 3rd floor 1. Valentino Assoc. transmittal, dated Nov. 25, 1999.
1 / JFK- Tenant Liaison | JFK -14 2. Valentino Assoc. transmittal, dated Sep. 25, 1999.
M. Tinnirello 2nd floor 3. Valentino Assoc. letter Reply to Rider “B”, dated Oct. 27, 1999.
Risk Management PATC 4. Structural Calculations by M. Sheth Consulting, dated Sep. 1999
D. Warren Z1P-43 4. Drawings T-1, LS-1, A-4, A-9, E-2, P-1, P-2, P-3, M-3, S-1
Law Department 1WTC-66W
R. T. Verrill
Airport Access Prog. 1WTC -63S
LRST- M. Humphrey
Airport Access Prog. 1WTC-63S
LRSC- G. Gaeta
Mtce. Mgmt. Evalua. | PATC
Div. - Robert D. Rao | Room 306
JFK-Redevelopment JFK-14
W T. Kleiner 3rd floor




Valentino Associates

Architecture, Tnterior Design, Construction Management, Consubtants, & Planners

October 27, 1999
RIDER RESPONSES

Richard J. Louis, Manager Re:  Medical Center Expansion
Airport Facilities Division Kennedy Medical Office Building #198
Port Authority of NY & NJ Jamaica, NY 11430
Building #14, JFKIA JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Jamaica, NY 11430 Rider ‘B’

1.

ARCHITECTUAL

Drawing A-4, Floor Plan. The response fo Comment 3(d) has been acknowledged.

- The extension of handrails shall comply with ADA accessibility Guidelines Section

4.9.4(2), Figure 19(c) and Figure 19(d). The minimum handrail extension at the
bottom of the stair run shall be 12 inches plus the width of one tread.

V.A.Response: Handrails have been extended. See drawing A-4.

Drawing LS-1, Life Safety Plan. The response to Comment 4 of the previous rider has
been noted. The maximum length of travel in Comidor 103 shall be extended to the
most remote corner of the Female Holding Room 102 and the measured dimension
revised accordingly. The same shall apply to Corridor 110, namely the maximum
length of travel shall be extended to the southwest corner of the Existing
Examination Room NNW. The same shall also apply to the Existing Corridor NNW,
namely also the maximum length of travel shall be extended to ta remote corner of
an Existing Examination Room. Pleose revise in compliance with NYC Building Code
Section 27-360.

V.A. Response: Drawing has been revised. See drawing LS-1.

STRUCTURAL

3. The responses to Comments 14, 16, and 17 of Rider A have been noted. Since the

required information is not provided, the comments are repeated.
a} Indicate column and wall grid for easy reading and references.
V.A. Response: Column grid has been indicated.
b) Indicate the compressive strength of masonry and type of mortar and grout.
V.A. Response: Compressive strength has been indicated. See drawing S-1.
c) Indicate locations and bottom elevations of the existing footings. NYC Building

Code, Section 27-157(b)(7).

437 Raart 120 Steapt Relle Harvhor NY 11604 nhnne 71RGARLARSS
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V.A. Response: Cannot be determined. it is noted not to underpin existing
footings. See drawing.

4. Drawing A-9. Detail 1 and 2, Concrete Anchor Hilti Type HSL. The indicated one-

inch embedment for the M8 anchor shall be increased to specified minimum
according to "Hilti" catalog.

V.A. Response: Detail has been revised. See drawing A-9.
Drawing $-1. General Notes 2 indicates soil bearing capacity of 3000 psf, whereas
the Geotechnical Report, prepared by C.T. Lab, recommends the bearing capacity
of 1000 psf for foundations at 4"-0" below grade. Please revise.

V.A. Response: Note has been revised. See drawing $-1.
Calculations, Page 1 of 1. Please provide the following:
a) Calculations for bearing walls for wind and seismic. (Repeat Comment)

V.A. Response: See calculations.

b} Include effects of snow drifting on lower roof in the design.

V.A. Response: See calculations.

GEOTECHNICAL

7. Geotechnical Report by C.T. Lab. Inc. indicates the soil bearing capacity of 1000 psf
for temporary buildings only. Since the design structure is permanent, please
provide the soil bearing capacity for the permanent building.

V.A. Response: The building is to house temporaily U.S. Customs. The building
above is existing , this is a enclosure of the bottom portion.

8. The response to Comment 20 of Rider A has been noted. Since the required
information is not provided, the comment is repeated.

V.A. Response: Settlement calculations for existing and new cannot be
determined.

HVAC

9. Drawing M-3, Details. Provide specifications and installation detail for combination

fire/smoke damper (FSD) in compliance with SMACNA Guide, as per PA Tenant
Construction Review Manual/1997, Section 10.V.D.2.c. (Repeat Comment)




-3

V.A.Response: Detail previously indicated. See drawing M-3.

PLUMBING

10. Drawings:

a)

b)

d)

f)

Provide sanitary and domestic water riser diagrams per the requirements of NYC
Building Code RS-16 Article 15.

V.A.Response: Riser diagrams provided.

Double hubs are prohibited; see Code RS 16, Section P108.8,C2. The plans show
the use of double hubs throughout.

V.A. Response: Double hubs removed.

The use of one inch vent is prohibited. The smallest vent sizes allowed by code is
1%"; see Code RS-16, Table 16-14.

V.A.Response: Vent size revised.

The water closet is not properly roughed. The lavatories back to back should
show one common vent; see RS 16, Section P109.7. The washing machine waste
pipe requires being vented; see RS-16, P111.5a3. Trap is required and should be
showed on all fixtures; see RS P105.1a.

V.A.Response: Drawing has been revised.

The on drawing specification specifies water closet Am St 2234. The specified

‘water closet is a floor mounted flush valve type requiring 1 4" cold water supply

with a minimum pressure of 25 psi. The one showed on the drawing is a floor
mounted tank type requiring %" cold water supply. See RS-16, P104.4 and
P104.6.

V.A. Response: Drawing has been revised.
At completion of the installation, the sanitary and domestic water system
requires testing per the requirements of RS-16, Title 27, Article 7. Please include

this requirement in the specification or on the drawings.

V. A. Response: Drawing has been revised.

GENERAL

11. Delete Note 1 of Controlled Inspection on Dwg. #1 & Note 10 on Dwg. #S1 and
Add the following notes to the Drawings:




¥

a) Confrolled inspection shall be made and witnesses by or under the direct

b)

supervision of a registered architect or professional engineer, retained by the
tenant and acceptable to the architect or engineer responsible for the plans.
The inspecting RA or PE shall be independent of the contractor.

One copy of all Testing Laboratory Reports and controlled Inspection Reports
shall be sent to the Resident Engineer's Office. All Reports should be
accompanied by the signed and sealed cover letter from the
engineer/Architect of Record stating that the result of the Test or Inspection has
been accepted as satisfactory.

The above responses were reviewed and approved by Mr. Tom Kelliher of Kennedy
Medical Center. We feel that all commenis have been satisfied. If you have any

(O{ON

questions

DleaseTe

Tomk#KeHiher
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Inthese areas, extreme local variations in snow loads preclude mapping at this scale; ground snow A
‘load, Py, shall be established by the Building official.

The zoned value is not appropriate for certain geographic settings, such as high country; in these

‘areas, ground snow load, Py, shall be established by the building official. -
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Valentino Associates

Axchitecture, Tnterior Design, Constraction Management, Consultants, & Planners

January 3, 2000
RIDER RESPONSES

Richard J. Louis, Manager Re:  Medical Center Expansion

Airport Facilities Division Kennedy Medical Office Building #198
Port Authority of NY & NJ Jamaica, NY 11430

Building #14, JFKIA JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Jamaica, NY 11430 Rider 'C’

STRUCTURAL

1. The responses fo Comments 3(c) of Rider B have been noted. However, the
response cannot be accepted. The responsibility for design or Code compliance
shall not be delegated to contractors. See Tenant Construction Review Manual,
Section 3.l Therefore, the Comment is repeated: Drawing $S1, Indicate bottom
elevations of the existing footings adjacent to the new footings.

V.A.Response: See drawing S1.

GEOTECHNICAL

2. The response to comment 8 of the previous rider has been noted. However, if the
settlement calculations for the new foundations cannot be determined”, as stated,
the geotechnical engineer shall obtain necessary soil borings and or lab test results
and determine if the anticipated foundation settlement is within tolerable limits of
the newly designed structure. (Ref. NYC Building Code 27-662 through 724)

V.A. Response: The building weight per square foot is less than the soil bearing
capacity. If boring test is still required, the owner will have the geotechnical
consultant perform the tests.

The above responses were reviewed and approved by Mr. Tom Kelliher of Kennedy
Medical C n r. We feel that all comments have been satisfied. If you have any
free to call our office.

cc: Tom Kelliher

437 Rparh 1204 Streat Relles Harhar NY 116804 nhnne: 71R-ARAAGERA



JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF Y& N % JAMAICA, N 11430

¢ (718) 2443500
December 23, 1999

Mr. Tom Kelliher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Building # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-71 ;
Bldg. #198 - Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under cover of
letter from Valentino Associates, dated October 27, 1999. Approval has been continued subject
to the resubmission and subsequent Port Authority review of materials revised in accordance with
the requirements set forth in the attached Rider C. Be reminded however, that the restriction on
scheduling a pre-construction meeting, outlined in our July 28, 1998 approval letter remains in
effect, since the required ‘MBE/WBE Program Information’ has not been received yet.

Please submit two (2) full sets of drawings and four (4) sets of revised drawings, specifications,
structural calculations, etc., (each set to be individually wrapped or folded) and formal written
responses with references to how each of the requirements in Rider C has -been ﬁeéolved by.
January 17, 20007 Failure to respond by this date may result in revocation ofapprovaltte proceed-'
with construction. ;~ = A I

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned or you would hk@ to meet:%wth ¥0rt
Authority staff to discuss the requirements included in the attached rider;. please feel freé: 10
contact Mr. Michael Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer haridlmg thls:@pphcaﬁon
and can be reached at (718) 244-3542. 2 v

Very trulx_‘yqﬁ”r‘éf

/"“‘ 27 ‘ :"‘:‘_‘ ”Z&?nyf
,,wahard i Lou' ayzxﬂager 2 4«5;/”
Airport Facth/ ies Division
Kennedy International Airport
Attachment

cc: Valentino Associates

bee: P. Christopoulos, R. Estrada, M. Grasso, >  D. Hennessy,
S. Bhol, Secretary's Office



RIDER “C”

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

STRUCTURAL

1.

The response to Comment 3(c) of previous Rider has been noted. However, the response
cannot be accepted. The responsibility for design or Code compliance shall not be delegated
to confractors. See Tenant Construction Review Manual, Section 3.II. Therefore, the
Comment ios repeated:

Drawing S1. Indicate bottom elevations of the existing 'foot'mgs adjacent to the new footings.

GEOTECHNICAL

2.

The response to comment 8 of previous has been noted. However, if the “settlement
calculations for the existing and new foundations cannot be determined”, as stated, the
geotechnical engineer shall obtain the necessary soil borings and/or lab test results and
determine if the anticipated foundation settlement is within the tolerable limits of the newly
designed structure. (Ref. NYC Building Code 27-662 through 724)



RIDER

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

STRUCTURAL

1. The response to Comment 3(c) of previous Rider has been noted. However, the response cannot be
accepted. The responsibility for design or Code compliance shall not be delegated to contractors. See
Tenant Construction Review Manual, Section 3.II. Therefore, the Comment ios repeated:

Drawing S1. Indicate bottom elevations of the existing footings adjacent to the new footings.

GEOTECHNICAL

2. The response to comment 8 of previous has been noted. However, if the “settlement calculations for
the existing and new foundations cannot be determined”, as stated, the geotechnical engineer shall
obtain the necessary soil borings and/or lab test results and determine if the anticipated foundation
settlement is within the tolerable limits of the newly designed structure. (Ref. NYC Building Code
27-662 through 724)

122299



AR * 1 JOHN:F- KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
A SR e -SOMTH, SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NV & VY % et RS amalCa, Y 11430
i (718) 244-3500
SoMARZE pp oy

March 20, 2000

Mr. Tom Kelliher E
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office

Building # 198

JPK International Airport

Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-’ )
Bldg. #198 - Kennedy: Medlcal Ofﬁce : Wé’ 1 Cel 7
Medical Center Expansion e,

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under cover of
letter from Valentino Associates, dated February 22, 2000. Approval has been continued subject
to the resubmission and subsequent Port Authorlty rev1ew of materials revised in accordance with
the requirements set forth in the attached’Rider D.

Please submit four (4) copies of a conformed Geotechnical Investigation Report and a formal
written response with references to how the requirement in Rider D has been resolved by April
10, 2000. Failure to respond by this date may result in revocation of approval to proceed with
construction.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned please feel free to contact Mr. Michael
Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer handling this application and can be reached at
(718) 244-3542.

Very truly y)u'/s/7

, N &/7
7 v L /%742%///
y Bxchard JLouis,, t(g Fte

.~ Airport Facilitj sDivislon 7~ -

Kennedy International Airport

Attachment

cc: Valentino Associates

bce: P. Christopoulos, R. Estrada M. G
, rasso, D. He
S. Bhol, Secretarv's Office ’ hessys



RIDER “D”

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

GEOTECHNICAL

1.

The response to Comment 2 of the previous rider is noted. Note that the compressible
soil layer generally existing in JFK underneath the surfacial fill material can not
contribute to soil bearing capacity. It requires to be determined by subsurface
geotechnical investigation or verified by the available soil data at the site. Therefore,
please submit the following signed and sealed documents:

a) The geotechnical investigation report.

b) The settlement calculation to substantiate that the anticipated settlement if any, is
within the allowable building footings' design criteria.

(Modified Repeat Comment)



RIDER

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

GEOTECHNICAL

1. The response to Comment 2 of the previous rider is noted. Note that the compressible
soil layer generally existing in JFK underneath the surfacial fill material can not
contribute to soil bearing capacity. It requires to be determined by subsurface
geotechnical investigation or verified by the available soil data at the site. Therefore,
please submit the folowing signed and sealed documents:

a) The geotechnical investigation report.

b) The settlement calculation to substantiate that the anticipated settlement if any, is
within the allowable building footings' design criteria.

(Modified Repeat Comment)

031700



ATTACHMENT

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

Subject to compliance with the requirements listed in this memorandum’s rider, the following is
a revised list of drawings recommended for approval. All changes from the previous list are
shown in boldface:

DRAWINGS - ————=-=—=———————m DATED--REVISED
T-1 -/ / -08/28/99
D-1 - -/ / -05/27/99
D-2 -02/16/99- / /

LS-1 -/ / -08/27/99

!

-02/14/99-  / /
-02/14/99-  / /
-02/14/99-  / /
<« / / -08/28/99
-02/15/99- / /
-02/15/99-  / /
-/ / -05/28/99
-02/15/99- / /
-/ / -05/28/99
-/ / -08/28/99
-02/15/99- / /
-/ / -05/28/99

I N
@

1

1

I

/ / -05/28/99

// -08/28/99

/ / -08/28/99
-/ / -08/28/99
-/ / -08/28/99
-02/15/99-  / /
-/ / -05/28/99
-02/15/99- / /
/ [/ -+01/07/00

| Y K R R B | I
WNRPRPWNONRWNRRFROOJIOOAUTR WN
o

mtnbdM'ﬁ*UWjZ!Ztgﬁﬂ?Ivtﬂ>553$>tvﬁﬂw

| o

031700



TENANT REVIEW REQUEST

# Copy
Drwgs Distribution Location Description of Work: Facility: JFKIA
4 Engineering - QAD PATC Zip-73 Appl. Name:
4‘ Saroj Bhol KENNEDY MEDICAL
Aviation Planning Div | ITWTC-65E Building #198 Appl. No.
R. Pisapia Y 7 1 9 7
1 JFK —Res. Engineer | JFK -14 Medical Center Expansion | Dwg. Nos.
I P. Christopoulos 1* floor See Below
‘ W. Cabgﬁ - ‘
Engineeri®g (Enviro.) | IWTC-72N Reply to Rider “C” Date:
H. Hernandez March 3", 2000
JFK — Maintenance JFK -14 [ ] Please review the attached application and/or documents
A. Micieli 3rd floor d comments fo:
JFK — Operations JFK -14 [ Y Attached are revised drawings and/or documents. Please
L. Rider 2nd floor review only those items on which exception was previously
taken and send your comments to:

Landside Services. & | JFK -14
Security 2nd floor Submittal Coordinator: JCM
G. Spampanato
JFK — Business Prop. | JFK - 14 674 JFK -Bldg. 14  Patricia Ellis (718) 244-3541
& Commercial Dev. 2nd floor Org 2ad floor Contact Phone
ﬁf‘g;:::e"h' Svee. | IWTC-65NE | Ng Jater than:  March 22", 2000
Finance JFK -14 If no reply is received by above date, your concurrence will be
M. J. Williams 2nd floor assumed, unless arrangements have been made for additional
JFK — Environmental | JFK - 14 review time.
D. Branch 2" floor
Struc. Integrity JFK - 14
Vikas Sareen 3rd floor Attachments:
Affirmative Action JFK - 14
J. Nicholas 3rd floor 1. Valentino Assoc. transmittal, dated Feb. 22, 2000.

1 JFK- Tenant Liaison | JFK -14 2. Valentino Assoc. letter Reply to Rider “C”, dated Jan. 3, 2000.

( ‘ M. Tinnirello 2nd floor 3. Drawing S-1. P

Risk Management PATC :
D. Warren ZIP-43
Law Department IWTC-66W
R. T. Verrill
Airport Access Prog. 1WTC —63S
LRST— M. Humphrey
Airport Access Prog. | 1WTC-63S
LRSC- G. Gaeta
Mtce. Mgmt. Evalua. | PATC
Div. - Robert D. Rao | Room 306
JFK-Redevelopment | JFK-14
T. Kleiner 3rd floor




Valentino Associates

Architeclure, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consullants, & Planners

TO:
Moo ot Ao rat Date: February 22,2000  Job. No, 9909
Building #14 2% Floor, JFKIA Altn; Jaun Moreno
Jamaica, NY 11430 Re: Kennedy Medical Y-7197
WE ARE SENDING YOU ATTACHED & O UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING
O Shop Drawings [0  Prints [0 Plans | ] O Samples —] [ 0O Specifications
M Copy of Letter 0O Change Order O
] O 0
COPIES DATE No. DESCRIPTION
2 2/15/99 25 Full set of drawings
4 1/17/00 1 Revised drawing
6 1/3/00 1 Rider responses.
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below :
{01 ForaPPROVAL | [0 ArPROVED AS SUBMITTED | [@  Resusmr __ copies ForaPPROVAL |
[&  ForYourRusE | [0 ArproveD As NoTED | [0 SusMT __ COPIES FOR DISTRIBUTION |
|1 As REQUESTED ] [3 ReTURNED FOR CORRECTIONS | {0 RETURN __ CORRECTED PRINTS |
[ FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT | [o ]
[0 For Bips bue 19 | [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOANTO US |
REMARKS
JAUN

HERE ARE THE RIDER RESPONSES FOR KENNEDY MEDICAL. ANY HELP YOU CAN GIVE US ON SPEEDING UP THIS
PROCESS WOULD BE GREATLY APPRECITED. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

THANKS
VAL POMPEO

437 Reach 120th Qtreet-Relle Harhar NY 11A04 (71R) AR4-AR5A




Valentino Associates

Architecture, Inderior Design, Construcon Management, Consultants, & Planners
TO:
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. .
Manager of Airport Facilities 2;#?. .june ﬁ 2000 Job. No. 9909
Building #14 2 Floor, JFKIA n: Juan Moreno
Jamaica, NY 11430 Re: Kennedy Medical Y-7197

WE ARE SENDING YOU ATTACHED 0 UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA

THE FOLLOWING
[0 Shop Drawings O Prints O Plans 1[0 samples | O specifications
& Copy of Letter @ Change Order O o
0| (W] (]
‘COPIES DATE No, DESCRIPTION

6 6/13/00 . 2 Rider Responses

1 4/14/00 25 As-Built Drawings
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below :
[0 ForAPPROVAL | [ AppROVED AS suBMITTED | B Resusmit __ copies For APPROVAL |
|&  ForYoUR USE | [0 ArpROVED AS NOTED ][O “susMiT ___ copies For DISTRIBUTION |
|F  AsReQuEsTED | [0 RETURNED FOR CORREGTIONS ][0 _ReTurN __ correcTeDPRINTS |
[ &I FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT | [o ]
[0 ForBips bue 19 ][O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO Us ]

REMARKS
Juan,

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT THE RIDER ‘E’ RESPONSES AND As-BUILT DRAWINGS FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED
PROJECT. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

THANKS
VAL POMPEO

427 Reach 120th Street-Relle Harhar NV 11A04 [718) GR4-6R56



PLEASE PRINT

PUNCH LIST INSPECTION
DATE : 5-25-01
- T.A.A.NO. Y-7197 & Y-6120

Kennedy Medical Center, Bldg # 198

NAME | ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE # FAX #
Dimitry Yanovsky P.A./RE.O. , 718-244-4723 718-244-4779
Jusd ., Motey 1o 918 24830 | WO- 2440438

//)aul ﬁ\f\&mm "PA‘ / CAHQA (71@ 4704

JO*L\)\‘aw/&jq WO TE~ET6- 3y | TIV-9(7- 9964/




Tenant

TAA No.

Job Title

TENANT CONSTRUCTION

Catholic Medical Center

Y-7197

Medical Center Expansion

Punch List Inspection

Date of Inspection 12/19/00 Type of Inspection:
Architect /Engineer of Record: Valentino Ass.
Present for A/E Valentino Pompeo
GC/CM AMI

Rider Comments Outstanding:

A/E Certification Received:

Punch List :

Controlled Inspection Reports:

Risk Management’s Concurrence: Yes

Fire Marshal's Concurrence: Yes

Recommended for Occupancy and Use:

Construction Audit Inspector:

Yes




ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER
NEW YORK, Ny 10048

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF WY & N %

(212) 4357000
(973) 961-6600

July 13,2000

Mr. Thomas D. Kellaher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Offices
JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFKIA -TAA Y-7197 — BLDG. #198 - KENNEDY MEDICAL OFFICE -
MEDICAL CENTER EXPANSION

- Dear Mr. Kellaher:

Port Authority staff have recently conducted a final inspection on July 12, 2000 of the
work performed under the above referenced Alteration Application.

The attached punch list has resulted from said inspection. Please, note that those
items with asterisk(*) sign must be completed and inspected by the Port Authority prior
to any recommendation for beneficial occupancy and use.

By copy of this letter, it is requested that the Architect of Record submit a report to
Dimitry Yanovsky within three (3) weeks after receipt of this letter, indicating the status

and disposition of each punch list item.

Very truly yours,

%e aban

Resident Engineer
JFK International Airport

PC:lg
Attachment

Cc: T. O’Connor, J. J. Piacentini, F. Gagliardo, V. Pompeo, D. Yanovsky



PUNCHLIST

TAA: Y-7197 — BLDG. #198 - KENNEDY MEDICAL OFFICE —MEDICAL
CENTER EXPANSION

Date of Inspection: July 13,2000
Type of Inspection: Final Inspection

Control inspection reports should be submitted to REO with Architect
approval.
Three R.A.G. to return air should be installed in the custom room/areas.
Remove slide bolt from exit door located in the U.S. Customs Area.
Patch drywall around fire damper located about the ceiling in the breakroom
*Provide for the transmission of the proper alarm signals to P.E.G. Bldg 269
Provide (2) fire emergency light fixtures in corridor
*Provide a fire damper in ductwork penetrating fire rated wall located
between corridor and drugloo
8. Seal all penetrations in fire rated walls
A *Provide a fire rated wall between bathroom and drugloo area
No supply air source, to relieve Toilet Exhausts
“%LPrOVlde fire rating label on door which separates 'institutional' occupancy
= from "office'' occupancy
(/H% 12} Verify that new wall, between both ""New Toilet' spaces, is adequately fire
ey rated to comply with the requirements for separation of occupancies.
Firestop all duct and conduit penetrations through wall between
N "institutional'' New Toilet room, and adjacent "office' Corridor. Also
firestop flute voids at top of said wall, where wall abuts underside of
) corrugated metal floor deck above.
L Qﬂg{ﬁé @ New, exterior landing, at egress from "institutional'' occupancy space,
9 <, provides inadequate dimensions for wheel chair access and egress.
15.\; New 2 hr. rated gypsum board fire protection sheeting, for protection of
7 existing wood floor joists, is required to be taped and firestopped.

NOTES:

1. Those items with asterisk (*) must be completed and inspected by the Port
Authority prior to any recommendation for beneficial occupancy and use.

2. The Tenant, A/E of Record & contractor have been given the copy of this
Partial Punch List

3. The Tenant should contact the REQO’s representative when all punch list
items are completed and ready to be inspected.

Construction Audit Inspector JDMCJ /(W/ /
TN T /ﬁ




4.13 DOORS ANSI A117.1-1986

4.13.6 Maneuvering Clearances at Doors. Min- bedrooms for inpatients shall be exempt from the
imum manecuvering clearances at doors that are not requirement for space at the latch side of the door
automatic shall be as shown in Fig. 25. The floor or (see dimension x in Fig. 25) if the door is at least 44
ground area within the required clearances shall be in (1120 mm) wide.

level and clear. Entry doors to acute care hospital

X PUSH SIDE
PULL SIDE l ‘
T e | Ty i
] {11 g
E I o Elg 1 | {
Elo | { 18 min, 24 preferred o o |
ol 1 : 455 610 . =
©i= ! . '
|
| 1 o
|

NOTE: x = 12 in (305 mm) if the door has both
a closer and a latch.

(a) Front Approaches — Swinging Doors

42 min
1065

PUSH SIDE

\ B4 min |

{ 1370 ]

PULL SIDE A '1‘
|

|

|

]

NOTE: x = 36 in (915 mm) minimum if y = 60 in NOTE: y = 48 in (1220 mm) minimum if door has
(1525 mm); x = 42 in (1065 mm) minimum if y = 54 both a latch and a closer.
in (1370 mm).

(b) Hinge-Side Approaches — Swinging Doors

NOTE: All doors in alcoves shall comply with the clearances for front approaches.

Fig. 25
Maneuvering Clearances at Doors
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ANSI A117.1-1986 ’ 4.13 DOORS

X
24 min PUSH SIDE
610
PULL SIDE X
24 min
610 i 0 T
{ -
EZD> | | Ei
| P> o |2
| |
I

NOTE: y = 54 in (1370 mm) minimum if the door NOTE: y =48 in (1220 mm) minimum if the door
has a closer. has a closer.

(¢) Latch-Side Approaches — Swinging Doors

48 min
1220

(d) Front Approach — Sliding Doors

and Folding Doors
X
24 min
54 min | 610
I 1370 ]
T 1 T
= { ! c | |
Elo | ‘.W £ o | i .m
N : | Jig ! |
- I - I |
| ) |

(e) Slide-Side Approach — Sliding (" Latch-Side Approach — Sliding
Doors and Folding Doors Doors and Folding Doors

NOTE: All doors in alcoves shall comply with the clearances for front approaches.
Fig. 25 Maneuvering Clearances at Doors (Continued)
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PLEASE PRINT

FINAL INSPECTION
DATE : 12/19/00
T.A.A. NO. Y-6120 & Y-7197
Medical Center - Bldg # 198 - Bldg Expansion
NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE # FAX #
Dimitry Yanovsky ,P.A./RE.O. 718-244-4723 | 718-244-4779
/\/’;ME 6i";~<%y’c}\,ﬂ }PA/ CSQRA ] ??{ 2004720
PR (e Grect | TA/TUC g 24dZela]
mMiee O'AaELO (DJO, d S QA 717 - 244 -4414
i /@W‘Tfé Lo OA P K Ain T Vi) ) 157

Whyeryeo AT (B |ubents pReC 763t 65SE
" | Lo VY BS sy

e {10 e~




Valentino Associates

Architectore. Interior Design. Construction Management, Consultants & Planners

December 19, 2000

Mr. Dimitry Yanovsky

The Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.
Bullding #14, JFKIA

Jamaica, N.Y. 11430

RE: Kennedy Medical, Building #198
Extension
JFK Alteration Application Y-7197

Dear Mr. Yanovsky,

As per your request, this letter is to inform you that the handicap access to the facllity is from the
front of the facilijy. The:ramp installed Is not needed for the handicap access. If you have any
questions plegsé feel fréé o call our office.

Sinéégéfy yours, | A

477 Ranct 12010 Straet Relle Harhar NV 1 1/0:4 nhanes 71R.AR4-GRRA



57 Front Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

FIRE PROTECTION CORP

Tel: (718) 855-3203
Fax: (718) 855-3554
NYS Lic. # 12000045850

REPORT OF FIELD SERVICE

INVOICE TO

SERVICED

= gk
—— gf 2Es
l T4 & e l 5% Es%
- oL (i 23%
2 8%
8¢ 8:8
»i ESE
g eo2
=49 £ E g
=8 g8%
I I ' 5% g&d
__ g8 Ex5
LR
CALL AUTHORIZED BY CONTRACTR FEE SERVICE# _ [POF SEE AT JOB SITE 28 §iZ
. [T 2w 9.9
VE T bs 532
PHONE DATE TIME SCHEDULED SERVICEMAN ASSIGNED | g8 S8
S R S PR SE B2
MATERIAL RECORD %'f’g g 2 8%
F-4 g o gn
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT | & § %" 5 g ¢
M =
chE 242
. ; 28 828
L E By R85z
<o § §'o
<28 g &=
838 sff
n%s EBS
2sf 4385
z88 2YsE
Q
g 5 E=gB
ggasfie§
EBSEELS
SHE
E s82eEHE
I— SEEYEEL §
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX Serviceman | Departed Time Returned Total
OFEECALL O EMERGENCY CALL| Sh"PAM In - Out - .S‘f°PAM Hours
ODELIVERY O CONTRACT CALL M oM Ml M SERYICE,MAN SI GNATUREl
OPICKUP O SURVEY ST AM AM AM AM SERVICEMAN SIGNATURE 2
0O CALL COMPLETE ) o o PM PM PM PM
CUSTOMERSIGNATURE - 7 .7 CUSTOMER NAME (PRINT)
. I !/ i’ “~.V7y‘ ) ",’ / y , [V 7 - -,
| L (',«"'/ i/ '// (o S i’/z" [N Y [
PROBLEM ~AS DESCRIBED '~ ¢ . ./ ‘
SERVICE PERFORMED e 2 N L 7
I ‘ /" . = ‘ a ; : = { . : I
; v i . s . : pe =y oo e
B -~

WORK REMAINING




sorpsksdolokeeitokkk ~COMM. RNAL- skokksksksolopmksoloioiork DATE JUL-13-288P  okkk TIME 15:18 swkkiobiokk

MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSIOM : START=JUL-13 15:15 END=JUL-13 15:18
FILE NO.=574
STN NO. COMM. ABBR NO. STATION NAME/TEL NO. PAGES  DURATION
oo1 oK z 96344326 Up5./905 ©9:@2:58

-PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ—

sorlsRRIoIoRIoRORIoIIsRRR R oRIoRRookokiorickk ~JFK RV E. OFFICE — ekoikek — 718 244 4481- Aokkoiolkik

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NIJ
John F. Kemnedy International Airport

Bldg. 14, 1% Floor, Bast Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office
718-244-4750 Main Office ‘
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

To: \aloatenso Pompeo T Dimirey YAnoysky (x4722)
Company:  \A; Ase. Tile:  Phojear EMesnesr.

Fax #: , G3Y~H9EE Pages: 5

Phone #: 631/‘6555 Date: 7 /3 0

Reference:

FPownea Lies 15@wmg Soom F L. N~T97

" DuUrgent [1ForReview 0O Please Comment I&/Ptease Reply OPlease Gall

® Comments:

—

e TR

N e R T LT




THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

John F. Kennedy International Airport
Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, East Wing
Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office
718-244-4750 Main Office )
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

To: \Va /P/w///\/a Pomreo TN Dimimry YAnvovsky /x4723)
Company V4L, Aee, Tide: oo jear Emvgnesp.

Fax #: _ 6344928 Pages: 5 -

Phone #: 6317/“6556\ Date: 7= /3 =00

Reference:

Pounecs LIsT (T2mg Leam F.L. =797

' OUrgent O For Review [IPlease Comment }Xﬁ’lease Reply ([ Please Call

¢ Comments:




sAotolsraoRaRRR kIO —COMM. AL~ sokskoksorsioiskaicioisioeksiokrk . DATE  JUL-13-20866 ook TIME 15:21 skkekokolokek

MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSION START=JUL-13 15:19 END=JUL-13 15:21

FILE NO.=57S
STN NO. COMM, ABBR NO. STATION NAME/TEL NO. PAGES  DURATION
281 oK a 92446334

0B5-/885 8B-61:41

—-PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ-

Nekiokoiokioksiolrokioltckkiokickiolokickslorsolook —JFK R, E. OFFICE - kol — 718 244 4481- okkiokikick

THE PORT AUTBORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport

Bldg. 14, 1¥ Floor, Bast Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

To: Faep ¢ o Fom b wirpy YAnoyvsky (4720
Company: A M1 Tide:  Dno ey Engrneer-

Fax #: . 24/1/_65 (gf Pages: 5

Phone #: 656 - ‘g&g&. Date: T [E~00

Reference:

Dumoy cloy eme slom FT. Y-7/77

‘o Urgent O ForReview 0O Please Comment /&/l’lease Reply O Please Call

e Commentss




THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport '
Bldg. 14, 1% Floor, Bast Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER
To: Foeps WMO - From: DimiTRY YA/VWSQ\/ ﬂ’4f72§>

Company: 4 AfT Tie:  Phojeer Enginvees.
bk ogl-padf | Pes 5

Phone #: 65“6' - 0@0‘967 Date: 7—/3—-00

Reference:

Puwey Liey iTeme v&z@m FI. Y-7/57

O Urgent [ For Review [IPlease Comment /M!"lease Reply O Please Call

e Comments:

—




R - PUNCH LIST
TAANO.: Y“‘7/97 | DATE: 7“[2"“@’1,7

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ‘[:i N AL PAGE /
[ Con/drol "+ wepecrian Repoeds ehovld & saiawi o
(RE«) w&ua vﬁ/(u//u\[@% (r?//\y,é‘hg,{/a//.
2, Thaee RAG Lo eedven ol &hoold e (werALL
v e cuadom Reom [AREAS
3 Remove &live told oo exit door locaded o, e
US Cusdome Area. |
i Padety c{avWALL apouns ige dempen  locastad a,ézm’
Mo ceidive cn e  ERealk goem.
¥ 5 Pooyvipe oo e drevamiscion of Lo PropeL.
alpam sipwals o FEE Bldg 269
6. Peoyipe (2) emee 2enCy. / B~ deselvres v corridon
£ 7 PWiD»? 12 \vﬁcﬁw dﬂa/vae/Q 2 r/u(yfwa,eé pPenetyabents-
Liae poved wall Cocoded Eotweon Coctrror . ey foo
8 Seal all M&%M%wé iy o paved WS
_Peouipe o Lieo padeod wa// [ Bebweerns badliroon

anpl dougloo ases

‘ lo No supply air source, to reheve Tonlet Exhausts

i A Prov1de fire ratmg label on door whlch separates “mstltutlonal” occupancy from “office
occupancy.

4. Verify that new wall, between both “New Toilet” spaces, is adequately fire rated to comply
with the requirements for separation of occupancies.

.13, Firestop all duct and conduit penetrations through wall between “institutional” New Toilet
Room, and adjacent “office” Corridor. Also firestop flute voids at top of said wall, where
wall abuts underside of corrugated metal floor deck above.

Jj, New, exterior landing, at egress from “institutional” occupancy space, provides inadequate
dimensions for wheel chair access and egress. Punch List.

{5, New 2 hr. rated gypsum board fire protection sheeting, for protection of existing wood floor lhpieted and
joists, is required to be taped and firestopped.

yrity prior to

Construction Audit Inspector

>, WM%@(’/
[V /«




FINAL INSPECTION

PLEASE PRINT

DATE: oy ly 122000

T.A.A. NO. Y~~7J§’7

Cyeolie. MeEpicdr  Cen

TEL - E/fg ez

Mepicar  Cenver  EXPANSION

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE # FAX #
DIMITRY YANOVSKY P.A/R.E.O. 718-244-4723 718-244-4481
Stanw Midose | PA Rishk Memt |20797¢ 29019 240/
Tee Viaceukin (M T TS 3 718-917- 9960
:’?M#Lca Src) | TA /Lo 7/8 2443665 71 & 244 4384
SR %Y\%\uﬁ,mﬁs M/\E WX b LSO LE ™ A 2T
JOAN = Mofeno P4 -T7Lo 718.294, 3870 | 294.<3F L
e Td G | OMesgen AU [9R e 65 |0 - WAzl
ol Ao | PAICSOA (ig) 144 - 4704

Hich ©ce Fiie

(7(8) §55-7207

B/"l’a“f\, mé /L(i/(y/f




JFK TENANT CONSTRUCTION
FIELD INSPECTIONS

2/8/2000

CALL SHEET
T Y-T7197 | DATEE 6 ~30—00
et (CTHoL e MEp(cal CenTER — Blde# (98
DESCRIPTION : ME:biC/AL CENTER ExPABIE
TYPE OF INSPECTION : {— i VAL
DAY & DATE OF INSPECTION : \/\/j;p/\/istAY J V l\/ / 2
PLACE OF AssEMBLY : B/¢ln # /538 AN~ MAIN ENTRANCE
TIME OF AsSEMBLY : 10 é@ Ny
WILL
DIVISION/ORGANIZATION NAME TELEPHONE# |CALLED|ATTEND|REMARK
ENGINEER OF CONSTRUCTION THOMAS O'CONNOR 2444733
RESIDENT ENGINEER ) PETER CHRISTOPOULOS 2444718
ASSISTANT RESIDENT ENGINEER IRINA BARMAS 244-4721
REO CONSTRUGTION INSPECTOR DIMITRY YANOVSKY 244-4723 \/ /
QUALITY ASSURANCE & CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS  |ALI FADAVI 201) 216-2036 | &an/ | \/
RISK MANAGEMENT : ’
a) FIRE PROTECTION DAVE WARREN o) 2162815 | Bk v
b) ELEVATORS, ESCALAT. & MOVING WALKWAYS, JEFF HUMPHREY (201)216-2057
¢) BOILERS
JFK FIRE MARSHALL RICHARD KOCH 2444327
JFK TENANT LIAISON OFFICE MIKE TINNIRELLO Z/ua/\/ Mom 244-3542/2570 o Joaia/ N
AFFIRMATIVE AGTION BOB ESTRADA 244 - 4743
JFK REDEVELOPMENT PAUL FERNANDEZ / JOE SOAVE | 244-4503 / 244-6439
HEATING PLANT (KIAC) PAUL OSTBERG 718-995-0244
JFK MAINTENANCE: 244-3597
a) ELECTRICAL JIM GRAVINAMM. LETTIERI 244-3529
b) PLUMBING, DRAINAGE & SEWERS, & SPRINKLERS ___|STEVE SEFNER 244-4553
o) HVAC WALTER ZAM 244-4556

d) ENVIRONMENTAL

RICH JARVIS/JOHN TOMANELLI

244-3609 / 244-3607

e) CIVIL, STRUC., LANDSC., & ROADWAY SIGNAGE

JERRY BISCARDI / OGDEN

f) AIRCRAFT FUELING 244-3552

g) ELECTRICAL - HIGH TENSION 244-3599
JFK AERONAUT. OPERATIONS JOHN FARLEY 244-3798
JFK POLICE SGT. JOHN REARDON lil 244-3813
JFK PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT G. WENGER 244-3643
JFK SECURITY 244-4202
LRS WILLIAM FOLEY 244-4207

TENANT (OUTSIDE):

1. TENANT REPRES. q/()gelﬂ»ﬁ; J Ba ONTIN 656~534Y ) 22) ViV
2. AIE OF RECORD Ve leding Porupeo 63 Y-6586 Vv \/
3. CONTRACTOR(S) Frep 64.6LARDO ESt-fp50 |\ Vi




THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

John F. Kennedy International Airport
Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, East Wing
Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

to: Josepl ). Pagendpm O™ DimiTry Yanoysky (x4723)
Company: b oy Mep. [oucen "% _[Rojeer Enéinvess.

Fax #: _ 9/ 7 586/0 Pages: / v

Phone #: 656 3317,4 Date: 5‘50 o0

Reference:

7L/A//+L T spearren’ w@m NMew EX AN S on /@zzmj

O Urgent T}{For Review O Please Comment 1 Please Reply O Please Call

® Comments:

Dear \/@ae/y/’
So L /m/\/e comlemadion alloot-

FivaL ENSPe@W@A/ CMM% C/cz/éf/ﬁ /;O/KZ’/M o
Juls C/~ 22000 e /000 Am /Wcrcy QR0

wuﬁ condeaados & Fiea Aatm CoprpAny
come @ dhot a{w




sekskskoriickicktotork  —COMM. ANAL— skeokekrorskrokkkioleieiiiok DATE JUN-29-288 sk TIME 1159 skiokotekaork

MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSION START=JUN-29 11:58 END=JUN-29 11:59
FILE NO.=271
STN MNO. CorM. ABBR NO. STATION NAME/TEL NO. PAGES  DURATION

081 oK a 93176868 0817891 VB:08: 13

-PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ-

sksolofolokcofloiooRRkIskickliokicloloriokiok. ~JFK R.E. OFFICE — okkiok — 718 244 4481— Hopopplotolokr

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport

Bldg. 14, 1" Floor, Bast Wing

Jammca, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-448]1 Fax

FAX COVER

To:
Jom o Ppoesdimi T Bimirey Yawoysky [x4723)

: §°m: MY Lowwesy Mop. Goaden T ENG 114
. =830 s~
Phone #: 656 - Sg/-/ ky Date: 62 F—a0

Reference: | '
T B Voo TWAS Y7197 — Mev Coutor Expppsions )

J Urgent 9{ For Review U Please comment OPlease Reply Ul Please Call

®* Comments:

_ Deprg - Joieﬂf

T /ew(veo ~£&v\/ You R MesSages
-+ Lo You. Luey Twu/a’v’% Q0N
Yoo, e O, T dnlked do Va T
fose Lotdeq 0&104\4 hm. Eipac L wepeeriy
PQQ.sLl\/ W ([ fake o/fm,a o JU/SJ 12,2009

) ol lo 00.AM._ A _soon @s;___fl“

_Conn me&@//\/ $Wt//Nﬁ%%

o _z>.\/




THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport '
Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, East Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

To: JOS@M J Paoendini T Dimirey Yanovsky (x472%)

| Company: {(e,/wepbr Mep. Coatden. T Popjeor Eneiveep

Fax #: : 97— 38 £0 Pages: /

Phone #: 656 - S%L/ /7, Date: 61 EG~

Reference: [ T [oq TAA S Y~7197 — M-ep. Conten Exphnston’

O Urgent ’ [}‘L/For Review 0 Please Comment (0 Please Reply [ Please Call

e Comments:

Deoe JOSM//L

I Rwr\/eb m&/w LL&MJIQ Meslase

I ko ot fuey ‘I C/O/d/ﬁ//\/'/ ,Qa 7

Yo, e O, T%ﬂ!kw("#ﬁ Val T
/Louva Lodden oﬁﬁom }m m. VAL iﬂgﬁééx_{" /e
Pogibly Wi (| <ake @/cwz o JU/V 2,2000

T 0:00 Am_ Ac spon as 1\@@1

| C‘WV‘J/(IQM[UK/(@/A/ - owadl /Vl%@ o,

- SHawrs

Y




skokokskskokssksiotoRoRskk  —COMM. WIAL— skoksiotorsioksiokorskeksiotoiork DATE  JUN-28—-200 sk TIME 15149 skolokkkkek

MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSION START=JUN-28 15:45 END=JUN-28 15:49
FILE NO.=251 . |
STN NO.  COMM. ABBR NO. STATIDN NAME-TEL NO. PAGES  DURATION
Ba1 oK & 112481 opi-081 00:00:15

-PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ-

toloRicoRR R RORRR KRRk =JFK R.E. OFFICE — skiokikck — P18 244 4481~ KkkkRKAIK

INSPEC1 _ON/MEETING NOTIEIL ATION
Request for Fire Protection staff Attendance

REQ ~ DA ~JFKIA

oweem o e e .-

From:

Dafe: 6 - 2 8 ~QL)

TAA/Contract # N -7(97 /(@mn/@d’;/ Medica! B//ﬁ#/ 9¢
Project Descriptio.n M ébleac C@A/dﬂﬁ E X PAN SO

Cirele One @’arﬁal Tnspection Preconstruction Meeting

/%\ Event does include Fire Protection related work.

Please be advised that Risk Control’s attendance is requested for the above referenced event

scheduled for: ‘
Dite Tuly 12, 2eep
Tifie (000 #m

Those attending should meet at:

Loi:ation' REO~ 1%/6(79# /1[ — \/ﬁ[( . L

Any questions regarding the abave should be directed to
Contact Person / Telephone # b/m ITRY \I/f;l@'f\/a/l/—“»é Y / 2494 *';//7:?.2
FH4H-4778

Fax Respanse Back To:
. Risk Control Fire Protection staff has Tecsived noﬁﬁcatxon of the above referenced final
inspection/preconstruction mesting and

| Plaps To Attend. : : ‘ .
O  Is Unavailable To Attend. Event should continue as scheduled, '
a Is Unavailable To Attend. Event should be rescheduled or alternate plans should be

made. s

g O Wwill Not Attend. Event does not involve Fire Protection related work

RO 9] Note A:Plans were not previously reviewed,
L &

N 0 Note B: Plan Review Comments have not heen resolved.

Fax to: David Warren ‘ (201) 216-2855

=" Telephone #: : : (207) 216-2815




- INSPEC1 _ON/MEETING NOTIFIC sTION

Request for Fire Protection staff Attendance

REQ ~ DA ~dJEKIA

From:
Daté: é)” (2 ”“(l{,\
TAA/Contract # \£/‘"’ 7/§ 7 - /{(//m\/( dq /i’/([//(w/ 5/ (/ff# ‘”I

Mevieg . Copdeg l: X AN S G

Project Description
_ /:”‘\\
Circle One { Final/Partial Inspection Preconstruction Meeting

\

Event does include Fire Protection related work.

o o

Please be advised that Risk Control’s attendance is requested for the above referenced event
scheduled for:

T g
Dife Luly 12 €00

Tyiie (0 00 Hm

Those attending should meet at:

Lowtin  REO- Blol - /1K

Any questions regarding the abave should be directed to C » /,1 ( o
Contact Person / Telephone # - Durey sty / S
Fax Response Back To: | LY -7

Rlsk Control Flre Protectxon staff has received notification of the above refcrenoed final
inspection/preconstruction meeting and

ad Plans To Attend.

a Is Unavailable To Attend. Event should continue as scheduled.
0 Is Unavailable To Attend. Event should be rescheduled or alternate plans should be
‘made. :
a Will Not Attend. Event does not involve Fire Protectior related work
g Note A:-Plans were not previously reviewed.
a Note B: Plan Review Comments have not been resolved.
Fax to: David Warren (201) 2162855

- Telephone #: - (201) 216-2815



b 1 < A I————— Lt

Valentino Associates

Architestwre, tolarior Design, Constroction Management, Consultonts, & Plannegs

June 28, 2000

Mr. Peter Christopoulos, Resident Engineer
Resident Engineers Offlce

The Port Authority of N.Y. 8 N.J.

Bullding #14, 34 Floor JFKIA

Jamaica, N.Y. 11430

RE:  Kennedy Medlcal Canter, Bullding #198
Medical Center Expansion
JFK Alteration Application Y-7197

Dear Mr. Christopoulos,

Please be advised that the work under this Alteration Application is complete and has been
Inspected by my office. In addition, all Rider comments have been resolved to the safisfaction
of the Port Authority.

| certify that all materals, equipment and installation under this Alteration Application comply
with the drawings and specificatlons approved by the Port Authaority, and New York City Building
Laws and all other applicable codes and regulations.

I further certify that all applicable fire protection systems and devices have been properly

installed and tested and their associated alarms have been successfully transmitted to the JFK
Police Emergency Garage.

We are requesting a final Inspection for the occupancy and use of the area hereunder.

4737 Rearh 1700 Strear Rella Havhar NV 131604 nhanas 718.A24.K8684



Valentino Associates

Arvhitouture, Inwrior Design, Constnietion Manageaiear, Consuftants, & Plannes

To:  Dimitry

Fax: 718-244-4779

From: Valentino Pompeo

Date: 6/28/00

Ro: Lease Exhibits

Pagos: 2
cC:
J Urgont K For Review 0 Ploase Commertt 0 Pleasa Reply O Plaase Racycile

Valentino Pompeo

437 Beach 129 Street Belle Harbor, N.Y. 11694 phone: 718-634-6556
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MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSION START=MAY-16 @6:44 END=MAY-16 ©6:46
FILE NO.=294
STN NO. COrM. ABBR NO. STATION NAME/TEL NO. PAGES  DURATION
61 oK B 96344926 v ap2/002 86:a1: 15

—PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & MJ-
sorsokioksovioolskoiosiicioricoriooioisliiork ~JFK R.E. OFFICE — ook ~ 718 244 4481— sotoioioieiolek

..J

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport

. Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, Bast Wing
JTamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office
718-244-4750 Main Office

718-244 4481 Fax

FAX COVER .
T Valatding Fompea T Dimiey Yenovsky (4722
Compay: /[, ASS. Tite:  Phopony EnEineLe.

Fax #: 718 ”631/-492.6‘ Pages: 2 -
Phone#: 78 — £B Y- EE55E Date: G- [6 ~00
Reference: e /Og,e-u P PaLLA wo,,o//g

" O Urgent lﬁFor Review (1Please Comment {1Please Reply 0O Please Call

« Comments:

e et emccmeiwes e e medatiene som o i im e ST ———
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport

. Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, East Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Ofﬁce

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

ror Ve loatbiwo Fompeo T Dimirey Yanoysky (x 4725)
Company: |/ [, ASS. Title:  Pap jeay Enginvessr-

Fax #: 18 -6 3Y-43928 Pages: 2

Phone #: 71— 624~ 5556' Date: 5—[16-00

Reference:

CCloeo-up  Parep worl

g Urgent ' l;Z(For Review (1Please Comment O Please Reply O Please Call

e Comments:




PA 2265 " Port Authority of New York and New ey
1172 HAND-WRITTEN MEMORANDUM

Valewdino Rmpeo /14/5
fom: M IMITRY Y ANo/sKY /REO
pate: 05"/ 16 / QO
- sujoets_Compreron _of Pasepyoek o  TAA'S Y-723S N~7/97 owd

\-7185 . Jon Cte Bldps #./97,123 and fangar # 6.

Dear Val/:

L aoked Hou 50 mony L mes Respond Yo
my Reaue@ﬁf submits a// pareqwork Yoo HHat
mendiomed. Hl's Leeavse T knvow _pRoJeers
ane comPlered Tenasds oare vsive and
0coUPY  spases  ewd. my  elliee caw weSt
close-vp Lilea. Sp T give You dw o
wore weeks do Lollow-up  oUR RULEE
and dtern DT SIWLP/€ matke VN&UW/ée/
Oecvrpaney A/omF/ecw/M\/s send pm do  Aick

Lovis and__Temarts Cz(/éé_se all _will &
lw/UIQ headace /\/oﬂé v

,  Signature bxé%‘mw%éq -~

. SUPERVISOR —SUPERIOR
(TO BE USED FOR-HANDWRITTEN REPORTS ONLY)

| have read and am familiar with this report
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FILE NO.=986
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—PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ-
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
John F. Kennedy International Airport

Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, Bast Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Qffice
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER

To: Valeadivo Pompeo o™ Dimitey Yanovsky (x4723)
Company: * "z ([ Jgs, Title:  Dhojear Emvssnesp.

Fax #: ﬁfX)GEJ/ 4928 Pages: 7

Phone #: [7,3) 6346558 Date: L-29. 0p

Reference: ~

Drolk copies of condeof iwspearion/ Reroars

" O Urgent ;ﬁ\For Review (JPlease Gomtnent (1Please Reply ([lPlease Call

® Comments:

deat Nl

Yoy wepe R&U’ Vo skeded Loo  GpRouwd Mb
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & N._T
John F. Kennedy International Airport

Bldg. 14, 1* Floor, East Wing

Jamaica, New York 11430

Resident Engineer’s Office

718-244-4750 Main Office
718-244-4481 Fax

FAX COVER
tor Valentdiwo Pompeo  T™ Dimitey YAwovsky (54722
| Company: '\/a,/ ;ig(s : Title: ;D,QOJ&“/T Enpipeep.
Fax #: (7 X)Gf%’ 4926 Pages: 7
Phone #: (7/33 6346556 Date: 429 0
Reference:

DRwM cepPies 0‘( C‘@MC@ZM’ I NSPEATION,  REPORTS

o Urgent ;X'kFor Review [JPlease Comment (O Please Reply O Please Call

e Comments:

Dean \al:

Yoo wep.e m}/& No  slkeeded s&m BROUND. Qab

e chodd chow on YouR deyw dew's "

__So _please juet Collow dhcce oleald heronts
TEQ/Q\ @ﬁl,% €(N‘€ Clgwo ma(u\/:/\/% .JVI%CUK%

o w6 do (0 nekee, "o PR S CURL.
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PA 327

11-87
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF (WY & (N
DAILY NARRATIVE
o medicad B1dg #1956 VAL Halmar 0SS,

Confractor NM&MW%{ YZL\p//(Méﬁ Contract No. ?&555_7{/?:9;77220;3 2z
Location 74074 3/61'})5 /5,250, 73,198
7230 — Excavavion (- PROGRCSS, Blcwty By Lovers of Teuway B Y
Guw Ne" ¢ ‘sp"  — 359
7223 = PapdoN WALLS & WIRING (NSYRLLATIp/ IM~PROSpLSE — B85
7215 — Chiller Reprhcement - meeudnreat. Pagre [neraiidrions
[N —PROEACLE — 70
7226 — 56’4094%{ UPERADE — CommUuMICRITON 1 RINE-
[NSYAALAYION [V ~PROALEE S — 25%
720) — Reriacemend sRemoms 2~ “2000 gL SxpRocge
Fanlce — Comproren Remowmt of - 500&?521. YST— 204
7/97’FXPMQ0/A/ Pooms — Wirwe of Eire Maﬁm — &%,
693212~ AbBpve ERouNd FUelinG Swfion — W pingg
e Céw(; dfanks |N-Peospe se — 9%
>
~

<

| certify that | have read the applicable paragraphs from the PA Construction Stan-
dards manual pertaining to the work/tests described above.

shift __P 4
Date _2~E7 —— 3-3|~¢0

Sigt;ed D, \j@X/N@/VEHLU - Cs?i;?;?c: A
4y e

USE FORM 316 TO NOTE LABOR, MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT USAGE



Ceartio ke

THE PORT AUTHORITY O3 (V& (W
DAILY NARRATIVE

MEPICAL Bldh #1958, A A Bl /23 72207097, 2185
LML UAL  Hy Lmi/e LSPS ez TR,

Contract No.

Location AOA B/da 75‘ 2.5'0 73 /.98 /23
72320 — EXCAVATION IN-PROSRESS of
TAIWAY £ sedulce Roap "SB'" — 204,
722% — PArTIoN WALLS /WV-PROBReSE AND
UTILITIES INSYALLATION (V-~PROERESS — J0%
7218 — Chitree RePLACEMENT — ArecHAIN -
ICAL PARTS (NSTYALIATION )N/~ PROCRESE ~69%,
7226 — SeavriTY UPERADE — lemmUN -
[CATION WIRING [WSTALLATION (N -PROE. -20%
797 — EXPANTION ROOMS — ALARM SYSTEN
& [1euTING IN-PRpERECSS — F0%

TB5 — Heavrné UPERABE - _
" PIPEs [NSTALLATION JN-PROELRESS —80%
6932.12 — AbovE EROUND FEUELING SYATION -
WIRING THE TWO TANKS IN-PRoéResS — 85%

| certify that | have read the applicable paragraphs from the PA Construction Stan-
dards manual pertammg to the work/tests described ahove.

snin_DAY
Date 3'20 -0 ‘14 3"25-'&7 |

’ Counter
SignedDM Signed __7H#4

USE FORM 316 TO NOTE LABOR, MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT USAGE




JEK MEDICAL CENTER —New Extension —Building #198

Airway Maintenance Inc, — Office Tel: (718) 656-8090 Fax: (718) 244-6384
Contacts: _

1. Fred Catanese — Cell # (516) 680-3303

2. Fred Gagliardo- Cell # (516) 680-3306

= List of Contractors

Tomcat Electrical
137-19 Kalmia Avenue
Flushing, NY 11355
Tel: 718-461-4157
Fax: 718-357-0852

Pinnacle IT Concrete & Masonry Specialists
753 Franklin Avenue

Franklin Square, NY 11010

Tel: 516-568-3000

Fax: 516-568-1944

Ascon Plumbing Supplier
8 Sylvan Street

Lincoln Park, NJ

Tel: 973-633-5230

Tavella Plumbing & Heating Corp.
106-19 Liberty Avenue

Ozone Park, NY 11417

Tel: 718-843-2542

Fax: 718-843-2550

Jody Builders Corp.
36-02 Astoria Blvd. — Office
25-35 36™ Street — Mail
Astoria, NY 11103

Tel: 718-729-9819

Fax: 718-729-9811

P & F Trucking, Inc.
60-02 30™ Avenue
Woodside, NY 11377
Tel: 718-728-4444

Fax: 718-728-8712




/ /99

TENANT CONSTRUCTION
PRCONSTRUCTION MEETING REQUIRE:.. NTS

JFK - TENANT ALTERATION. APPLICATION Y-7/14 7. ‘ (Q M()//[ C- /‘{.@A[_aﬂk ‘
® ST QW - :

Approval letter signed by Mgr., JFK Airport Facilities Div.

(from TLO) e

| P A
Insurance Certificate from each Contractor under contract to ‘&
tenant (from contractors) -

Asbestos assessment report by NYC Certified Asbestos Investigator z
and P.A. Asbestos Certification Form for Non-Asbestos Project, iz,//’
or asbestosg assessment report by NYC Certified Asbestos .
Investigator and asbestos removal design program, submitted by a
Certified Industrial Hygienist (C.I.H.) (from Tenant / T.L.O.) .
Letter identifying the A/E who will be inspecting the work angszigé/’”
will submit certification when complete (from A/E)
For underground work - case number for notification of all of=-
Utilities and Agencies having jurisdiction under New York State
Industrial Code Rule 53, telephone 1-800-272-4480

PA Geo-Tpace (~171-07-5257 ~ Steve WestBy .

MBE/WBE participation plan acceptec}" U2 BAC o

P cee Sledt

List of all subcontraét’ors

24-hour telephone number of GC/CM ”of-c_ e 41;@;/""

Start date -—— Sq@é ?O/ /C{qq -

Completion date '.'4’,_&" 10 wee s

—_—

Hours of work - QC"’? . M’&S - /z‘
150

zgjz T @Q@@_%E‘WE

ScsP
[~

£

Clesbler Leon B evie

5-24-95 |




JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NV & N % JAMAICA, Ny 11430

(718) 244-3500

July 11, 2000

Mr. Tom Kelliher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Building # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Bldg. #198 - Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under
cover of letter from Valentino Associates, dated June 13, 2000. Approval has been
continued and there are no further comments.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned, please feel free to contact Mr.
Michael Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engineer handling this application and
can be reached at (718)244-3542.

-

Very truly yogrf.{,“jf:j :
e

et ': .f .,v" -
N /WMMJ%
/ _,/Iiichar’c}l J. Louis; Ma‘jéger /’%' 2
<% Airport Facilifies Division

( Kennedy International Airport

Z cc:  Valentino Associates

bec¢: P. Christopoulos, R. Estrada, D. Hennessy,
S. Bhol, Secretary's Office



NS

Architectuse, Interior Design, Construction Management, Consultants, & Planners

Valentino Associates

TO:
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. ,
Manager of Airport Facilities 2:’?‘ .ﬂune 1,\'/3\ 2000 Job. No. 2909
Building #14 204 Floor, JFKIA n: JuanMoreno
Jamaica, NY 11430 Re: Kennedy Medical Y-7197
WE ARE SENDING YOU ATTACHED 00 UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING
0 Shop Drawings O Prints 0 Plans l I 0 Samples I [ [1 Specifications
Copy of Letter [0 Change Order o . .
%] O ]
COPIES DATE No. DESCRIPTION
6 6/13/00 2 Rider Responses
1 4/14/00 25 As-Built Drawings

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below :

{0 FORAPPROVAL | [O  ArprOVED AS sUBMITTED | [0 Resusmit ___ copiEs FoR APPROVAL |
[& For YouR USE 1[0 Arprovep AsNoTED ][O susmit  ___ copiEs FOR DISTRIBUTION |
{4 As REQUESTED | {0 RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS | [0 RETURN ___ CORRECTEDPRINTS ]
|1 FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT | [O |
[0 ForBipspue 19 ][O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US |
REMARKS
JUAN,

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT THE RIDER ‘E’ RESPONSES AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED
PROJECT. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE GIVE ME A CALL.

THANKS
VAL POMPEO

427 Rearh 120th Street-Relle Harhor NV 11A04 {718 AR4A-ARKA



Valentino Associates

Axchitecture, Tnterior Design, Constroction Management, Consultants, & Plammers

June 13, 2000

RIDER RESPONSES
Richard J. Louis, Manager Re:  Medical Center Expansion
Airport Facilities Division Kennedy Medical Office Building #198
Port Authority of NY & NJ Jamaica, NY 11430
Building #14, JFKIA JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Jamaicq, NY 11430 Rider 'E’
GEOTECHNICAL

a) The calculation of the allowable soil bearing capacity is noted. However, please
submit the calculation for the soil setlement at the peat organic layer, to verify if
it is within the building structure/foundation tolerance.

V.A. Response: The geotechnical has stated that the design and settlement is
within code compliance for this type of structure. See engineers letter.

ove responses were reviewed and approved by Mr. Tom Kelliher of Kennedy
ficol Center. We feel that all comments have been safisfied. If you have any
gns pledie feel free fo call o roffice.
/XS Ci

4 i,
- 7\
o7t

4 2 =
&R

The g

437 Reach 120Gt Steeet Relle Harhor NV 1 1/04 nhane T1R-AR4-A8RA



TL/

GEQWHEDTESTW&BLABDQATDQESJNG.

LAB NO: 11938
DATE: June 16th, 1999 Rev June 12, 2000.
REPORT: PE #1

CLIENT: Kennedy Medical Offices

CMC Occupational Health Services, P.C.
J.F.K. International Airport

Building 198

Jamaica, NY 11430

PROJECT: JFK Building 198
Jamaica, Queens

SUBJECT: Test Borings & Evaluation

TR e et e s it i s et e e e S S kb ot v v Ak St ot e T e S Tt T At Mt o s e e Y ot e e e ar

Two test borings were conducted to 30 feet at location directed by
the client's representative; for subsoil classification of materials
in conjunction with construction of a medical facility.

The subsoils consist of approximately ten (10) feet of sandy Fill

underlain with organic Peat. All material is classified as NYC 11-65
Nominally unsatisfactorv.

However, for the Type of building proposed, considering "temporary"
status, the foundation may be constructed on a mat founded at four (4)
feet below grade and designed for bearing capacity of 1000 pst. )
Since the organic layer will be permanently under water{ consol%datlon
is expected to be limited to decomposition of the organic material.
Other temporary structures at JFK, not on piling, can have settlement
of 2 to 3 inches over 20 years, and we can expect about the same. (R)
Respectfully submitted,
CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

—_ P /
CEZE Rocerts Lye o DL Bo, 44l e Do, s T Az e (718) 224 50



JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BUILDING #14

THE PORT RUTHORITY OF NV & N JAMAICA, NY 11430

(718) 244-3500

May 16, 2000

Mr. Tom Kelliher
Executive Director
Kennedy Medical Office
Building # 198

JFK International Airport
Jamaica, NY 11430

RE: JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Bldg. #198 - Kennedy Medical Office
Medical Center Expansion

Dear Mr. Kelliher:

Port Authority staff have reviewed the drawings and other materials submitted under cover of
letter from Valentino Associates, dated April 23, 2000. Approval has been continued subject to
the resubmission and subsequent Port Authority review of materials revised in accordance with
the requirements set forth in the attached Rider E.

Please submit five (5) sets geotechnical calculations and a formal written response with references
to how the requirement in Rider E has been resolved by June 6, 2000. Failure to respond by this
date may result in revocation of approval to proceed with construction.

If you have any questions regarding the aforementioned or you would like to meet with Port
Authority staff to discuss the requirements included in the attached rider, please feel free to
contact Mr. Michael Tinnirello of my staff directly. He is the engmeer handling this application
and can be reached at (718) 244-3542.

,-"

Very truly yo rs”,

M/%ﬂf////

Rﬁchardf Louxs) Ma:_ ‘ger B L
> “Airport Facﬂmf s/Bmsxon "
<—f Kennedy Hiternational Airport
Attachment

cc: Valentino Associates

bee: P. Christopoulos, R. Estrada, M. Grasso, D. Hennessy,
S. Bhol, Secretarv's Office



RIDER “E”

ALTERATION APPLICATION Y-7197

GEOTECHNICAL

1. The calculaton of the allowable soil bearing capacity is noted. However please submit
the calculation for the anticipated soil settlement at the peat organic layer, to verify if it is
within the building structure/foundation tolerance. (Modified Repeat Comment)




TENANT REVIEW REQUEST

A
# Copy
Drwgs Distribution Location Description of Work: Facility: JFKIA

4 - Engineering - QAD 1WTC-5IN Ui APR ED LR 4 Appl. Name:
Saroj Bhol '+ 4¢ | KENNEDY MEDICAL
Aviation Planning Div | 1WTC-65E Building#l 9_8 Appl. No.
R. Pisapia ) : h : R ‘ Y 71 97

1 - JFK —Res. Engineer | JFK -14 Medical Center Dwg. Nos.
P. Christopoulos 3rd floor . See Below

Expansion
Engineerng (Enviro.) | 1WTC-72N Reply to D Date:
H. Hernandez » 4/25/2000
JFK — Maintenance JFK -14 [ 1Please review the attached application and/or documents
A. Micieli 3rd floor & send comments to:
JFK — Operations JFK -14 [ ] Attached are revised drawings and/or documents. Please
L. Rider 2nd floor review only those items on which exception was previously
taken and send your comments to:
Landside Services. & | JFK -14 Submittal Coordinator: ES
Security 2nd floor
G. Spampanato
JFK — Business Prop. | JFK - 14 674  JFK-Bldg. 14  Patricia Ellis  (718) 244-3541
& Commercial Dev. 2nd floor Org 2nd floor Contact Phone
ﬁ’?{tmn Tech. Svee. | IWTC-65NE | Ng Jater than:  5/12/2000
. Rosen

Finance JFK -14 If no reply is received by above date, your concurrence will be
M. J. Williams 2nd floor assumed, unless arrangements have been made for additional
JFK — Environmental | JFK - 14, review time.
D. Branch 2" floor
Struc. Integrity JFK - 14
Vikas Sareen 3rd floor Attachments:
Affirmative Action JFK - 14 - 1. Transmittal dated 4/19/2000
J. Nicholas 3rd floor 2. Written response to rider D

1 JFK- Tenant Liaison | JFK -14 3. Structural Calculations dated 4/1/2000
M. Tinnirello ' 2nd floor 4. Test Boring Log dated /16/99
Risk Management PATC
D. Warren Z1P-43
Law Department 1WTC-66W
R. T. Verrill
Airport Access Prog. 1WTC -63S
LRST—M. Humphrey
Airport Access Prog. IWTC-638
LRSC- G. Gaeta
Mtce. Mgmt. Evalua. | PATC
Div. - Robert D. Rao | Room 306
JFK-Redevelopment | JFK-14
T. Kleiner 3rd floor

Wl | 476




Valentino Associates

Acchitectwe, [nierior Design. Constroction Management, Consultants, & Planners
B ISR .

e
April 17, 2000 “

... ,pn .-, RIDER RESPONSES

T T o
Richard J. Louis, Manager Re:  Medical Center Expansion
Airport Facilities Division Kennedy Medical Office Building #198
Port Authority of NY & NJ Jamaica, NY 11430 .
Building #14, JFKIA JFK Alteration Application Y-7197
Jamaica, NY 11430 ‘ Rider ‘D’
STRUCTURAL

1. The response to Comments 2 of the previous rider is noted. Note that the
compressible soil layer generally existing in JFK underneath the surfacial fill material
cannot contribute to soil bearing capacity. It requires to be determines by
subsurface geotechnical investigation or verified by available soil data at the site.
Therefore, please submit the following signed and sealed documents:

a} The geotechnical investigation report.
b) The settlement calculation to substantiate that the anticipated settlement if any,
is within allowable building footing design criteria.

V.A. Response: The geotechnical report has been previous submitted several
times for the past riders, we have submitted another copy for your use. We have
also submitted the structural engineer's calculations for the footings to show that
the design is within settlement allowance.

The above responses were reviewed and approved by Mr. Tom Kelliher of Kennedy
MedicalpCenter. We feel that all comments have been satisfied. If you have any
questiond please eelfréeto call our office.

AT Zepark 17300 [tepat Taila Harhor S Y 196800 ~khaoas TI1R.ANA.AR5A




PLEASE PRINT

FINAL INSPECTION
DATE : 12/19/00
T.A.A. NO. Y-6120 & Y-7197
Medical Center - Bldg # 198 - Bldg Expansion
NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE # FAX #
_ Dimitry Yanovsky ) , P.A./RE.O. ~ 718-244-4723 718-244-4779
Toul Dheovan [PAS CSRA 8 240- 4721
L

ENRIco Sey | 70 JTIO  [7ie2ddzes

e D'AgaELe | pPa dSQA 71 - 244 4414

gt figerce | O P psaa |0 5y 252w

Ohmoyoo (088 ¢ B [ubenses pC et 6 RE
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QA AUDIT INSPECTION REPORT REVISED 4/3/98

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS Q/A UNIT

FACILITY: JFKIA RE.: T. O’Connor PARTIAL [ |
CONTRACT No. Y-7197 E.0.C.: T. O’Connor FINAL
or M.O.C.

CONTRACT TITLE: Kennedy Medical, Bldg. 198 — Medical Center Expansion

CONTRACTOR (OFFICIAL NAME): Airway Maintenance, Inc.

COMMENTS

On December 19, 2000, Mr. Paul Sheeran and Mr, M. D’ Angelo attended an inspection
of the work performed under the Subject TAA.

Since “Open” items of work remain to be completed, and Risk Management’s written
Concurrence Statement for the Fire Protection Systems has not yet been obtained by your
office, please inform my office, in writing, as soon as these items have been resolved,

so that the Subject TAA can be re-inspected.

Advised Mr. Dimitri Yanovsky of Major Exceptions, in writing, on December 19, 2000.
RECOMMENDATION (CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES)

Memo On Comments

Permit To Occupy Or Use: Temporary D Permanent D Not Recommended

Report on Audit Conformance [: Waiver D

Field and Records & Record/sﬁdy

Date of Audit: 12/19/2000

Risk Management’s Cor’icu:;rencg /Sétem_e/n%ttac ed y/
=
L Date: 12/19/ 2000

S A
CSU Engineer: .~ 2z q
Paul Sheerard / /

Reviewed by Senior EM Date: /. 9-/9—//; Z)‘D
=" Jamal Abu-Ghallous, P. E, / = /




QA FIELD AUDIT REPORT REVISED 4/2/98

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS Q/A UNIT

CONTRACT No. Y-7197 DATE: 5/25/01 | WEATHER: Overcast, 50s

CONTRACT TITLE: Kennedy Medical, Bldg. 198 — Medical Center Expansion

CONTRACTOR: Airway Maintenance, Inc. E.O.C.: T. O’Connor, PE

L CONSTRUCTION WORK OBSERVED (Be specific - describe operations and locations in
sufficient detail. State if Controlled Inspections observed.)

On May 25, 2001, Mr. Paul Sheeran attended a Final Re-Inspection of the work performed
under the Subject TAA.

. Q/A COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THE RESIDENT ENGINEER’S STAFF (List names of
inspectors present. Also, list materials and/or tests observed, etc.)

The Resident Engineer’s Coordinator for the Inspection was Mr. Dimitri Yanovsky.

II. CSQA AUDIT OF RESIDENT ENGINEER’S FIELD OFFICE RECORDS (List specific items
reviewed or see attached Q/A Field Records Checklist.)

N/A

COMMENTS (List unresolved problems, exceptions, etc. Attach separate sheet as required) ( ) NONE

All “Open” items, noted by CSQA at the previous Final Inspection conducted on
Dec. 19, 2000, remain to be corrected. These “Open” items are as follows:

1. No supply air source (as shown on drawings), to relieve Toilet Exhausts.

2. Adequately Firestop new wall, between both “New Toilet” Spaces, to comply with the
requirements for separation of occupancies.

3. New 2 hr. rated gypsum board fire protection sheeting, for protection of existing wood floor
joists, is required to be taped and firestopped.

Risk Management’s Concurrence Statement for the fire protection systems has not yet
been issued.

CSQA cannot recommend issuance of a “Permit to Occupy or Use” for the Subject TAA
work, until the above noted “Open” items are resolved and Risk Management issues
their Concurrence Statement//

i )
T /

CSQA Engineer //:92/ ' CSQA Staff Services Engineer_S=pz—"-" _
Paul Sheéran ~—Tamal Abu-Ghallous, PE

N/ A = Not Applicable
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PLEASE PRINT

FINAL INSPECTION
DATE : 12/19/00
T.A.A. NO. Y-6120 & Y-7197
Medical Center - Bldg # 198 - Bldg Expansion
NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE # FAX #
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Date: January 4, 2002
To: Mr. Thomas Laubach
Fax: 718 —-917 — 8860
Pages: 4
From: Irina Barmas

SUBIRCT:  FK:-- ALTERATION APPLAICATIONS Y-6120 & Vo717 KENNEDY MEDICAL
BUILDING 198 - MEDICAL CENTER EXPANSION

Dear Mr. Laubach:

A careful review of our project files has identified that the following punch list items are stil -
open for Bldg. # 198:

TAA Y-6120

1. Resubmit updated Architect’s of Record Final Certification

2. Upon positive fire signal from Duct Smoke Detector, HVAC System Fan fails to
shout down.

3. Numerous “EXIT” lights do not illuminate.

4. Two (2) hour Fire Rated Electric Room enclosure has not been Firestopped.

5. Fire Separation Doors, across corridors which communicate between the existing

(old) building form the new building extension, do not latch closed after magnetic

hold-opens are released by Fire Alarm System

Connect the building fire alarm system to send a trouble signals to Building 269

Provide the poper 4 rounds of alarm code signal to Building 269 for the 2-2-1

manual station and 6-3-1 smoke detector codes. ' .

2o

TAA Y-7197 :

1. Complete submission of all Controlled Inspection and Testing Laboratory Reports

2. Submit signed and sealed Architect’s acceptance letter of all Controlled Inspection
and Testing Laboratory Reports

3. Resubmit updated Architect’s of Record Final Certification

4. No supply air source (as shown on drawings), to relieve Toilet Exhausts.

5. Adequately Fire stop new wall, between both “New Toilet” spaces, to comply with
the requirements for separation of occupancies.



Date:

To:

Fax:

Pages:

From:

January 4, 2002
Mr. Thomas Laubach
718 —917 — 8860

4

Irina Barmas

SUBJECT: JFK- ALTERATION APPLICATIONS Y-6120 & Y-7197 - KENNEDY MEDICAL

BUILDING 198 - MEDICAL CENTER EXPANSION

Dear Mr. Laubach:

A careful review of ouf project files has identified that the following punch list items are still
open for Bldg. # 198:

TAA Y-6120

1. Resubmit updated Architect’s of Record Final Certification

2. Upon positive fire signal from Duct Smoke Detector, HVAC System Fan fails to
shout down.

3. Numerous “EXIT” lights do not illuminate.

4. Two (2) hour Fire Rated Electric Room enclosure has not been Firestopped.

5. Fire Separation Doors, across corridors which communicate between the existing
(old) building form the new building extension, do not latch closed after magnetic
hold-opens are released by Fire Alarm System

6. Connect the building fire alarm system to send a trouble signals to Building 269

7. Provide the proper 4 rounds of alarm code signal to Building 269 for the 2-2-1
manual station and 6-3-1 smoke detector codes.

TAA Y-7197 _

1. Complete submission of all Controlled Inspection and Testing Laboratory Reports

2. Submit signed and sealed Architect’s acceptance letter of all Controlled Inspection
and Testing Laboratory Reports

3. Resubmit updated Architect’s of Record Final Certification

4. No supply air source (as shown on drawings), to relieve Toilet Exhausts.

5. Adequately Fire stop new wall, between both “New Toilet” spaces, to comply with

the requirements for separation of occupancies.



-

6. New 2 hour rated gypsum board fire protection sheeting, for protection of existing

 wood floor joists, is required to be taped and firestopped.

7. Provide for the transmission of the proper alarm signals to Building 269.

8. Provide a fire damper in ductwork penetrating wall located between corridor and
drugloo.

9. Seal all penetrations in fire rated walls.

10. Provide a fire rated wall between bathroom and drugloo area. (Previous item 7)

11. Provide rated door with properly installed peephole that does not compromise the

rating of the door.

Your immediate attention to this issue would be greatly appreciated. Please, call me if you
have any questions, or require any additional information. I can be reached at (718) 244 —
4721 or (917)681 — 8407. My e-mail address is ibarmas(@panynj.gov :

Sincerely,

Irina Barmas



